
AGENDA 
CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 2025 

The regular meeting of the Council for Clear Hills County will be held on Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at 
9:30 a.m. at the Clear Hills County Council Chambers, Worsley, Alberta. 

CALL TO ORDER 

1. AGENDA

2. MINUTES:
Previous: Policy & Priority Meeting Minutes, April 1, 2025 ........................................... 2 
Previous: Regular Council Meeting Minutes, March 25, 2025....................................... 4 

4. DELEGATION(S)
Ken Sargent House 10:30 a.m. ......................................................................................... 8 
Tony Shymruk, Northwestern Polytechnic 11:00 a.m. ................................................. 15 

5. PUBLIC HEARING

6. TENDER OPENING
a. Tender 2025-06 Opening- Bear Canyon Grader Beat 09 ................................. 16 
b. Tender 2025-07 Opening- Montagneuse Valley Grader Beat 03 .................... 17 
c. Tender 2025-08 Opening- Worsley Grader Beat 01 ......................................... 18 

7. NEW BUSINESS
a. COUNCIL

1. Management Team Activity Report ......................................................... 19 
2. Councillor Reports ................................................................................... 29 
3. RMA Spring Convention Summary  ........................................................ 30 
4. Alberta Transportation Draft Letter ........................................................ 35 
5. Tender Award 2025-04 Rotary Mower..................................................... 37 
6. Wolf Management Incentive Discussion ................................................ 39 

b. CORPORATE SERVICES
1. Accounts Payable ...................................................................................... 53 
2. Schedule of Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 297-25 ...................................... 68 
3. Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre Capital Project Update .................... 85 
4. Funding Request – Many Islands Recreational Society ...................... 104
5. Funding Request – End of Steel Heritage Museum ............................. 126
6. Sponsorship Request – Clear River Rodeo .......................................... 159

c. COMMUNITY SERVICES
1.

d. PUBLIC WORKS
1.

8. WRITTEN REPORTS:
1. Chief Administrative Officer’s Report ......................................................... 162 
2. Corporate Services Manager’s Report ....................................................... 163 
3. Public Works Manager’s Report .................................................................. 176 

9. COUNCIL INFORMATION (Including Correspondence)

10.  CALENDARS ................................................................................................................... 178 

11. CLOSED MEETING ITEMS
a. Labor ...........................................................................................................................  

12. ADJOURNMENT



PRESENT 

ATTENDING 

ABSENT 

CALL TO ORDER 

ACCEPTANCE OF 
AGENDA 
P159-25(04-01-25) 

Peace River School 
Division Board -
Joint Meeting date 

P160-25(02-04-25) 

Agri-Food/Tourism 

P161-25(02-04-25) 

DELEGATION: 

P162-25(04-01-25) 

MINUTES OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 
POLICY & PRIORITY MEETING 

LEAR HILLS COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025 

David Janzen 
Danae Walmsley 
Abe Giesbrecht 
Susan Hansen 
Jason Ruecker 

Deputy Reeve 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 

Allan Rowe 
Natasha Gillett 
Terry Shewchuk 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) 
Community Servies Clerk (CC) 
Public Works Manager (PWM) 

Amber Bean 
Nathan Stevenson 

Reeve 
Councillor 

Deputy Reeve Janzen called the meeting to order at 9:38 a.m. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to adopt the agenda 
governing the April 1, 2025 Policy & Priority Meeting, with the 
addition of 5. North Peace Regional Landfill, as amended. 

CARRIED. 

Council is presented with information regarding setting the meeting 
date with the PRSD Board. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to set the Peace River 
School Division joint meeting for the afternoon of Monday, May 
5, 2025. CARRIED. 

Council was presented with information regarding Agri-Food/Tourism. 

Councillor Walmsley entered the meeting at 9:58 a.m. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to send the Agri-Food/Agri­
Tourism information to all of the local Agricultural Society's. 

CARRIED. 

Deputy Reeve Janzen recessed the meeting at 10:08 a.m. 
Deputy Reeve Janzen reconvened the meeting at 10:14 a.m. 

Hines Creek Heritage Museum Society will be in attendance to 
discuss their grant request with Council. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to accept the delegation 
from the Hines Creek Heritage Museum Society, and recommend 
Council approve the general grant request to assist with the 
purchase of a zero-turn lawn mower. CARRIED. 

Deputy Reeve Janzen recessed the meeting at 11 :09 a.m. 
Deputy Reeve Janzen reconvened the meeting at 11 :12 a.m. 2
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POLICY & PRIORITY MEETING 

TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025 

Strategic Planning Council has presented with information regarding Strategic Planning. 

P163-25(04-01-25) RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to bring a draft letter to the 
Minister of Transportation regarding the concerns of Highway 
717 to the April 8, 2025 Regular Council Meeting. CARRIED. 

North Peace Regional 
Landfill Council is presented with information regarding the North Peace 

Regional Landfill. 

P164-25(04-01-25) 

P165-25(04-01-25) 

P166-25( 04-01-25) 

ADJOURNMENT 

Deputy Reeve Janzen recessed the meeting at 12:14 p.m. 
Councillor Giesbrecht left the meeting at 12:25 p.m. 
Deputy Reeve Janzen reconvened the meeting at 12:38 p.m. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to accept the discussion 
regarding the North Peace Regional Landfill for information. 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen that Council closes the 
meeting to the public as per Section 27, of FOIP at 12:55 p.m. 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen that Council opens the 
meeting to the public as per Section 27, of FOIP at 1 :08 p.m. 

CARRIED. 

Deputy Reeve Janzen adjourned the April 1, 2025 Policy & Priority 
Meeting at 1 :09 p.m. 

DATE REEVE 

DATE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

3



PRESENT 

ATTENDING 

ABSENT 

CALL TO ORDER 

ACCEPTANCE OF 
.AGENDA 
C142-25(3-25-25) 

_APPROVAL OF 
MINUTES 
Previous Council 
Meeting Minutes 

C143-25(3-25-25) 

NEW BUISNESS: 
' 

_COUNCIL 
Management Team 
Activity Report 

C144-25(3-25-25) 

_TENDER OPENING: 
New Rotary Mower 

C145-25(3-25-25) 

MINUTES OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY COMMUNITY CENTRE 
TUESDAY, MARCH 25, 2025 

Amber Bean 
Susan Hansen 
Jason Ruecker 
Abe Giesbrecht 
Danae Walmsley 
David Janzen 

Reeve 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Deputy Reeve 

Allan Rowe 
Bonnie Morgan 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) 
Executive Assistant (EA) 

Nathan Stevenson Councillor 

Reeve Bean called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to adopt the agenda 
governing the March 25, 2025 Regular Council Meeting, with the 
addition of 7.d.1. Worsley Water Treatment Plant, as amended. 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to adopt the minutes of 
the March 11, 2025, Regular Council Meeting, as presented. 

Management activity report was reviewed. 

Councillor Hansen entered the meeting at 9:32 a.m. 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht that the management 
activity report for March 11, 2025, be accepted, as presented. 

CARRIED. 

Council is presented with tenders to open for Tender 2025-04 New 
Rotary Mower. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to open tenders for Tender 
2025-04 New Rotary Mower, analyze the results and bring a 
recommendation to a future Regular Council Meeting. CARRIED. 
Company Amount 
Fosters Agri World Cash Price$56,000 

Trade $20,000 
Flaman Cash Price$54,500 

Trade -Opened 4



NEW BUSINESS: 
COUNCIL 
Councillor Reports 

C146-25(3-25-25) 

CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
Accounts Payable 
February 26, 2025 to 
March 11, 2025 

C147-25(3-25-25) 

Funding Request 
End of Steel Heritage 
Museum 

C148-25(3-25-25) 

Community Services 
Award RFP 2025-P02 
Running Lake 
Provincial Recreation 
Area 

C149-25(3-25-25) 
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TUESDAY, MARCH 25, 2025 

Council submits the meetings attended in the previous month and a 
report, if applicable. 

Deputy Reeve Janzen entered the meeting at 9:57 a.m. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to receive the Councillor 
Reports for information, as presented. CARRIED. 

Reeve Bean recessed the meeting at 10:43 a.m. 
Reeve Bean reconvened the meeting at 10:49 a.m. 

A list of expenditures for Clear Hills County for the period of March 12, 
2025 to March 25, 2025 is provided for Council's review. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen that Council receives for 
information the Accounts Payable report for Clear Hills County 
for the period of March 12, 2025 to March 25, 2025 for a total of 
$413,167.24. CARRIED. 

The End of Steel Heritage Museum Society has submitted two 
general grant applications. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to table the discussion on 
the End of Steel Heritage Museum Society and invite the Society 
to a future meeting to discuss their funding request for a Zero-
Turn Lawn Mower and Perimeter Fence. CARRIED. 

Council is presented with the tender analysis of RFP 2025-P02 
Running Lake Provincial Recreation Area PML 200007 Operation and 
Maintenance Services. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to award RFP 2025-P02 
Running Lake Provincial Recreation Area PML 200007 Operation 
and Maintenance Services to Justin King Contracting Ltd. for the 
amount of $4,000.00 per month for summer services and 
$1,000.00 per month for winter services. CARRIED. 

5



Award RFP 2025-P03 
Stoney Lake Provinci 
Recreation Area 

C150-25(3-25-25) 

Clear Hills County 
Hamlet & Highway 
Clean up 

C151-25(3-25-25) 

28th Annual 
Agricultural Trade 
Show Council Booth 
Schedule 

C152-25(3-25-25) 

PUBLIC WORKS 
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TUESDAY, MARCH 25, 2025 

Council is presented with the tender analysis of RFP 2025-P03 
Stoney Lake Provincial Recreation Area PML 200009 Operation and 
Maintenance Services. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to award RFP 2025-P03 
Stoney Lake Provincial Recreation Area PML 200009 Operation 
and Maintenance Services to Dave Gillett & Nancy Cox for the 
amount of $4,000.00 per month for summer services and 
$1,000.00 per month for winter services. CARRIED. 

Council is presented with information regarding the Clear Hills County 
Hamlet & Highway Clean up. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to proceed with the Clear 
Hills County Hamlet & Highway cleanup, budgeted in 2025 and 
sponsorship from Enercapita, Drive Logistics and Cantor. 

CARRIED. 

Council is required to fill in the Clear Hills County Council exhibitor 
booth schedule for the 28th Annual Agricultural Trade Show. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to approve the Clear Hills 
County Council exhibitor booth schedule for the 28th Annual 
Agricultural Trade Show. CARRIED. 

Worsley Water Well Council is presented with information regarding the cost associated 
and the expense overage for the Worsley Water Plant water level and 
development of the 2024 Well. 

C153-25(3-25-25) RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to approve the expense 
overage of $51,238.44 for the Worsley Water Treatment Plant 
water level investigation and development of the 2024 Water Well. 

WRITTEN REPORTS 
Chief Administrative 
Officer's Report Chief Administrative Officers Report 

CARRIED. 

C154-25(3-25-25) RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to approve the letter of concerns to 
North Peace Regional Landfill Commission and have it added to 
their next Regular Commission Meeting agenda. CARRIED. 

6



C155-25(3-25-25) 

Corporate Services 
Manager's Report 

Public Works 
Manager's Report 

C 156-25( 3-25-25) 

COUNCIL 
INFORMATION 

C157-25(3-25-25) 

CALENDARS 

C 158-25( 3-25-25) 

ADJOURNMENT 
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RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to receive the Chief 
Administrative Officers report for information, as presented. 

Reeve Bean recessed the meeting at 11 :59 a.m. 
Reeve Bean reconvened the meeting at 12:26 p.m. 

no report 

Public Works Manager's Report 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to receive the Public 
Works Manager's report for information, as presented. CARRIED. 

Information for Councils review 

nothing to report 

Council is presented with a calendar of upcoming meetings. This will 
aid administration in maintaining records and serve as a reminder for 
upcoming meetings for both the Council and administration. 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to accept for information 
March, April and May 2025 calendar updates of Councillor 
meetinas for information, as oresented. CARRIED. 

Date Meetina Attendee 

March 24 NPRL Ruecker 
March 27 PLS-SP Bean 
April 25-26 NPHF Walmsley 

Reeve Bean adjourned the March 25, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 
at 12:44 p.m. 

DATE REEVE 

DATE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
DELEGATION: Ken Sargent House 10:30 a.m. 
11-02-02

Dale Bond, Director of Ken Sargent House will be in attendance to present to Council. 

ATTACHMENT: 
Ken Sargent House Presentation 

RESOLUTION by ............ to receive the delegation from Dale Bond, Director of Ken Sargent
House for information, as presented. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 

8



1 
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KEN SARGENT 

HOUSE • • • • • • • • • • • • 

----� 

Promoting excellence in 

healthcare through supported 

accommodations. 

Our mission is caring for 

patients & their families 

accessing healthcare in our 

region. 

We are dedicated to providing a comforting, inclusive, and affordable 
home where families can heal together while receiving medical care 

�LP
., 

in Grande Prairie. By advocating for the wellness and healthcare 
6 V needs of our region and residents, we aim to keep families close to 

home during challenging times. 

2025-04-04 

1 
9
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THE HISTORY 

In 2016, the Grande Prairie Rotary Clubs Wellness Centre Society was formed as a joint Rotarian effort to 

build affordable accommodations for patients seeking advanced healthcare with the goal of partnering with 

an organization to take over the ongoing operations 

In 2023, the Grande Prairie Regional Hospital Foundation joined the partnership undertaking the general 

operations of the Ken Sargent House as well as the fundraising efforts. 

In 2024, Northwestern Polytechnic {formerly GPRC) signed a long-term land lease providing a one-acre lot for 

the construction of the Ken Sargent House. 

NORTHWESTERN p � GRANDE PRAIRIE
POLYTECHNIC Ir � '""'"""'w"""''"''"'""'' 

2025-04-04 

2 
10



5 

6 

� ,. 

1 ii ◊ <> 

,· 

n 
.... 

l-, -

- - OU -�-

THE NEED 
WHO WILL KEN SARGENT SERVE? 

2025-04-04 

3 
11
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2025-04-04 

HOW CAN YOU SUPPORT 

KEN SARGENT HOUSE? 

• ONE-TIME DONATION: Direct

financial contributions

• MONTHLY GIVING

• PLEDGE A DONATION: Spread

payments out over a period

ohime

• NAMING RIGHTS: Opportunities

to name rooms, suites, or other

spaces

• IN KIND DONATIONS:

Donations of goods or services

OUR GOAL 

$12M 
TOTAL

FUNDING 

REQUIRED 

$2M GIFTED BY 

KEN SARGENT 

$4M 
GIFTED BY 

ROTARY CLUBS 

OF GRANDE PRAIRIE 

$6M NEEDED WITH 

YOUR HELP! 

THE IMPACT 

jrhe power of a home to heal ... j 

4 
12



2025-04-04 

9 

10 

13



11 

HERE IS WHERE YOUR STORY MEETS OURS 

TOGETHER, WE WILL BUILD A HOME WHERE FAMILIES HEAL 

For more information about how 

you can support 

Ken Sargent House please contact 

DALE BOND 

Director of Ken Sargent House 

T: 780-897-0932 

E: daleb@gphospitalfoundation.ca 

kensargenthouse.ca 

2025-04-04 

6 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
Tony Shmyruk, Northwestern Polytechnic 11 :00 a.m. 
11-02-02

DESCRIPTION: 
Tony Shmyruk, Dean, School of Skilled Trades Fairview Campus at Northwestern Polytechnic 
will be in attendance as per Councils request. 

ATTACHMENT: 

RESOLUTION by ........... . 

Initials show support- Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Terry Shewchuk, Public Works Manager
Tender Opening- Bear Canyon Grader Beat 09 
32-06-20

Council is presented with tenders to open for RFT 2025-06 Bear Canyon Grader Beat 
09. 

The tender closed on Friday, April 4, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 

BACKGROUND:
C7 4-25(2-11-25) 

BUDGET: 

RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to proceed to tender for the 
following 3 grader beats in Clear Hills County, Bear Canyon 
Grader Beat 09, Montagneuse Grader Beat 03 and the
Worsley Grader Beat 01 for a five-year term. CARRIED. 

$2,377,000.00- 2025 Operating budget for all seven grader beats. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
RESOLUTION by ... to open tenders at 9:35 a.m. for RFT 2025-06 Bear Canyon Grader
Beat 09, administration will analyze the results and bring back a recommendation to a 
future Regular Council Meeting. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager�tt/ CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Terry Shewchuk, Public Works Manager 
Tender Opening- Montagneuse Valley Grader Beat 03 
32-06-26

Council is presented with tenders to open for RFT 2025-07 Montagneuse Valley Grader 
Beat 03. 

The tender closed on Friday, April 4, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 

BACKGROUND: 
C7 4-25(2-11-25) 

BUDGET: 

RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to proceed to tender for the 
following 3 grader beats in Clear Hills County, Bear Canyon 
Grader Beat 09, Montagneuse Grader Beat 03 and the 
Worsley Grader Beat 01 for a five-year term. CARRIED. 

$2,377,000.00- 2025 Operating budget for all seven grader beats. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
RESOLUTION by ... to open tenders at 9:35 a.m. for RFT 2025-07 Montagneuse Valley 
Grader Beat 03, administration will analyze the results and bring back a 
recommendation to a future Regular Council Meeting. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager. CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Terry Shewchuk, Public Works Manager 
Tender Opening- Worsley Grader Beat 01 
32-06-29

Council is presented with tenders to open for RFT 2025-08 Worsley Grader Beat 01. 

The tender closed on Friday, April 4, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 

BACKGROUND: 
C7 4-25(2-11-25) 

BUDGET: 

RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to proceed to tender for the 
following 3 grader beats in Clear Hills County, Bear Canyon 
Grader Beat 09, Montagneuse Grader Beat 03 and the 
Worsley Grader Beat 01 for a five-year term. CARRIED. 

$2,377,000.00- 2025 Operating budget for all seven grader beats. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
RESOLUTION by ... to open tenders at 9:35 a.m. for RFT 2025-08 Worsley Grader 
Beat 01, administration will analyze the results and bring back a recommendation to a 
future Regular Council Meeting. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
Management Team Activity Report 
11-02-02

Management activity report for March 25, 2025. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
o Management Activity Report
o Policy & Priority Activity Report

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
RESOLUTION by .... that the management activity report for March 25, 2025, 
be accepted, as presented. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 

19



Page 1 of 8 

Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1. 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed ltems:I Items in Waiting: ..._ __ � 

Department = EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 

March 12, 2024 

C158-24 03/12/24 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to proceed PW In works 
with the land purchase for the proposed Cleardale 
subdivision/firehall as discussed. CARRIED. 
April 23, 2024 

C234-23 04/23/24 RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to award PW On hold until 

the Tender No. CA0004766.1010 Bridge File No. spring 

71273 to Szmata Projects Ltd. for the amount of 
$571,265.00 funds to be allocated from the Bridge 
Reserve. CARRIED. 

May 14, 2024, Regular Council Meeting 

C287-24 05/14/24 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to award PW Building 

Goodon Industries Ltd.'s quote of $126,500.00 for 
Ordered/ 

the Cleardale Firehall building material supply and 
construction, funds to be allocated from the Fire 
Reserve. CARRIED. 
July 9, 2024 

C394-24 07/09/24 RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to award PW On hold until 

Tender Contract No. CA0017315.7623 for the road Spring 

construction of Range Road 64 to 1666321 AB Ltd. 
for the amount of $338,018.80, funds to be 
allocated from the Road Construction Reserve. 
CARRIED. 

C396-24 07/09/24 RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to approve PW In works 
WSP Canada Inc. to perform all the engineering 
associated with the construction of approximately 
1,250 meters of new local road on Range Road 75 
North of Township Road 854, with having the 
tendered project include a 50% material and 50% 
performance bond, for the engineering estimate of 
$119,977.00, funds to be allocated from the road 
construction reserve. CARRIED. 
January 28, 2025 PW 

C36-25 01/28/25 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to proceed PW In works 
with acquiring quotes for drilling a water well at 
the determined site on SE 4-85-5-W6M and E 33-
84-5-W6M. CARRIED.

1 
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Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed Items:.._! _-._· ____ __.·I Items in Waiting: .._I __ _____, 

Department = EA-Executive AssistanUCAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 
C42-25 01/28/25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to EA Email sent 

purchase 100 copies of the Mighty Peace River 
Guide from Mighty Peace Tourism. CARRIED. 
February 11, 2025 

C71-25 02/11/25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to receive the cs May/June 
discussion regarding the Recreation Board 
Operating grant for information and bring back to 
a future Policy & Priority Meeting for further 
discussion. CARRIED. 

C74-25 02/11/25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to proceed to tender PW Closes 
for the following 3 grader beats in Clear Hills April 4th 
County, Bear Canyon Grader Beat 09, 
Montagneuse Grader Beat 03 and the Worsley 
Grader Beat 01 for a five-vear term. CARRIED. 
February 25, 2025 

C99-25 02/25/25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to apply for the EA In works 
PREDA - Municipal Project Fund program to fund 
the Tri-Council Economic Development Video. 

CARRIED. 
C105-25 02/25/25 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to bring cs

back Policy 7011 Community Support Services 
Grant to a future meeting. CARRIED. 
March 11, 2025 

C120-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to cancel the Peace EA

River School Division Board of Trustee delegation 
scheduled for Thursday, March 13, 2025, and 
request a meeting with the Board at a later date. 
CARRIED. 

C121-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to request a EA April 8th 

delegation from the Northwestern Polytechnic delegation 
Dean to a future Council Meeting. CARRIED. 

C125-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker for PW In works 
administration to gather information on alternative 
options apart from the North Peace Regional 
Landfill for the Clear Hills County Transfer Stations 
waste. CARRIED. 

C130-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to award Tender No. PW In works 
CA0031293.3729 Hamlet of Cleardale - Utilitv 

2 
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Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed Items:! Items in Waiting:�'---� 

Department = EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 
Servicing/ Service Road Extension/ Lift Station 
Construction to Mainline Construction (2014) Ltd., 
for the amount of $3,107,490.79. Funds to be 
allocated from the Road Construction Reserve 
and the Sewer Reserve. CARRIED. 

C132-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to proceed to PW Opens 
tender for pavement line painting. CARRIED. April 22 

C133-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to proceed PW Opens 
to tender for pavement crack sealing. CARRIED. April 22 

C134-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to proceed PW In works 
with the disposal of unit 53- 2017 Dodge 1500 
crew cab and unit 54- 2018 Ford F150 crew cab at 
a future local auction, as presented. CARRIED. 

C135-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to award RFT PW 
2025-05 Pickup Truck to Windsor Ford for the 
amount of $52,434.46, funds allocated in the Multi 
Year Capital Plan. CARRIED. 

C141-25 3-11-25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to receive the EA In works 
delegation from Mighty Peace Wireless for 
information and direct administration to proceed 
with preparing a draft contract with the discussed 
conditions. CARRIED. 
March 25, 2025 

C145-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to open AG April 8 
tenders for Tender 2025-04 New Rotary Mower, 
analyze the results and bring a recommendation 
to a future Regular Council Meeting.CARRIED. 

Company Amount 
Fosters Agri World Cash Price$56,000 

Trade $20,000 
Flaman Cash Price$54,500 

Trade -Opened 
C148-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to table the April 1 -

discussion on the End of Steel Heritage Museum P&P 
Society and invite the Society to a future meeting 
to discuss their funding request for a Zero-Turn 
Lawn Mower and Perimeter Fence. CARRIED. 

C149-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to award cc 

RFP 2025-P02 Running Lake Provincial 

3 
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Page 4 of 8 

Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed Items:! Items in Waiting: .._I ___ ....J 

Department = EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 
Recreation Area PML 200007 Operation and 
Maintenance Services to Justin King Contracting 
Ltd. for the amount of $4,000.00 per month for 
summer services and $1,000.00 per month for 1, 

winter services.CARRIED 
C150-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to award RFP cc

2025-P03 Stoney Lake Provincial Recreation Area 
PML 200009 Operation and Maintenance Services 
to Dave Gillett & Nancy Cox for the amount of 
$4,000.00 per month for summer services and 
$1.000.00 oer month for winter services.CARRIED 

C151-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to cc In works 
proceed with the Clear Hills County Hamlet & 
Highway cleanup, budgeted in 2025 and 
sponsorship from Enercapita, Drive Logistics and 
Cantor. CARRIED. 

C152-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to approve cc

the Clear Hills County Council exhibitor booth 
schedule for the 28th Annual Agricultural Trade 
Show. CARRIED. 

C153-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to PW 
approve the expense overage of $51,238.44 for 
the Worsley Water Treatment Plant water level 
investigation and development of the 2024 Water 
Well. CARRIED. 

C154-25 3-25-25 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to approve the letter EA Letter sent 
of concerns to North Peace Regional Landfill 
Commission and have it added to their next 
Reaular Commission Meeting agenda. CARRIED. 
April 1, 2025 P&P Meeting 

P160-25 02-04-25 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to set the EA Email sent 
Peace River School Division joint meeting for the 
afternoon of Monday, May 5, 2025. CARRIED. 

P161-25 02-04-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to send the EA 
Agri-Food/Agri-Tourism information to all of the 
local Agricultural Society's. CARRIED 

P162-25 02-04-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to accept the cs 

delegation from the Hines Creek Heritage 
Museum Society, and recommend Council 

4 
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Management Team 

Page 5 of 8 Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Budget Items: Completed Items:!._ __ _, Items in Waiting:

._
! __ __., 

Department= EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 
approve the general grant request to assist with 
the purchase of a zero-turn lawn mower. 

CARRIED. 
P163-25 02-04-25 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to bring a EA In works 

draft letter to the Minister of Transportation 
regarding the concerns of Highway 717 to the 
April 8, 2025 Regular Council Meeting. CARRIED. 
March 27, 2024 

C134-24 03/12/2 RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to award AG Spring 
4 Tender 2024-03 Tractor to Fosters Agri-World for 2025 

$155,000.00. This price includes a trade-in 
allowance of $90,000.00 for Unit 66 Case IH L765, 
contingent upon its value remaining unchanged at 
time of delivery as per the agreement, funds to be 
allocated from Common Services Vehicles and 
Equipment Reserve.CARRIED. 

C482-23 09-12- RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to receive the 2024✓ 

23 delegation from Glenda Farnden with STARS for 2025✓ 
information and approve a 3-year funding 2026 
commitment of $100,000.00 (one-hundred 
thousand dollars) per year for 2024, 2025 and 2026. 

CARRIED. 
C143-24 03/12/2 RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to approve PW In works 

4 the quote and proceed with Hydrogeological 
Consultants Ltd. for the engineering of the drilling, 
testing, and licensing of the 2024 Worsley Water 
Well at the Worsley Water Treatment Plant for the 
estimated cost of $55,984.71, funds to be allocated 
from the Water Reserve. CARRIED. 

C144-24 03/12/2 RESOLUTION by Councillor Stevenson to approve PW In works 
4 the quote and proceed with Darel Saville for the 

drilling and installation of the 2024 Worsley Water ' 

Well at the Worsley Water Treatment Plant for the 
estimated cost of $272,885.00, funds to be 
allocated from the Water Reserve. CARRIED. 

C408-24 07/23/2 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to approve a three- EA 

4 year annual conditional grant of $70,000.00 to the 
Peace River School Division for their Trades 
Training Program, covering the years 2024 

5 
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Page 6 of 8 

Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed Items:! Items in Waiting:�--� 

Department= EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE 

C435-24 

C437-24 

C490-24 

S566-24 

6 

' 

08/13/2 
4 

08/13/2 
4 

09/24/2 
4 

10-29-
24

DESCRIPTION 
through 2026. Funding for each year is contingent 
upon the submission of Clear Hills County 
supplied annual reports and must be invoiced 
prior to the year-end Clear Hills end. With the 2024 
contribution being funded as follows; $45,000.00 
be allocated from the 2024 Operating budget and 
the remaining $25,000.00 to come from the Rate 
Stabilization. CARRIED. 

DEPT 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to approve a CS 
general grant to Many Islands Recreational 
Development Society in the amount of $15,000.00 
to assist with the replacement of their main 
washrooms due to the storm damage with funds to 
be allocated from the Rate Stabilization Reserve, 
and table the request for funding to replace the 
stage until more information. CARRIED. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to approve CS 
a conditional grant in the amount of $50,000.00 to 
the Maskwa Medical Centre for the construction of 
the new medical Centre, conditional of the 
awarding of the construction of the new medical 
Centre scheduled to open in 2026, funds to be 
allocated from the Rate Stabilization Reserve. 
CARRIED. 
RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to approve a general CS 
grant to Cleardale Riders Club in the amount of 
$41,000.00 to assist with the replacement of four 
outhouses and horse bridge and construction of a 
wooden boardwalk with funds to be allocated from 
the Rate Stabilization Reserve. CARRIED. 
October 29, 2024 Special Council Meeting 
RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to approve a 
conditional grant up to $4,000,000 to Mighty Peace 
Wireless, to assist with the Clear Hills 
County/Hines Creek Community Infrastructure 
Fiber Optic Build-Out Project with funds to be 
allocated from the Economic Development 
Reserve. The grant is subject to conditions 
established by Clear Hills County, the acceptance 
of the applied-for Federal/Provincial Grant and will 

STATUS 

In waiting 
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Page 7 of 8 

Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed ltems:I Items in Waiting:�--� 

Department = EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE DESCRIPTION DEPT STATUS 
be disbursed equally over three years (2025, 2026, 
and 2027). Councillor Walmsley requested a 
recorded vote: 

For Against 
Bean Janzen 
Ruecker Stevenson 
Hansen Walmsley 
Giesbrecht 

CARRIED. 
C107-25 02/25/2 RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean that Council direct cs 

5 Administration to create a Community Support 
Services Reserve and transfer the remaining 
$17,627.85 of unallocated 2024 Community 
Suooort Services Grant funds to it. CARRIED. 

ITEMS IN WAITING 

C66-15 01/13/ RESOLUTION by Councillor Croy to leave Plan CSM January 
15 802KS Block 2 Lot 10 as is in the County's name 14,2030 

as a tax forfeiture property. The taxes shall keep 
accumulating on it; the previous owner can 
redeem it at any time by paying all taxes and 
penalties. If after 15 years the previous owner has 
not redeemed it totally, the County will become the 
owner.CARRIED. 

C171-23 03/28/ RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen that this 
23 Council authorizes the destruction of 2019 and 

2020 monthly reconciliation reports, 2014 and 2015 
temporary files and the confidential personnel files 
for those individuals that left the employment of 
the municipality prior to January 1, 2016. 
CARRIED. 
February 2024 

C128-24 03/12/ RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to include the civic cs 

24 rural address to all tax notices starting in 
2025.CARRIED. 

C271-24 05/14/ RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen that this cs 

24 Council authorizes the destruction of 2021 
monthly reconciliation reports, 2016 temporary 
files and the confidential personnel files for those 

7 
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Page 8 of 8 

Budget Items: 

Management Team 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

LEGEND: 
Completed ltems:I Items in Waiting:�--� 

Department= EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community, AG=Agricultural 

MOTION DATE 

C203-24 04/09/ 
24 

C361-24 06/25/ 
24 

C 148-24 03/12/ 
24 

11 

8 

DESCRIPTION 
individuals that left the employment of the 
municipality _prior to January 1, 2017. CARRIED. 

DEPT 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to approve CS 
a conditional grant to the Worsley Chamber of 
Commerce of $3,500.00 for a 13x13 ft granary 
gazebo on Lot P Plan 802KS with the requirements 
as follows: All Alberta Transportation and required 
permits completed, A maintenance agreement 
entered with Clear Hills County, including a report 
with the complete design & specifications of the 
gazebo and all Municipal Planning Development 
obligations fulfilled. Funds to be allocated from the 
Economic Development Reserve. CARRIED. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to approve a CS 
conditional grant of $10,000.00 for the Worsley 
Agricultural Society's tobogganing hill & outdoor 
skating pond project. The approval is contingent 
upon the Society adhering to all regulations and 
obtaining clearance from the appropriate 
environment department before any funds are 
released. Funds to be allocated from the Rate 
Stabilization Reserve. CARRIED. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to proceed AG 
with the disposal of unit 65 New Holland tractor 
and the Worsley Water Treatment Plant air 
compressor at a future local auction, as presented. 
CARRIED. 

STATUS 

In waiting 

In waiting 

Next local 
auction 
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Active Items 

Policy & Priority Update 

Activity Report for April 1, 2025 

Completed Items: ._I ___ ...., 

Department = EA-Executive Assistant/CAO, PW=Public Works, CS=Corporate Services 
CC=Community Coordinator, AG=Agricultural 

Motion & 
Date Dept. 

C273-22 EA 
(05-24-22) 

P118- EA 
24(03-04-
24) 
June 11, EA 
2024 
July 2024 EA 
July 2024 EA 
C585- EA 
24(11/12/2 
4) 
Jan 14, 
2025 
Jan 7, 2025 
Jan 7, 2025 
February 
12,2025 
March 11, 
2025 

P161-
25(02-04-
25) 

Policy & Priority Items Notes 

Eureka, Hines Creek & Cleardale entered into an In waiting 
agreement to manage and run the Open-Air Markets. 
Issues involvina vender insurance. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to request a Request sent - waiting 
meeting with MLA, Todd Loewen, to discuss county- for a date 
related concerns. CARRIED. 
Hines Creek Museum In waiting 

Branding/logo After website launch 
Marketina Position On ooino 
RESOLUTION by Reeve Bean to bring back Spring 2025 
information on a Strategic Planning session for 
Council. 
Bring back all previous documentation regarding the April 2025 
Fairview Aquatic Centre to a future P&P 
PREDA - Aari-food sustainabilitv In waitino 
Provincial Ecological Corridors May 2025 
February 12, 2025, Joint Meeting with the Village of 
Hines Creek discussion. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker for In works 
administration to gather information on alternative 
options apart from the North Peace Regional Landfill 
for the Clear Hills County Transfer Stations waste. 
CARRIED. 
RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to send the Agri-
Food/Agri-Tourism information to all of the local 
Aaricultural Societv's. CARRIED. 
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Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
COUNCIL MONTHLY REPORTS 
11-02-02

Council reviews meetings attended and monthly reports. 

BACKGROUND/ PROPOSAL: 
A chance to update all of Council and administration on any Council appointed 
Meetings attended, additional meetings, and Council Monthly Reports. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
RESOLUTION by .... receive the written and or verbal Councillor monthly reports 
for information, as presented. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
RMA Review 
11-02-02

Council is presented with a summary of the Minister Forum held at the Spring RMA Convention. 

ATTACHMENT: 
Summary 

RESOLUTION by ........... . 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Key Minister Forum Highlights 

Unpaid Oil & Gas Property Taxes 

• Multiple municipalities raised concerns about the ongoing issue of unpaid property

taxes from oil and gas companies, which continue to impact rural budgets and

service delivery.

• The Minister of Municipal Affairs announced the formation of a joint committee

between the Government of Alberta, the Rural Municipalities of Alberta (RMA), and

Alberta Municipal Affairs.

• The committee will work on developing legislative tools for enforcement, clarifying

tax recovery responsibilities, and implementing consistent, province-wide tracking

of unpaid taxes.

Gravel Pit Licenses 

• Concerns were raised regarding delays and inconsistent regulatory changes

affecting gravel pit permit approvals.

• A dedicated team will be formed to process permits more efficiently and

consistently.

• The Ministry will undergo an internal cleanup to eliminate duplication, remove

outdated barriers, and modernize workflows.

• A "Red Tape Hotline" will be launched to allow municipalities, businesses, and

individuals to report recurring regulatory issues directly to the Ministry.

• Minister Schulz stated she is "not okay with the status quo" and is committed to

meaningful improvements for rural communities.

Class 1 Driver's License Processing 

• The Class 1 Learning Pathway will be implemented on April 1, 2025. This

apprenticeship-style training model includes up to 133 hours of instruction,

including air brake training.

• $54.1 million has been allocated over three years to support grants for the new

training pathway.

• The employer-driven, industry-led model enables employers to invest in their

workforce and address driver shortages.
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• Alberta is working with other provinces to pursue Red Seal certification for truck

drivers, recognizing the trade nationally and enhancing mobility. 

• These changes aim to streamline the licensing process, reduce backlogs, and

ensure Alberta produces highly skilled commercial drivers.

STIP Funding, Infrastructure, and Water 

• Increased funding has been allocated in this year's budget for bridge projects

through the Strategic Transportation Infrastructure Program (STIP).

• Studies are being conducted to identify needs for rest areas across Alberta.

• The province is collaborating with RMA and municipalities to maintain and improve

provincial road conditions.

• New grants are available under the Integrated Water Program for rural water

projects.

• Highway 2 and Highway 88 are included in the current transportation corridor

budget.

• Concerns were raised about municipalities funding road safety projects due to

delays from Alberta Transportation.

Water Table and Fracking Regulations 

• Discussions included the possibility of introducing timelines and regulations for

tracking companies using freshwater. 

• Emphasis was placed on enforcing water usage limits and compliance with

established environmental guidelines.

Addiction Treatment and Detox Programs 

• The province announced plans for new detox and addiction treatment facilities to

support communities in need.

Crime and Justice 

• SCAN (Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods) teams should be able to receive

referrals from municipal councils, not just anonymous sources.
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• Broader concerns were raised about confidence in the justice system, including

issues with regional Crown offices, Bill C-75 (bail release), the ankle monitoring

system, and the need for compassionate, prevention-focused approaches to

addiction.

Health Care and Doctor Recruitment 

• Work is underway to streamline the recruitment process for internationally trained

medical professionals.

• A new "Sponsor a Doctor" program is in development, with further details to be

shared at a later date.

• Concerns were raised about the impact of travel nurses on local staffing.

• The province is working to hire more full-time and part-time local nurses to reduce

dependence on temporary staff.

Electricity Distribution 

• Rural municipalities expressed concerns about the unfairness of electricity

distribution fees across different regions of the province.

Approvals, Permits, and Building Codes 

• Delays in the building permit and development approval processes continue to be

a challenge.

• A new "fast-track" process will automatically approve permit applications if they

have not been addressed within 90 days.

Additional Discussion 

• Paul Mclauchlin, former President of the Rural Municipalities of Alberta, posed

several direct questions to provincial ministers on behalf of rural communities.
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Summary of Premier Danielle Smith's Address 

2025 Spring Rural Municipalities of Alberta (RMA) Convention 

• Budget Overview

• Tariff discussion
expressed the government's commitment to protecting Alberta's agricultural 
sector. She emphasized the need to support farmers and producers in 
navigating these trade challenges and pledged to advocate for fair treatment in 
international markets. 

• Infrastructure Investment:
o Commitment to significant capital investments for rural infrastructure and

public services.
• Rural Healthcare:

o Plans to improve access to healthcare in rural areas.
o Efforts to recruit more medical professionals to serve rural communities.

• Unpaid Oil & Gas Taxes:
o Reaffirmed government's commitment to ensuring energy companies pay

their outstanding municipal taxes.
• Economic Development & Diversification:

o Emphasized collaboration with local governments to promote economic
growth and diversification in rural Alberta.

• Support for Rural Municipalities:
o Acknowledged unique challenges faced by rural communities.
o Pledged continued partnership and support for municipal sustainability.
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
Draft Letter - Minister of Transportation 
11-02-02

Council is presented with a draft letter to the Minister of Transportation. 

P163-25(04-01-25) RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to bring a draft letter to 
the Minister of Transportation regarding the concerns of 
Highway 717 to the April 8, 2025 Regular Council Meeting. 

CARRIED. 

ATTACHMENT: 
Draft letter 

RESOLUTION by ........... . 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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April 4, 2025 

Minister of Transportation 
and Economic Corridors 
127 Legislature Building 
10800 - 97 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB 
T5K 286 

Dear Mr. Dreeshen, 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 

File 11-02-02 

On behalf of Clear Hills County Council, we are requesting immediate action and follow­
up regarding several outstanding transportation concerns within our municipality. 

Of particular concern are the bridge/culvert sites along Secondary Highway 717, 
specifically one east of Range Road 124 and another at the intersection with Range 
Road 132. These sites have been in need of repair for over a decade, and they present 
ongoing safety and accessibility challenges for our residents and visitors. Given the 
prolonged delay in addressing these repairs, we request that Alberta Transportation 
prioritize the necessary repairs and maintenance for these critical infrastructure assets. 

Additionally, we seek resolution regarding the provincially owned bridges on local roads 
in Clear Hills County. With over 100 such bridges in our jurisdiction, the financial and 
logistical burden of maintaining them has become increasingly unsustainable. The lack 
of provincial insurance coverage for these bridges leaves us vulnerable to potential risks 
and liabilities. We have raised this issue previously, but the matter remains unresolved. 

Clear Hills County Council is committed to exploring potential partnerships with Alberta 
Transportation to address these concerns. However, for any collaborative effort to be 
effective, we require clear communication, timely responses, and concrete follow­
through from your office. 

We trust that Alberta Transportation will give these issues the attention they deserve, as 
they directly impact on the safety and well-being of our community. We look forward to 
your prompt response and the initiation of the necessary steps to address these matters. 

If you have any further questions, feel free to contact CAO, Allan Rowe, at the County 
office at 780-685-3925 ext. 121. 

Regards, 

Amber Bean 
Reeve 

AB/bm 

Box 240, Worsley, Alberta TOH 3WO Telephone 780/685-3925 Fax 780/ 685-3960 Email info@clearhillscounty.ab.ca 

"Clearly an Area of Opportunity" 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Greg Coon, Agricultural Fieldman 
Tender Awarding- Tender 2025-04 New Rotary Mower 
31-63-02

Council is presented with the analysis of Tender 2025-04 New Rotary Mower. 

BACKGROUND: 
C145-25(3-25-25) 

C51-25(1-28-25) 

BUDGET: 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to open tenders for Tender 
2025-04 New Rotary Mower, analyze the results and bring a 
recommendation to a future Regular Council Meeting.CARRIED. 

Company Amount with Trade Amount No 
Trade 

Foster's AgriWorld $36,000.00 $56,000.00 
inc. trade for mower 
Flaman Rentals inc. $39,522.00 $54,500.00 
trade for mower 
Flaman Rentals inc. $36,522.00 $54,500.00 
trade for mower and 
sidearm 

RESOLUTION by Deputy Reeve Janzen to proceed to tender for the 
purchase of one new mower for the roadside mowing program. 

CARRIED. 

$75,000.00 - Multi Year Capital Plan 

ATTACHMENT: 
Tender 2025-04 Mower Analysis 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
RESOLUTION by ... to award Tender 2025-04 New Rotary Mower to Foster's AgriWorld 
for $56,000.00 less the trade-in allowance of $20,000.00 for Unit 75 2020 Schulte 
Mower, for a cash difference of $36,000.00. Funds to be allocated from the Multi Year 
Capital Plan. 

I 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Tender 2025-0415' Rotary Mower

15' Rotary Mower 

1 15' rotary mower 
2 1000 PTO 
3 Trailer LV hitch 
4 2 blade pan kit 
5 Walking axle kit (left and right) 
6 Solid tires (foam filled) 
7 Ready to hook up to Schulte Flex Arm 
8 Double acting hydraulics 
9 Delivered to County yard on or before June 1,2025 

Include the following information 

1 Warranty specifications (minimum 6 months on parts & labor) 

Flaman Peace 

Country cash no 

Bidder: trade 

*model year 2025

Series 5

meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
mee.ts 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets - -

Foster,s Agri 

world cash no 

trade 

*model year 2025

Series 5

meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 

Flaman Peace 

Country inc. 

mower trade in 

allowance 

*model year 2025

Series 5

meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 

Flaman Peace 

Country inc. 
Foster's Agri mower and 
World inc. mower sidearm trade in 
trade in allowance allowance

*model year 2025 *model year 2025

Series 5 Series 5 

meets 
rneets 
meets 
meets 
me,ets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 

meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets 
meets· 
meets 
meets 
meets 

Price Cash no trade. 
Including trade in allowance 
Lump Sum Cash Price 

$ 

$ 

54,500.00 $ 

54,500.00 $ 

56,000.00 $ 
$ 

56,000.00 $ 

55,522.00 $ 
16,000.00 $ 
39,522.00 $ 

56,000.00 $ 55,522.00 
20,000.00 $ 19,000.00 
36,000.00 $ 36,522.00 

Recommendation: Foster's Aqri World includinq trade in allowance for $20,000.00 not inc. GST I 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Greg Coon, Agricultural Fieldman 
Wolf Management Incentive Discussion 
File: 11-02-02 

At the request of Councilor Hansen, Council is presented with the Wolf Management Incentive 
Policy for discussion. 

ATTACHMENT: 
6307 - Wolf Management Incentive Policy 
6315- Coyote Management Incentive Policy 
5 Year Wolf Number Summary 2020 to 2024 

RESOLUTION by ......... .... to approve Policy 6307 Wolf Management Incentive, as presented. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Wolf Hunt Incentive 
5 Year Summary to Dec 31, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 2021 

Trapline 

Participants 7 12 8 3 

Wolves 11 14 10 6 

Private Land 

Participants 10 11 10 19 

Wolves 12 14 15 24 

Total 

Participants 17 23 18 22 

Wolves 23 28 25 30 

Total$ $ 4,600.00 $ 5,600.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

Budget $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

2020 

2 

3 

14 

19 

16 

22 

$ 7,550.00 

$ 15,000.00 

Bounty was 

changed from 

$350 to $200 

Wolf Numbers 

2025 YTD 

� 

� 

2 

5 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

Coyote Numbers 

$ 

$ 

2025 YTD 

� 

� 
1� 

16 

157 

4,710.00 

10,400.00 
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Clear Hills County 

Policy Number 

Effective Date: January 14, 2025 6307 

Title: WOLF MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE POLICY 

1. Policy Statement:
In an effort to support wolf population control within Clear Hills County, the County
will implement procedures to provide for a wolf management incentive program for
the purpose of promoting wolf management in the municipality. Through this
program Participants will receive an incentive payment for the carcass of a wolf
harvested lawfully within the Municipality, assisting in the protection of residents'
livestock and the protection of the Bo real Caribou species.

2. Definitions:
2.1. Immediate Family - means the participant's spouse or adult interdependent

partner, the participant's children, the parents of the participant and the parents 
of the participant's spouse or adult interdependent partner. 

2.2. Household - immediate family members that reside in the same dwelling with 
the Participant. 

3. General:
3.1. Council may annually during budget deliberations, establish a budget for the

Wolf Management Incentive program. By resolution of Council the Wolf Hunt 
Management Incentive program will be activated and deactivated. 

3.2. By resolution of Council the payment amount will be established for each 
eligible wolf (adult and non-adult) taken within the boundaries of Clear Hills in 
accordance with the listed conditions. 

3.3. From January 1st to May 31st of each year, wolf carcasses will only be 
accepted for identification marking on Mondays from 8:30 a.m. to 11 :30 a.m. 
and on Thursdays from 1 :00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. After May 31st, wolf carcasses 
will be accepted by appointment only. 

4. Private property and Grazing Leases
4.1 A maximum of two wolf carcasses per month per household may be verified for

payment to a qualified Participant, with a maximum of seven wolf carcasses per 
calendar year for wolves harvested on private property and grazing leases 
within the boundaries of Clear Hills County. 

4.2 Eligible Participants will: 
4.2.1 Be a resident of Clear Hills County on land owned by the resident, or 

their immediate family and reside in a dwelling on that property for no 
less than 183 days (six months). 

4.2.2 Provide a list of immediate family that reside in the same dwelling 
"household" that may participate in this wolf management incentive 
program. 

4.2.3 Provide business name, if different than participant's name that land or 
grazing leases may be registered under. 
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4.2.4 Provide a list of private property owned and grazing leases held in the 
participant's name or business name within the boundaries of Clear Hills 
County. 

4.2.5 Eligible Participants requesting incentive payment shall be registered in 
advance with Clear Hills County and have entered into a hold-blameless 
agreement, attached as Appendix A. 

4.2.6 For verification and authorization of payment the carcass, with pelt intact, 
from each eligible wolf harvested must be presented at the County office 
to a designated representative of the County. 

4.2. 7 When presenting the carcass Participants must produce the land location 
where the wolf was harvested. 

4.2.8 Wolf carcasses will not be accepted from third parties. 
4.2.9 Any carcass received by a designated representative of the County will 

be marked. 
4.2.10 The Participant will handle the carcass so the designated County 

representative can confirm there are no markings similar to what other 
jurisdictions or the County use to identify carcasses presented for 
payment under a wolf management incentive program. 

4.2.11 The Participant will make the identification mark on the carcass as 
directed. 

4.2.12 Any carcass that has been previously marked will be rejected. 
4.2.13 Participants will be responsible for disposal of all parts of the wolf 

carcasses using recognized carcass disposal methods. Note: The 
County recommends disposal to a trapper to reduce waste of fur or other 
salvageable parts. 

4.2.14 Participants participating in the Wolf Hunt Incentive program shall follow 
all Federal and Provincial Regulations and Legislation, including but not 
limited to the Wildlife Act, Alberta Hunting Regulations, Firearms Act, 
Petty Trespass Act. 

4.2.15 Participants shall be removed from the list of qualified registrants if found 
to have not adhered to the policy as set by the Council, and shall not be 
eligible to receive benefit from this program; this includes, but is not 
limited to bringing in carcasses that were previously marked or 
attempting to receive payment for wolves taken either from locations 
within the county not included in this policy or from outside the County. 

5. Registered Trapline Trappers
5.1. A maximum of fifteen wolf carcasses per calendar year, be verified for payment

for wolves harvested on a qualifying registered trap line within the boundaries 
of Clear Hills County. Further, while eligible registered trappers may participate 
in the Private Property and Grazing Lease portion of this policy, the maximum 
of fifteen wolf carcasses per calendar year remains at fifteen. 

5.2. Eligible Participants will: 
5.2.1. Be a resident of Clear Hills County on land owned by the resident, or 

their immediate family and reside in a dwelling on that property for no 
less than 183 days (six months). 

5.2.2. Provide their trapline number and a map of their registered trapline 
within Clear Hills County.Provide the names of any trap line partners 
that may participate in this wolf hunt incentive program. 
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advance with Clear Hills County and have entered into a hold-blameless 
agreement, attached as Appendix 8. 

5.2.4. For verification and authorization of payment the carcass, with pelt 
intact, from each eligible wolf harvested must be presented at the 
County office to a designated representative of the County. 

5.2.5. When presenting the carcass Participants must produce the 
approximate land location where the wolf was harvested on the trapline. 

5.2.6. Wolf carcasses will not be accepted from third parties. 
5.2.7. Any carcass received by a designated representative of the County will 

be marked. 
5.2.8. The Participant will handle the carcass so the designated County 

representative can confirm that there are no markings similar to what 
other jurisdictions or the County use to identify carcasses presented for 
payment under a hunting incentive program. 

5.2.9. The Participant will make the identification mark on the carcass as 
directed. 

5.2.10. Any carcass that has been previously marked will be rejected. 
5.2.11. Participants will be responsible for disposal of all parts of the wolf 

carcasses using recognized carcass disposal methods. 
5.2.12. Participants participating in the Wolf Hunt Incentive program shall follow 

all Federal and Provincial Regulations and Legislation, including but not 
limited to the Wildlife Act, Alberta Hunting Regulations, Firearms Act, 
Petty Trespass Act. 

5.2.13. Participants shall be removed from the list of qualified registrants if 
found to have not adhered to the policy as set by the Council, and shall 
not be eligible to receive benefit from this program; this includes, but is 
not limited to bringing in carcasses that were previously marked or 
attempting to receive payment for wolves taken either from locations 
within the county not included in this policy or from outside the County. 

3. End of Policy
ADOPTED:
Resolution C494(06/22/10)
AMENDED:
Resolution C167(02/22/11)
Resolution C147-12(03/13/12)
Resolution C776-12(11/27/12)
Resolution C195-13(03/26/13)
Resolution C492-15(10/13/15)
Resolution C52-16(01 /26/16)
Resolution C113-18 (02/27/18)
Resolution C643-20 ( 12/08/20)
Resolution C17-25 (1/14/25)

Date: June 22, 2010 

Date: February 22, 2011 
Date: March 13, 2012 
Date: November 27, 2012 
Date: March 26, 2013 
Date: October 13, 2015 
Date: January 26, 2016 
Date: February 27, 2018 
Date: December 8, 2020 
Date: January 14, 2025 
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Appendix A (Policy 6307) 
Contract of Participation 

Private Property and Grazing Leases 
Wolf Management Incentive Program 

Between Participants and Clear Hills County 

In an effort to support wolf population control efforts and to further the public interest in regards to 
predatory wildlife and the protection of residents livestock and the protection of the Boreal Caribou 
species, the Clear Hills County ("Municipality") has approved a wolf management incentive program 
("Program") for the purpose of promoting wolf hunting within the Municipality. Through this program, 
wolf hunters ("Participants") will receive a monetary reward ("Reward") for the carcass, with pelt 
intact, of a wolf hunted lawfully within the Municipality. 

The terms and conditions of participation in the Program are as follows; 

1. STATUTORY ADHERENCE: While participating in the Program, the Participant will, at all
times, abide by all statutes, regulations, and bylaws enacted by the federal, provincial, and
municipal governments, and the Participant agrees not to violate any statutory or regulatory
provision in any way. The relevant statutes include but are not limited to: the Firearms Act, the
Petty Trespass Act, the Wildlife Act, and the Wildlife Regulations. Any Participant who fails to
strictly adhere all relevant laws will forfeit any right to a Reward under the Program.

2. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS: The Participant will indemnify the Municipality,
its officers, representatives, agents and employees, against and hold them harmless from and
against any and all liability for any and all claims, costs, damages and expenses or liability
arising on account of injury or death to persons or damage or destruction to property resulting
from or arising out of or in any way connected to the Program or participation in the Program.

3. PRECONDITIONS OF REWARD: In order to obtain the Reward, the carcass of a lawfully
hunted wolf must be presented to a designated representative of the Municipality. Any carcass
received by a representative of the Municipality will be marked, and any carcass that has been
previously marked by in accordance with this program or similar to other municipal jurisdictions
wolf management programs will be rejected. To qualify for the Reward, a wolf must be lawfully
hunted on private property owned by the Participant or a grazing lease land operated by the
Participant within the boundaries of the Municipality. Any person who has not agreed to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of Participation ("Contract") will be
considered ineligible to receive the Reward. The Participant must state the location where each
wolf was harvested.

4. REWARD: If and only if the representative of the Municipality is satisfied that the Participant
has complied with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Reward will be paid by the
Municipality to the Participant. The Reward will be paid by the Municipality to a successful
Participant at the rate set by Council for each wolf (adult and non-adult) carcass presented.

Name: ______________________________ ___ _ 

Business Name: ____________ _________________ _ 

Mailing Address: ______________________________ _ 
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Home Phone __________ ---'C=e=l'-I __________ W.:....:..:o
"'"'
rk..,__ ________ _ 

Email: __________________________________ _ 

Land Location of Residence: 

Rural Address or Street Address: _________________________ _ 

Have you lived at this location for a minimum of 183 days (six months)? ___________ _ 

Are you also participating in this program as a registered trapline trapper? If yes complete Appendix B 

Names of Immediate Family Members residing with Applicant (that may participate in this program) 

Land Locations of private property owned and grazing leases held by Applicant in personal name or 
business name) 

I the undersigned agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of Participation and 
Clear Hills County Wolf Management Incentive Policy 6307. 

SIGNED this ____ day of _______ ___, __ _ 

Participant (print): __________ _ (sign): _________ __

Witness: (print): __ ________ _ (sign): _________ _

Municipal Officer (print): ___________ _ (sign): _________ _ 
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Appendix B (Policy 6307) 
Contract of Participation 

Registered Trap line Trappers 
Wolf Hunt Management Incentive Program 

Between Participants and Clear Hills County 

In an effort to support wolf population control efforts and to further the public interest in regards to 
predatory wildlife and the protection of residents livestock and the protection of the Boreal Caribou 
species, the Clear Hills County ("Municipality") has approved a wolf management incentive program 
("Program") for the purpose of promoting wolf hunting within the Municipality. Through this program, 
wolf hunters ("Participants") will receive a monetary reward ("Reward") for the carcass, with pelt 
intact, of a wolf hunted lawfully within the Municipality. 

The terms and conditions of participation in the Program are as follows; 

5. STATUTORY ADHERENCE: While participating in the Program, the Participant will, at all
times, abide by all statutes, regulations, and bylaws enacted by the federal, provincial, and
municipal governments, and the Participant agrees not to violate any statutory or regulatory
provision in any way. The relevant statutes include but are not limited to: the Firearms Act, the
Petty Trespass Act, the Wildlife Act, and the Wildlife Regulations. Any Participant who fails to
strictly adhere all relevant laws will forfeit any right to a Reward under the Program.

6. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS: The Participant will indemnify the Municipality,
its officers, representatives, agents and employees, against and hold them harmless from and
against any and all liability for any and all claims, costs, damages and expenses or liability
arising on account of injury or death to persons or damage or destruction to property resulting
from or arising out of or in any way connected to the Program or participation in the Program.

7. PRECONDITIONS OF REWARD: In order to obtain the Reward, the carcass of a lawfully
hunted wolf must be presented to a designated representative of the Municipality. Any carcass
received by a representative of the Municipality will be marked, and any carcass that has been
previously marked by in accordance with this program or similar to other municipal jurisdictions
wolf management programs will be rejected. To qualify for the Reward, a wolf must be lawfully
harvested on the Participants registered trap line within the boundaries of the Municipality. Any
person who has not agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of
Participation ("Contract") will be considered ineligible to receive the Reward. The Participant
must state the location where each wolf was harvested.

8. REWARD: If and only if the representative of the Municipality is satisfied that the Participant
has complied with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Reward will be paid by the
Municipality to the Participant. The Reward will be paid by the Municipality to a successful
Participant at the rate set by Council for each wolf (adult and non-adult) carcass presented.

Name: _________________________________ _

Registered Trap line Number: _________________________ _

Mailing Address: ______________________ ________ _ 
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Home Phone ___________ C�e�I_I __________ W�o�rk�---------

Email: __________________________________ _ 

Land Location of Residence: __________________________ _ 

Rural Address or Street Address: _________________________ _ 

Have you lived at this location for a minimum of 183 days (six months)? ___________ _ 

Are you also participating in the Private Property/Grazing Lease portion of this program? If yes complete Appendix A 

Names of trap line partners that may participate in this program: ______________ _ 

Map of trap line attached
-'-
: ______ _ 

I the undersigned agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of Participation and Clear Hills County 
Wolf Management Incentive Policy 6307. 

SIGNED this ____ day of __________ _ 

Participant (print): (sign): __________ _ 

Witness: (print): __________ _ (sign): _________ _

Municipal Officer (print): _______ _ ___ _ (sign): ________ __ 
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Clear Hills County 

Policy Number 

Effective Date: January 14, 2025 6315 

Title: COYOTE MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE POLICY 

1. Policy Statement
1.1. In an effort to support coyote population control within Clear Hills County, the

County will implement procedures to provide for a coyote management 
incentive program for the purpose of promoting coyote management in the 
municipality. Through this program Participants will receive an incentive 
payment for the carcass of a coyote harvested lawfully within the Municipality. 

2. Definitions:
2.1. Immediate Family - means the participant's spouse or adult interdependent

partner, the participant's children, the parents of the participant and the 
parents of the participant's spouse or adult interdependent partner 

2.2. Household - immediate family members that reside in the same dwelling with 
the Participant. 

2.3. Farm Unit - means a cooperative, colony, partnership or corporate farm. 

3. General
3.1. The current years budget for the Coyote Management Incentive Program will

be based on the surplus funds from the prior years Wolf Management 
Incentive Program budget. 

3.2. Clear Hills County shall pay thirty (30) dollars per eligible coyote (adult and 
non-adult) taken by a participant within the boundaries of Clear Hills County in 
accordance with the listed conditions. 

4. Conditions
4.1 The Clear Hills County Coyote Hunt Incentive program will be in effect for

private property and grazing leases within the boundaries of Clear Hills County 
only. 

4.2 The program will run from January 1st to May 3P1 annually and will be 
suspended at any time if the allocated budget is depleted. 

4.3 A maximum of twenty (20) coyote carcasses per household per calendar year 
may be verified for payment to a qualified Participant for carcasses harvested 
on private land and grazing leases within the boundaries of Clear Hills County. 

4.4 In an effort to ensure all landowners are equally able to participate in the 
Program, while remaining within the budget set by Council for the program, 
Farm Units will be limited to one participant. 

4.5 Eligible Participants will: 
4.5.1 Be a resident of Clear Hills County on land owned by the resident, or 

their immediate family, and any farm unit they are a partner in or member 
of, for no less than 183 days ( six months). 
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4.5.2 Provide a list of immediate family that reside in the same dwelling 
"household" that may participate in this coyote management incentive 
program. 

4.5.3 Provide business name, if different than participant's name that land or 
grazing leases may be registered under. 

4.5.4 Provide a list of private property owned and grazing leases held in the 
participant's name or business name within the boundaries of Clear Hills 
County. 

4.5.5 Eligible Participants requesting incentive payment shall be registered in 
advance with Clear Hills County and have entered into a hold-blameless 
agreement, attached as Appendix A. 

4.5.6 For verification and authorization of payment the carcass, with pelt intact, 
from each eligible coyote harvested must be presented at the County 
office to a designated representative of the County during specified 
business hours. 

4.5. 7 Coyote carcasses will only be accepted for Identification marking on 
Mondays from 8:30 a.m. to 11 :30 a.m. and on Thursdays from 1 :00 p.m. 
to 4:00 p.m. 

4.5.8 Rotting Coyote carcasses will not be accepted. 
4.5.9 Coyote carcasses will not be accepted from third parties. 
4.5.10 The Participant will make the identification mark on the carcass as 

directed. 
4.5.11 Any carcass that has been previously marked will be rejected. 
4.5.12 The Participant will handle the carcass so designated County 

representative can confirm there are no markings similar to what other 
jurisdictions or the County use to identify carcasses presented for 
payment under a wolf management incentive program. 

4.5.13 Participants will be responsible for disposal of all parts of the coyote 
carcass using recognized carcass disposal methods. Note: The County 
recommends disposal to a trapper to reduce waste of fur or other 
salvageable parts. 

4.5.14 Participants participating in the Coyote Management Incentive program 
shall follow all Federal and Provincial Regulations and Legislation, 
including but not limited to the Wildlife Act, Alberta Hunting Regulations, 
Firearms Act, and Petty Trespass Act. 

4.5.15 Participants shall be removed from the list of qualified Participants if 
found to have not adhered to the policy as set by the Council, and shall 
not be able to receive benefit from the said program, this includes, but is 
not limited to bringing in carcasses that were previously marked or 
attempting to receive payment for coyotes taken either from locations 
within the county not included in this policy or from outside the County. 

5. End of Policy
ADOPTED
Resolution C53-16(01 /26/16)
AMENDED
Resolution C112-18(02/27/18)

DATE 
January 26, 2016 

February 27, 2017 

49



Policy No. 6315 

Effective Date: January 14, 2025 

RESCINDED 
Resolution C469-18(10/09/18) 
AMENDED 
Resolution C16-25(1/14/25) 

Title: COYOTE MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE POLICY 

Page 3 

October 9, 2018 

January 14, 2025 

50



Appendix A (Policy 6315) 
Contract of Participation - Coyote Management Incentive Program 

Between Participants and Clear Hills County 

In an effort to support population control efforts and to further the public interest in regards to predatory 
wildlife, the Clear Hills County ("Municipality") has approved a coyote management incentive program 
("Program") for the purpose of promoting coyote management within the Municipality. Through this 
program, ("Participants") will receive a monetary reward ("Reward") for the carcass, with the pelt intact, of 
a coyote hunted lawfully within the Municipality. 

The terms and conditions of participation in the Program are as follows; 
1. STATUTORY ADHERENCE: While participating in the Program, the Participant will, at all times,

abide by all statutes, regulations, and bylaws enacted by the federal, provincial, and municipal
governments, and the Participant agrees not to violate any statutory or regulatory provision in any
way. The relevant statutes include but are not limited to: the Firearms Act, the Petty Trespass Act,
the Wildlife Act, and the Wildlife Regulations. Any Participant who fails to strictly adhere all relevant
laws will forfeit any right to a Reward under the Program.

2. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS: The Participant will indemnify the Municipality, its
officers, representatives, agents and employees, against and hold them harmless from and against
any and all liability for any and all claims, costs, damages and expenses or liability arising on
account of injury or death to persons or damage or destruction to property resulting from or arising
out of or in any way connected to the Program or participation in the Program.

� PRECONDITIONS OF REWARD: In order to obtain the Reward, the carcass of a lawfully hunted 
coyote must be presented to a designated representative of the Municipality. Any carcass received 
by a representative of the Municipality will be marked, and any carcass that has been previously 
marked in accordance with this program will be rejected. To qualify for the Reward, a coyote must 
be lawfully hunted on private property that is owned by Participant or a grazing lease land operated 
by the Participant within the boundaries of the Municipality. Any person who has not agreed to be 
bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of Participation ("Contract") will be considered 
ineligible to receive the Reward. The Participant must state the location where each coyote was 
harvested. 

4. REWARD: If and only if the representative of the Municipality is satisfied that the Participant has
complied with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Reward will be paid by the Municipality
to the Participant. The Reward will be paid by the Municipality to a successful Participant, at the rate
set by Council, for each eligible coyote carcass (adult and non-adult) presented.

5. NOTICE: Clear Hills County has the discretion to modify this program from time to time without
notice to participants.

Name: __________________________________ _ 

Business Name:--------------------------------

Mailing Address: _______________________________ _ 

Home Phone __________ �C
"""'
e=ll'--_________ W:...:..;:::o

.:..:rk..,__ ________ _ 

Email: __________________________________ _ 
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Land Location of Residence: __________________________ _

Rural Address or Street Address: _________________________ _ 

Have you lived at this location for a minimum of 183 days or six months? ___________ _ 

Name of Farm Unit, if any 

Names of Immediate Family Members residing with Applicant (that may participate in this program) 

Land Locations of private property owned and grazing leases held by Applicant in personal name or 
business name) 

I the undersigned agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract of Participation and 
Clear Hills County Coyote Management Incentive Policy 6315. 

SIGNED this ____ day of _______ � __ _ 

Participant (print): __________ _ (sign): _________ _ 

Witness: (print): __________ _ (sign): __________ _ 

Municipal Officer (print): ___________ _ (sign): __________ _ 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 
Finance - Accounts Payable 
12-03-02

A list of expenditures for Clear Hills County for the period of March 26, 2025 to April 8, 2025 
is provided for Council's review. 

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

DISCUSSION/ OPTIONS/ BENEFITS/ DISADVANTAGES: 

COSTS I SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable): 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

RESOLUTION by ... that Council receives for information the Accounts Payable report for 
Clear Hills County for the period of March 26, 2025 to April 8, 2025 for a total of $1,038,838.43. 

Initials show support- Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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System: 
User Date: 

Ranges: 

4/02/25 
4/02/25 

From: 

4:17:40 PM 

To: 

Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

From: 
Vendor ID 
Vendor Name 
Cheque Date 

First 
First 
3/26/25 

Last 
Last 
4/08/25 

Chequebook ID First 
Cheque Number First 

Sorted By: Cheque Date 

Distribution Types Included: All 

Vendor Name 

4 IMPRINT 

Invoice Description 

Cheque Number 

030394 

Cheque Date Cheque Amount 

4/08/25 $1,119.34 

Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
--------------- -------------------------------------------

Promo Items 

756446 ALBERTA LTD. 030395 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

795496 ALBERTA LTD. 0/A HAYWAR 030396 

Invoice Description 
-------------------

Rental Deposit Refund 

A-MART FAMILY VARIETY STORE 030397 

ALPINE 

Invoice Description 

Trade Show Door Prize 

030398 

Invoice Description 

13518502 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$1,119.34 

$23,801.23 

Invoice Amount 

$10,010.75 
$13,790.48 

$50.00 

Invoice Amount 
--------------------------------

84797-032625 $50.00 

4/08/25 $300.00 

Invoice Number Invoice Amount 

9754 $300.00 

4/08/25 $150.00 

Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
-----------------------------------------------------

Trade Show Exhibitor Refund 032525 $150.00 

ATCO ELECTRIC 030399 4/08/25 $1,013.44 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
------------------------------------------------------------

Fire Hydrant Replace-Hold Pole 3023293 

BLUE JAY TRANSPORT 

BMP VENTURES 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

Invoice Description 

030400 

030401 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$1,013.44 

$22,955.08 

Invoice Amount 

$9,942.69 
$13,012.39 

$24,017.48 

Invoice Amount 
-------------- ----------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
7421-032625 

$14,240.45 
$9,350.39 

$426.64 

Page: 1 
User ID: Dawn 

To: 
Last 
Last 
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System: 4/02/25 
User Date: 4/02/25 

4:17:40 PM Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Vendor Name Cheque Number Cheque Date Cheque Amount 
------------------------------------------------------------------------

BOSCHWICK CONTRACTING 030402 4/08/25 $13,022.13 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
-----------------------------------------------------------

Worsley GBOl 
Bear Canyon GB09/Gravel Haul 

BROWNLEE LLP 030403 

Invoice Description 

752 
753 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$2,764.13 
$10,258.00 

$836.06 

Invoice Amount 
---------------------------------------------------------

Legal Opinion 582051 $836.06 

BUDGELL'S CONTRACTING LTD. 030404 4/08/25 $11,679.98 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
------------------------------------------------------------------

Transfer Stations Contract 0105-025 
Load & Haul Oversized Material 0204-025 

CAMPBELL DODGE CHRYSLER LTD. 030405 

Invoice Description 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

Transmission Replace Unit 65-4 403910 

CHERRY CANYON AG. SOCIETY 030406 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 
--------------

Trade Show Door Prize 392 

CLEARDALE TRANSPORT 2021 030407 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

$10,916.20 
$763.78 

$8,246.63 

Invoice Amount 

$8,246.63 

$40.00 

Invoice Amount 

$40.00 

$28,121.70 

Invoice Amount 
--------------------------------------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

CLIFF'S STEAMING 

Invoice Description 

030408 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
6517-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$16,491.80 
$11,124.67 

$505.23 

$945.00 

Invoice Amount 
----------------------------------------------------------

COX, GERALD 

Steaming at Eureka Water Well 3530 

030409 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

WTP Operator Contract 320023 
Haul Water to BCWP 320024 
Vac Truck-Fire Hyd Replacement 320025 

$945.00 

$7,015.00 

Invoice Amount 

$5,775.00 
$760.00 
$480.00 

Page: 2 
User ID: Dawn 

-------------

=====================---------------===================== 

CROOKED CREEK TRANSPORT 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

030410 4/08/25 $24,201.71 

Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
-----------------------------------------

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 
6671-032625 

$10,101.01 
$13,634.68 

$466.02 
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System: 4/02/25 
User Date: 4/02/25 

4:17:40 PM Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Vendor Name Cheque Number Cheque Date Cheque Amount 

DEP VENTURES 

DHL 

030411 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

030412 

Invoice Description 

Water Sample Shipping 
Water Sample Shipping 

DIAMOND sorrwARE SOLUTIONS INC 030413 

Invoice Description 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
6669-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

11259918 
11267745 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$25,249.85 

Invoice Amount 

$14,957.59 
$9,844.03 

$448.23 

$325.12 

Invoice Amount 

$148.14 
$176.98 

$40,755.16 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------------------------------------

Microsoft GP Renewal 433955 

EM3 SERVICES INC. 030414 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 
---------------------------------

2025-POl Brushing 
2025-POl Brushing 

GLACIER FARMMEDIA 

Invoice Description 

030415 

Trade Show Advertising 
Trade Show Advertising 

GREEN PIPER PEST CONTROL 030416 

Invoice Description 

Monthly Pest Control 

GREGG DISTRIBUTORS CO. LTD(FAI 030417 

Invoice Description 

4" Hose for Unit 64-12 
Hose Clamps - Units 64-11 & 12 
Hose Clamps - Units 64-11 & 12 
Parts Unit 64-11 

GRIMSHAW GRAVEL SALES 030418 

Invoice Description 

3173 
3174 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

GFM508256 
GFM511403 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

6966 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

036-360987
036-361114
036-361199
036-361654

4/08/25

Invoice Number 

$40,755.16 

$154,035.00 

Invoice Amount 

$64,181.25 
$89,853.75 

$1,050.00 

Invoice Amount 

$525.00 
$525.00 

$446.25 

Invoice Amount 

$446.25 

$2,549.87 

Invoice Amount 

$1,562.40 
$83 .16 

$166.43 
$737.88 

$240,282.66 

Invoice Amount 
----------------------------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Gravel - Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Gravel Haul Scale Calibration 

H.K.P. TRUCKING 030419 

Invoice Description 

MAR24-27/25 
25270 
MAR17-22/25 
25263 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$8,650.68 
$216,470.96 
$14,951.02 

$210. 00 

$18,810.46 

Invoice Amount 

Page: 3 
User ID: Dawn 
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System: 4/02/25 
User Date: 4/02/25 

4:17:40 PM Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Vendor Name Cheque Number Cheque Date 

MAR19-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
6481-032625 

Cheque Amount 

$9,518.38 
$8,883.99 

$408.09 

-----------------
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

HEART AND LIFE TRAINING 

Invoice Description 

030420 4/08/25 $514.50 

Invoice Number Invoice Amount 

HCFD AED Replacement Pads 032025 $514.50 

HINES CREEK GOLF 030421 4/08/25 $136.00 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
------------------------------------------------------------

Trade Show Door Prize 

HITECH BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD. 030422 

HONEY FILMS 

Invoice Description 

Copier Maintenance Agreement 
Copier Maintenance Agreement 

030423 

Invoice Description 

Senior's Video 

JAKE'S ENTERPRISES 030424 

Invoice Description 

JANZEN, DAVID 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

Invoice Description 

030425 

0101-25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

1791833 
1791834 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MVCH005 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$136.00 

$859.79 

Invoice Amount 

$168.14 
$691. 65 

$5,000.00 

Invoice Amount 

$5,000.00 

$24,542.40 

Invoice Amount 
---------------

$10,310.50 
$14,231.90 

$150.00 

Invoice Amount 
--------------------------------------------------

Coyote Hunt Incentive Program 

JLD ENTERPRISE 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

JOHMAR CONTRACTING 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

030426 

030427 

KNIGHT MOVES DJ SERVICES 030428 

Invoice Description 

Trade Show DJ Service 

032025 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$150.00 

$27,675.45 

Invoice Amount 

$16,058.12 
$11,617.33 

$26,692.66 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
6516-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

031925 

$15,754.78 
$10,457.24 

$480.64 

$1,810.00 

Invoice Amount 

$1,810.00 

Page: 4 
User ID: Dawn 
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User Date: 4/02/25 

Vendor Name 

4:17:40 PM Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Cheque Number Cheque Date Cheque Amount 

Page: 5 
User ID: Dawn 

----------------------------------------------·------------------------------------

KOSHEIFF, RON & DIANA 030429 4/08/25 $150.00 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 

Coyote Hunt Incentive Program 032025 $150.00 

KUZIO TARA 030430 4/08/25 $2,251.70 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------------------

FCM Conference Lodging 032825 $2,251.70 

LONG-ARMS TRANSPORT 030431 4/08/25 $24,742.39 

Invoice Description Invoice Number Invoice Amount 
---...... -------------- --------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

M.D. OF GREENVIEW

Invoice Description 

030432 

Ag Grant Presentation Speaker 

MIGHTY PEACE DRILLING INC. 030433 

Invoice Description 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

IVC000062797 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$10,601.77 
$14,140.62 

$250.00 

Invoice Amount 

$250.00 

$27,588.59 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------·----------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

MOONSHINE VENTURES LTD. 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

OPEN ROAD TRANSPORT 

Invoice Description 

030434 

030435 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
7474-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR24-26/25 
MAR17-22/25 
6670-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$16,347.18 
$10,751.95 

$489.46 

$24,881.50 

Invoice Amount 

$8,044.92 
$16,337.46 

$499.12 

$24,026.62 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------------------------------·----

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

OUTBACK TRANSPORT 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

030436 

PEACE COUNTRY BEEF & FORAGE AS 030437 

Invoice Description 
------------------------

ASB Matching Funds Agrrnt #577 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR24-27/25 
MAR17-22/25 
7464-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

$10,091.97 
$13,934.65 

$25,113.19 

Invoice Amount 

$9,893.37 
$14,773.57 

$446.25 

$7,500.00 

Invoice Amount 
----------------------

24-130 $7,500.00 
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System: 4/02/25 
User Date: 4/02/25 

4:17:40 PM Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Vendor Name 

PENNER JOHN 

PETTY CASH 

Cheque Nwnber Cheque Date 

030438 

Invoice Description 

Rental Deposit Refund 

030439 

Invoice Description 

4/08/25 

Invoice Nwnber 

84895-032825 

4/08/25 

Invoice Nwnber 

Cheque Amount 

$1,000.00 

Invoice Amount 

$1,000.00 

$480.00 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------

Cash Float-T.S Talent Winnners 031925 $480.00 

R&R ROAD LTD. 030440 4/08/25 $1,732.50 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber Invoice Amount 
------------ ------------------------------------

SL/SC GB16 5123 

RICHARDSON, KANE 030441 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber 

Coyote Hunt Incentive Program 032725 

ROAMING TRANSPORT 030442 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber 
-----------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

RUCO ENTERPRISES 

Invoice Description 

030443 

6176-031725 
MAR24-27/25 
MARlB-22/25 
7459-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Nwnber 

$1,732.50 

$150.00 

Invoice Amount 

$150.00 

$26,461.43 

Invoice Amount 
------------------

$1,713.68 
$10,938.26 
$13,306.57 

$502.92 

$26,429.00 

Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

RUSSELL WANDA & BRIAN 

Invoice Description 

030444 

MAR24-27/25 
MARl 7-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Nwnber 

$10,179.24 
$16,249.76 

$1,050.00 

Invoice Amount 
---------------------------·-------------------------------

Sulphur Lake Caretaker 033125 $1,050.00 

SCHULTZ, JASON 030445 4/08/25 $120.00 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber Invoice Amount 
---------------------------------------------------------

Coyote Hunt Incentive Program 032725 $120.00 

SHEWCHUK, GERALD 030446 4/08/25 $21,290.91 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber Invoice Amount 
-------------------------------------------------------

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

SKERRATT, CLAYTON AND ANN 

Invoice Description 
-----·------

030447 

MAR24-27/25 
MARI 7-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Nwnber 

$9,946.06 
$11,344.85 

$1,950.00 

Invoice Amount 

Page: 6 
User ID: Dawn 
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4:17:40 PM 

Cheque Number 

Clear Hills County 
CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT 

Payables Management 

Cheque Date Cheque Amount 

Page: 7 
User ID: Dawn 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

March Janitorial Services 

SKYLITE CONTRACTING LTD. 030448 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

THISTLES TRUCK SERVICE 

Invoice Description 

Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 
Annual Gravel Haul 

TRADE SHOW DIRECT 

Invoice Description 

030449 

030450 

223287 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

6636-032725 
MAR24-26/25 
MAR17-22/25 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

MAR17-22/25 
MAR24-27/25 
7451-032625 

4/08/25 

Invoice Number 

Trade Show Booth Setup/Draping 031925 

TRI-S CONCRETE LTD. 030451 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

Fire Hyd Replacement Concrete 377271 

TRINUS TECHNOLOGIES INC. 030452 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

April Service Agreement #57 10197 

ULINE CANADA 030453 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

Cuttlery for T.S.Breakfast 15818226 

URE RYAN 030454 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 
---------------------------

Running/Stoney Lake Caretaker 548167 

WOODLAND HOME BUILDING CENTRE 030455 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

Plywood for Trade Show Signs 606734 

WORSLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL 030456 4/08/25 

Invoice Description Invoice Number 

$1,950.00 

$23,398.77 

Invoice Amount 

$2,708.54 
$6,735.18 

$13,955.05 

$25,167.58 

Invoice Amount 

$14,943.26 
$9,773.57 

$450.75 

$15,487.50 

Invoice Amount 

$15,487.50 

$639.45 

Invoice Amount 

$639.45 

$6,216.82 

Invoice Amount 

$6,216.82 

$242.54 

Invoice Amount 

$242.54 

$2,100.00 

Invoice Amount 

$2,100.00 

$135. 49 

Invoice Amount 

$135. 49 

$600.00 

Invoice Amount 
---------------------------------------

2025 Senior's Tea 
Senior's Tea - Cldl Colony Sch 

032525 
03252025 

$300.00 
$300.00 
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Cheque Date Cheque Amount 

Page: 8 
User ID: Dawn 

----------------- ---------------------- --------------------------------------------------

WORSLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL PARENTS 030457 4/08/25 $6,500.00 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber Invoice Amount 

2025 WCSPS CSSG Payment 03252025 $6,500.00 

WORSLEY GATEWAY INN 030458 4/08/25 $2,782.50 

Invoice Description Invoice Nwnber Invoice Amount 
------------------------------------· -----------------------------

Meeting Meals/Snacks 851 

Report Total 

$2,782.50 

$1,038,838.43 
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System: 4/02/25 
User Date: 4/02/25 

Ranges: From: 
Cheque Number First 
Vendor ID First 
Vendor Name First 

4:19:08 PM 

Sorted By: Cheque Number 

* Voided Cheques

Cheque Number Vendor ID 

To: 
Last 
Last 
Last 

Clear Hills County 
VENDOR CHEQUE REGISTER REPORT 

Payables Management 

From: 
Cheque Date 3/26/25 
Chequebook ID First 

Page: 1 
User ID: Dawn 

To: 
4/08/25 
Last 

Vendor Cheque Name Cheque Date Chequebook ID Audit Trail Code Amount 

--------------------------------------------·-------------·-------------·-------------------------------

030394 
030395 
030396 
030397 
030398 
030399 
030400 
030401 
030402 
030403 
030404 
030405 
030406 
030407 
030408 
030409 
030410 
030411 
030412 
030413 
030414 
030415 
030416 
030417 
030418 
030419 
030420 
030421 
030422 
030423 
030424 
030425 
030426 
030427 
030428 
030429 
030430 
030431 
030432 
030433 
030434 
030435 
030436 
030437 
030438 
030439 
030440 
030441 
030442 
030443 
030444 
030445 
030446 
030447 
030448 
030449 

4IMPRINT 
756446 
795496AB 
AMART 

AIPINE 
ATCO02 
BLUEJAY 
BMP 
BOSCHWICK0l 
BROWNLEE0l 
BUDGELL02 
CAMPBELL0l 
CHERRYCAN0l 
CLEARDAIETRANS 
CLIFF0l 
COXGERALD0l 
CROOKED 
DEP0l 
DHL0l 
DIAMOND0l 
EM3 
GLACIER 
GREEN 
GREGG0l 
GRIMSHAW02 
HKPTRUCK0l 
HEART0l 
HCGOLF0l 
HITECH0l 
HONEY 
JAKES 
JANZEND 
JLD 
JOHMAR0l 
KNIGHT 
KOSHEIFF03 
KUZIO 
LONG-ARMS 
MDGREENVIEW0 1 
MIGHTY04 
MOONSHINE 
OPENROAD 
OUTBACK 
PCBFA 
PENNERJ 
CASH0l 
R&R0l 
RICHARDSONK 
ROAMING 
RUCO0l 
RUSSELLB 
SCHULTZJ 
SHEWCHUK0l 
SKERRATT 
SKYLITE 
THISTLES0l 

4 IMPRINT, INC. 
756446 AIBERTA LTD. 
795496 AIBERTA LTD. O/A HAYWAR 
A-MART FAMILY VARIETY STORE
AIPINE
ATCO ELECTRIC
BLUE JAY TRANSPORT
BMP VENTURES
BOSCHWICK CONTRACTING
BROWNLEE LLP
BUDGELL'S CONTRACTING LTD.
CAMPBELL DODGE CHRYSLER LTD.
CHERRY CANYON AGRICULTURAL SOC
CLEARDAIE TRANSPORT 2021
CLIFF'S STEAMING
GERALD COX
CROOKED CREEK TRANSPORT
DEP VENTURES
LOOMIS EXPRESS
CENTRALSQUARE CANADA SOFTWARE
EM3 SERVICES INC.
GLACIER FARMMEDIA
GREEN PIPER PEST CONTROL
GREGG DISTRIBUTORS CO. LTD.
GRIMSHAW GRAVEL SAIES
H.K.P. TRUCKING
HEART AND LIFE TRAINING
HINES CREEK GOLF & COUNTRY CLU
HITECH BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD.
HONEY FILMS
JAKE'S ENTERPRISES
DAVID JANZEN
JLD ENTERPRISE
JOHMAR CONTRACTING
KNIGHT MOVES DJ SERVICES
RON & DIANA KOSHEIFF
TARA KUZIO
LONG-ARMS TRANSPORT
MUNICIPAI DISTRICT OF
MIGHTY PEACE DRILLING INC.
MOONSHINE VENTURES LTD.
OPEN ROAD TRANSPORT
OUTBACK TRANSPORT
PEACE COUNTRY BEEF &
JOHN PENNER
CLEAR HILLS COUNTY
R&R ROAD LTD.
KANE RICHARDSON
ROAMING TRANSPORT
RUCO ENTERPRISES LTD.
WANDA & BRIAN RUSSELL
JASON SCHULTZ & VERONICA DIBB
SHEWCHUK, GERALD
CLAYTON AND ANN SKERRATT
SKYLITE CONTRACTING LTD.
THISTLES TRUCK SERVICE

4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 
4/08/25 

ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 
ATB 

PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 
PMCHQ00001292 

$1,119.34 
$23,801.23 

$50.00 
$300.00 
$150.00 

$1,013.44 
$22,955.08 
$24,017.48 
$13,022.13 

$836.06 
$11,679.98 
$8,246.63 

$40.00 
$28,121.70 

$945.00 
$7,015.00 

$24,201.71 
$25,249.85 

$325 .12 
$40,755.16 

$154,035.00 
$1,050.00 

$446.25 
$2,549.87 

$240,282.66 
$18,810.46 

$514.50 
$136.00 
$859.79 

$5,000.00 
$24,542.40 

$150.00 
$27,675.45 
$26,692.66 
$1,810.00 

$150.00 
$2,251.70 

$24,742.39 
$250.00 

$27,588.59 
$24,881.50 
$24,026.62 
$25,113.19 
$7,500.00 
$1,000.00 

$480.00 
$1,732.50 

$150.00 
$26,461.43 
$26,429.00 
$1,050.00 

$120.00 
$21,290.91 
$1,950.00 

$23,398.77 
$25,167.58 62
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* Voided Cheques

Cheque Number 

4:19:08 PM 

Vendor ID 

Clear Hills County 
VENDOR CHEQUE REGISTER REPORT 

Payables Management 

Page: 2 
User ID: Dawn 

Vendor Cheque Name Cheque Date Chequebook ID Audit Trail Code Amount 
---- -----------·----·-----------------

030450 TRADESHOWOl TRADE SHOW DIRECT 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $15,487.50 
030451 TRI-SOl TRI-S CONCRETE LTD. 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $639. 45 
030452 TRINUSOl TRINUS TECHNOLOGIES INC. 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $6,216.82 
030453 ULINEOl ULINE CANADA 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $242.54 
030454 URER RYAN URE 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $2,100.00 
030455 WOODLAND02 WOODLAND HOME BUILDING CENTRE 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $135. 49 
030456 WOSCHOl WORSLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $600.00 
030457 WORSLEY04 WORSLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $6,500.00 
030458 WGATEWAY WORSLEY GATEWAY INN 4/08/25 ATB PMCHQ00001292 $2,782.50 
REMIT000000000000259 ATC002 ATCO ELECTRIC 4/08/25 PMCHQ00001292 $0.00 

-------------------

Total Cheques: 66 Total Amount of Cheques: $1,038,838.43 
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ATB MASTER CARD DETAILS 

DATE OF PURCHASE PLACE OF PURCHASE 

2/12/25 Growina the North 

2/12/25 RMA 

2/12/25 RMA 

2/12/25 RMA 

2/12/25 RMA 

2/12/25 RMA 

2/13/25 RMA 

2/14/25 Paradise Inn & Suites 

2/23/25 Go To Technoloaies Canada Ltd 

2/25/25 Pomerov Hotel & Conference Centre 

2/25/25 RMA 

2/27/25 Great West Media 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

3/04/25 Canada Post 

2/06/25 Ama,wn 

2/07/25 Amazon 

2/10/25 Government of Alberta 

2/10/25 Government of Alberta 

2/10/25 Government of Alberta 

2/10/25 Government of Alberta 

2/10/25 Convenience Reaistries 

2/11/25 Amazon 

2/13/25 Canada Post 

2/14/25 Eventbrite 

2/19/25 Universitv of Alberta 

2/19/25 Canadian Water and Wastewater Association 

2/27/25 Eventbrite 

3/03/25 RMA Insurance 

DESCRIPTION 

Reeve Growino the North Conference Reaistration Refund - EA 

EA RMA Serina Convention Reaistration - EA 

Councillor RMA Serina Convention Reaistratian - EA 

Reeve RMA Serina Convention Reaistratian - EA 

CAO RMA Serina Convention Reaistration - EA 

Councillor RMA Serina Convention Reaistration - EA 

Councillor RMA Serina Convention Reaistration - EA 

Deputy Reeve Zone 4 Meetina Room - EA 

Video Conferencina Account - EA 

Communitv Clerk Water Manaaement Conference Hotel Room - EA 

Councillor RMA Serina Convention Reaistration - EA 

Newsletter Printina - EA 

Newsletter Mailout - EA 

Newsletter Mailout - EA 

Newsletter Mailout - EA 

Newsletter Mailout - EA 

Newsletter Mailout - EA 

Newsletter Mai lout - EA 

Larae Binder Clios for Office - AP 

Coffee for Office - AP 

RMA Unoaid Tax Survev Search - AP 

RMA Unoaid Tax Survev Search - AP 

RMA Unoaid Tax Survev Search - AP 

RMA Unoaid Tax Survev Search - AP 

Fire Fichter Driver's Abstracts - AP 

Council Room Cable - AP 

Aa Event Fiver Mailout - AP 

Water Manaaement Conference Reaistration - AP 

Community Clerk National Advanced Certificate in Local Authority 
Administration Program Registration - AP 

2025 CWWA Membershio - AP 

ASB Aaricultural Event Tickets - AP 

Risk Pra 2025 Reaistration - AP 

AMOUNT 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

(366.45) 

630.00 

1,044.75 

1 044.75 

630.00 

1,044.75 

630.00 

155.68 

27.30 

16728 

630.00 

1 368.28 

90.34 

51.96 

133.32 

8.34 

9.81 

64.70 

90.91 

123.00 

8.00 

8.00 

8.00 

8.00 

192,00 

29.76 

234.90 

225.00 

100.00 

342.30 

1 200.00 

131.25 
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Statement date: March 06, 2025 

PREVIOUS CHA.RGES AND PAYMENTS 

Your previous balance 

Payments made from Feb 07 to Mar 06 - Thank you 
Credits 
Total payments and credits 

NEW CHARGES 

Purchases and returns 
Cash advances and Mastercard cheques 
Fees and adjustments 
Interest charges 

-$4,590.59 

$0.00 

$10,065.93 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY* 
Account Number: 
Alberta BusinessCard 

$4,590.59 

-$4,590.59 

Total new charges 

Your ne\N balance 

$10,065.93 

$10,065.93 

M!NIMUM PJ:\YME!\lT AND CREDIT LIMIT 

$302.00 Your credit limit 

We'd like to heip you: 

4'J atb.com

:, 1-800-332-8383 

Minimum payment due 

Payment due date March 27, 2025 Available credit on Mar 06 

$60,000.00 

$49,934.07 

B Financiar 

mcst•cord 

PFOATFXH 001816 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY* 

PO BOX 240 
WORSLEY AB TOH 3W0 

Payment Slip 
If you're paying by mail. please send this 
remittance slip with your cheque to: 

� ATB Financial Mastercard 
P.O. Box 21063 
Calgary, AB T2P 4H5 

;\c:coLll',l nurn!x:•1: 

Your new balance: 

Minimum payment due: 

Payment due date: 

Amount enclosed: 

Page 1 of4 

5475 X)(X)( XXXX 1113 

$10,065.93 

$302.00 

March 27, 2025 
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P,AYMEf\lTS AND CREDITS 

Any payments you made that we received a�er March 06, 2025 will app ear on your next 
statement. 

Date Posted Description Amount($) 

Feb 27 AUTOMATIC PAYMENT-THANKS -4,59059

Total payments and credits -$4,590.59 

$10,065.93 will be debited from your account and credited as your 
automatic payment on Mar 27, 2025. 

PURCHASES AND RETURNS 

Date Charged Date Posted Description Amount($) 

Feb 10 Feb 10 GROWING THE NORTH GRANDE PRAIRI A CREDIT -366.45

Feb 12 Feb 12 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 630.00

Feb 12 Feb 12 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 1,044.75

Feb 12 Feb 12 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 1,044.75

Feb 12 Feb 12 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 630.00 

Feb 12 Feb 12 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 1,044.75 

Feb 13 Feb 13 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 630.00 

Feb 14 Feb 14 PARADISE INN & SUITES VALLEWIEW AB 155.68 

Feb 23 Feb 23 GOTOCOM"GOTOMEETING GOTO.COM QC 27.30 

Feb 25 Feb 25 POMEROY HOTEL AND CONF GRAND PRAIRIE AB 167.28 
FOLIO #1000227025 

Feb 25 Feb 25 RMA/CANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 630.00 

Feb 27 Feb 27 GREAT WEST MEDIA 780-460-5500 AB 1,368.28 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/Cl 78106909 OTTAWA ON 90.34 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/Cl78107095 OTTAWA ON 5196 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/Cl 78107402 OTTAWA ON 133.32 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/Cl 78107262 OTTAWA ON 8.34 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/C 178107299OTTAWA ON 9Bl 

Mar04 Mar04 CPC SCP/Cl78107119OTTAWA ON 64.70 

Total for $7,364.81 

(continued on next page) 
' . ' ' ,.� � " ·-

Making payments 

You can make your payment by: 

• Auto pay (pre-authorized debit)

• ABM

• Telephone banking

• Internet banking

• Mail, to the address alongside

• at any ATB branch.

Please allow enough time for your payment to reach us by the due date.

Page 2 of 4 

Mail your payments and enquiries to: 

ATB Financial Mastercard 
PO. Box 21063 
Calgary, AB T2P 4HS 

66



"' 

;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

-

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

m•-car,i I 

MONTHLY STATEMENT 

FEB 07 to MAR 06, 2025 

-· __ ,.._ 

PURCHASES AND RETURNS (continued) 

Date Charged Date Posted Description 

Feb06 Feb07 AMAZON* G42YV1 P73 VANCOUVER BC 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY* 
Account Number: : 
Alberta BusinessCard 

Amount($] 

90.91 
Feb 07 Feb 07 AMZN MKTP CA*Z731018V1 WWWAMAZON.CA ON 123.00 
Feb 10 Feb 10 OSB-BSF/GC/17467453 OTTAWA ON 8.00 
Feb 10 Feb 10 OSB-BSF/GC/17467560 OTTAWA ON 8.00 
Feb 10 Feb 10 OSB-BSF/GC/17467589 OTTAWA ON 8.00 
Feb 10 Feb 10 OSB-BSF/GC/17467579 OTTAWA ON 8.00 
Feb 10 Feb 10 SQ *CONVENIENCE REGIST HINES CREEK AB 192.00 
Feb 11 Feb 11 AMZN MKTP CA*WF8MW9VE3 WWW.AMAZON.CA ON 29.76 
Feb 13 Feb 13 CPC / SCP 577944 WORSLEY AB 234.90 
Feb 14 Feb 14 EVENTBRITE/WATERMANAGE SAINT JOHI� NB 225.00 
Feb 19 Feb 19 UOFA REGISTRAR'S OFFIC EDMONTON AB 100.00 
Feb 19 Feb 19 CWWA GLOUCESTER ON 34230 
Feb 27 Feb 27 EVENTBRITE/TURFANDFORA SAINT JOHN NB 1,200.00 
Mar03 Mar 03 RMNCANOE/INSURANCE NISKU AB 131.25 
Total for $2,701.12 

Total purchases and returns $10,065.93 

!f\JTEREST CHARGES

Balance Type Interest Charged($] Annual Interest Rate(%) 

Purchases 
Cash advances and Mastercard cheques 

Total interest charges 
(v)-Variable (f) - Fixed 

0.00 7.20 (v) 

0.00 7.20 Iv) 

$0.00 

FOR YOUR BUDGETiNG - HOVV YOU USED YOUR 

CREDIT CARD(S) 

Category 

Dining and entertainment 
Grocery 
Professional services 
Retail stores 
Utilities 
Home improvement and maintenance 
Travel and lodging 
Vehicle expenses (fuel, repair) 
Business services 
Miscellaneous 
Sub-total (purchases and returns) 

Cash advances and Mastercard cheques 

Grand total 

Spent This Period ($) 

1.425.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,395.58 
243.67 

0.00 
322.96 

0.00 
418.92 

6,259.80 
$10,065.93 

$0.00 

$10,065.93 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 

Title: 
File: 

Bylaw No. 297-25- Schedule of Fees & Charges 
12-05-10

DESCRIPTION: 

Council is presented with a revised Schedule of Fees & Charges for consideration. 

BACKGROUND/ PROPOSAL: 

Bylaw No. 297-25, a Bylaw of Clear Hills County, in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of 
establishing and revising fees and charges has been prepared for first, second and third reading. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Bylaw No. 297-25 - Schedule of Fees & Charges showing revisions 
Bylaw No. 297-25 - Schedule of Fees & Charges final 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

RESOLUTION by ... that first reading be given to Bylaw No. 297-25, a Bylaw of Clear Hills County, in 
the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of establishing and revising fees and charges. 

AND 

RESOLUTION by ... that second reading be given to Bylaw No. 297-25, a Bylaw of Clear Hills County, 
in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of establishing and revising fees and charges. 

AND 

RESOLUTION by ... to proceed to third and final reading of Bylaw No. 297-25, a Bylaw of Clear Hills 
County, in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of establishing and revising fees and charges. 

Unanimous consent is required to proceed. 
AND 

RESOLUTION by ... that third reading be given to Bylaw No. 297-25, a Bylaw of Clear Hills County, in 
the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of establishing and revising fees and charges. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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BYLAW NO. 287 24297-25 

BEING A BYLAW OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING AND REVISING FEES AND CHARGES AND 
REPEALING BYLAW NO. 271 22287-24 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26, Revised 
Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto, the County is requested to provide 
various services and/or to make certain information available to the public; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Municipal Government act, and Section 93 
of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Council may pass a bylaw 
establishing fees to charge for providing information and services; and 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Clear Hills County, in the Province of Alberta, duly 
assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. That the Fees and Charges be established by this Bylaw as detailed in the attached
Schedule and

1 • 2. Bylaw 271 22 287-24be repealed upon effective date of Bylaw 287 24297-25.

3. THAT, this bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the date of final reading hereof

READ a first time this ___ day of ____ _,-20242025. 

READ a second time this ___ day of ____ _,-20242025. 

READ a third time this ___ day of _____ ,-20242025. 

Amber Bean, Reeve 

Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 

Page lof8 
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Clear Hills County 
Bylaw No. 287 24297-25 

Fees and Charges 

The amount which Clear Hills County may charge for the supply of information, goods and services 
shall be the amounts listed on this schedule. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Faxing, per side (incoming or outgoing) double for two sided $ 1.25 + GST 

• Exemptions: Faxing for paid services the County provides (ie tax certificates)

Laminating: Business card size $ .50 + GST 

Letter $ 1.00 + GST 

Legal 

11 X 17 

$ 1.50 + GST 

$ 2.50 + GST 

Maps, plus postage/shipping if applicable (topographic/landowner) 

Maps 

South Map Books 

Shipping Map Books: 

Shipping folded maps: Mail 

Shipping rolled maps: Mail (up to six) 

Courier or other non-postal 

$ 30.00 + GST 

$ 30.00 + GST 

�7.50 each 

$�7.50 for one map, $2.65 for 
each additional map 

Purchaser must provide an 
account number with the 
requested courier or shipping 
company. The County will not ship 
maps C.O.D. (cash on delivery). 

N.S.F. - Insufficient Funds Transactions (preauthorized payments & cheques) $20.00 

Penalties - Past Due Non-Utility Accounts 

There shall be added to, by way of penalty, an amount equal to 2% of the outstanding balance 
owing at the close of business on the last working day of the month of billing. Postmarks will not 
be accepted as the date payment is received. 

• Exemptions: Accounts for donations to, and sponsorship of County events and
programs are exempt from penalties

Photocopies: * double for two-sided copying 

Black & White per side* 

Letter 

Legal 

11x 17 

Color per side* 

Bylaw 287 -24 

$ .10 + GST 

$ .15 + GST 

$ .20 + GST 

Page 2 of 8 
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Letter 

Legal 

11x 17 

Tender Package Fees 

CANNABIS CONSUMPTION BYLAW 

First offense, within one year 

Second offense, within one year 

Third and subsequent offenses, within one year 

COMMUNITY CENTER/FITNESS CENTER 

Entry Fobs 

ENFORCEMENT RA TES 

$ .25 + GST 

$ .35 + GST 

$ .50 + GST 

as set per tender 

$100.00 

$200.00 

$400.00 

$15.00 

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT - DEVELOPMENT STOP ORDERS, NUISANCE PROPERTIES

Laborers 

Supervisors 

Vehicles and Equipment: 

Travel to and from site: 

$40.00 per hour 

$75.00 per hour 

Hour or day rate, whichever is lower, 
in current ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide. 

calculated at same rates as above 

Contracted services to bring properties into compliance 

Administration Fee 

cost recovery 

15% 

WEED CONTROL ENFORCEMENT RATES 

Weed Pickers 

Supervisors 

Vehicles and Equipment: 

Travel to and from site: 

Contracted weed enforcement 

Herbicide, adjuvants & surfactant 

Administration Fee 

FOIP FEES 

$40.00 per hour 

$75.00 per hour 

Hour or day rate, whichever is lower, 

in current ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide. 

calculated at same rates as above 

cost recovery 

cost recovery 

15% 

Fees for FOIP Requests shall be as outlined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 
Act. 

INDUSTRY APPROVAL FEES 

Industry Approval Fees 

Pipeline Crossings 

Each Additional Crossing 

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Bylaw287 24297-25 

$150.00 

$150.00 

$ 50.00 

Page 3 of 8 
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Development Permit: 

Agricultural, Residential & Commercial Flat Rate $0.00 

Industrial Per $100,000 of construction cost, or portion thereof $100.00 

Land Use Bylaw Booklet 

Municipal Development Plan Bylaw Booklet 

Cleardale or Worsley Area Structure Plan 

ROAD USE PERMITS (TRAVIS) 

Road Use permit fee 

Road Use cancellation fee 

RURAL ADDRESS SIGNAGE 

Additional signs as per Bylaw 267-17 sections 5 & 8 

TAXATION AND ASSESSMENT SERVICES 

Assessment Review Board Complaint 

Residential (3 or fewer dwellings) and Farmland 

Residential (more than 3 dwellings) 

Non-Residential 

(as per Section 481(1), Municipal Government Act) 

$ 15.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 25.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

Current Cost 

$ 50.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

Assessment Record to Landowner, per roll number (Agricultural/Residential) No Charge 

Assessment Record to Others, per roll number $ 5.00 

Mailing or Faxing of Assessment Records to Others, per roll number 

Industrial Assessment Record, per roll number 

$ 5.00 + GST

Tax Certificates 

Tax Notification Charges 

Tax Sale Advertising Fee 

Mighty Peace River Guide 

VETERINARIAN SERVICES INCORPORATED (VSI) FEES 

5 Year Membership 

Bylaw287 24297-25 

$ 20.00 + GST

$ 35.00 

$ 25.00 per parcel 

$ 20.00 

$40.00 + GST

$50.00 + GST 
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS- STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Dav 

RENTAL EQUIPMENT 

Definitions: 

Standard - means personal use or primary agricultural producer use. 

Commercial - means business entity that is not a primary agricultural producer. 

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 

Includes: 3 larae coffee urns, 2 oranae iuice ju� s, 2 oortable roasters, 

List items on 
rental $50.00 No Charge No Charge No Charge 

Agreement 

CHEMICAL WIPE APPLICATORS 

Quad mount 2 days no charge For spot 
rope wick $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard 

rates apply 
application 

Hand held 2 days no charge For spot 
rope wick $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard 

rates apply 
application 

Pull /push 2 days no charge Lawn 
roller $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard application 

applicator rates apply 

Rotowiper- 2 days no charge 12V pump, 30 
pull type roller then Standard feet, 45L tank 
applicator (2" 

$150.00 No Charge No Charge rates apply capacity 
ball) 

COMMUNITY CENTRE 

Community 2 days no charge Includes use of 
Room, then Standard 11 round, 32 

Kitchen & $50.00 $50.00 $100.00 rates apply rectangle tables 
Access to & 150 folding 

washrooms chairs 

Tables & 2 days no charge 11 round 

Chairs (rented $1 . 00 per table 
then Standard 32 rectangle 

for off-site $50.00 rates apply 31 wood 

use) $0.50 per chair rectangle 
150 foldinQ chairs 

CORRAL PANELS 

2 days no charge 
2 5/16" ball $�100.00 $50.00 $100.00 then Standard 21 Panels 

rates apply 

ECO BRAN APPLICATOR 

Fits in truck 2 days no charge also used for 

box $50.00 No Charge No Charge 
then Standard broadcasting 

12V plugin 
rates apply seed 

Bylaw 287 24297-25 Page 5 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Day 

GRAIN BAGGER 

Clevis or 
2 days no charge Minimum 65HP 

pintle hitch 
$350.00400.00 $350.00200.00 $700.00 then Standard tractor 

rates apply 540 PTO 

GRAIN BAG EXTRACTOR 

2 days no charge Maximum 

Tongue hitch $350. 00700. 00 $350.00 $700.00 then Standard 120HP tractor 
rates apply 540 PTO 

GRAIN BAG ROLLER 

2 5/16" ball $50.00 No charge No Charge No Charge 
Self powered, 

gas motor 

GRAINVAC 

single or 1000 PTO 
double tongue $400.00600.00 $300.00 $400.00 No Charge 85 hp tractor 
hitch 

GRILLS & BBQ/Grill Trailer- does not include propane tanks 

Portable grills 2 days no charge 
(2 units $50.00 $5.00 $25.00 then Standard 

available) rates apply 

BBQ/Grill 2 days no charge recommend¾ 
Trailer $150.00 $75.00 $150.00 then Standard ton to pull 

2 5/6 ball hitch rates apply 

HITCH 2" ball or 2 5/16" ball $50.00 deposit. No deposit required if using to transport rental equipment 

MANURE SPREADER 

Minimum¾ 2 days no charge 125hp tractor & 
ton to pull $400.00 $200.00 $400.00 then Standard 1000 PTO 

Pintle hitch rates apply 

MULCH APPLICATOR for tree planting 

2 days no charge 
Tongue hitch $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard 

rates aooly 

MULCH Cost recovery for all users 

PORTABLE LOADING CHUTE 

Requires- 2 days no charge Optional 4 
$50.00 $25.00 $50.00 then Standard heavy duty 

2" ball rates apply panels 

POST POUNDER 

Bylaw;287 24297-25 Page 6 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Day 

Single tongue 
2 days no charge 

Self powered, 
$300.00 $150.00 $300.00 then Standard 

hitch rates apply gas motor 

PULL TYPE GRADER aka LAND LEVELLER 

Tractor size 400 

2 days no charge HP 14 foot 

Tongue hitch $300.00 $150.00 $300.00 then Standard 
Hygrade with 

hydraulic lift, tilt, 
rates apply. angle, offset rear 

steerinq 

ROLLER MILL 

2 days no charge 

$50.00 $20.00 $40.00 then Standard 11 0 volt, electric 
rates aooly 

SCALES 

Bale Spear 2 days no charge Electric over 
Scale $100.00 $30.00 $150.00 then Standard rates hydraulic 
2" ball apply controls 

SCARE CANNON (for birds and large animals in crops) 

$50.00 No charge $50.00 No charge 

SIGNS c/w stand if required $60 deposit No rental charge 

SPRAYERS 

Backpack $50.00 No Charge No charge No Charae Hand pump 

Quad Mount $50.00 No Charge No Charge No Charge 
12' boomless 

nozzles & 
handaun (30L) 

Quad - Pull No Charge No Charge 
Handgun & 12' 

$50.00 No Charge boomless 
type 

nozzles (270L) 

2 for truck bed No Charge No Charge 
12" Handgun, 

$50.00 No Charge 12V pump, 
-Skid Mount

(270L tank) 

Truck Mount: No Charge No Charge 2 days no charge 
Requires hitch 

receiver to mount 
Optional: $200.00 then Standard rates 

boom. 300gal 
20 ft boom apply tank. 

STEAM TABLES 

2 days no charge 
Steam Table $50.00 $5.00 $25.00 then Standard rates 

aooly 

TOILETS 

Both on same 
$100.00 $40.00 $100.00 

2 days no charge 
trailer then Standard rates 

Bylaw287 24297-25 Page 7 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Dav 

2" ball apply 

WASH STATION 

2 days no charge 
Two sinks with 

$50.00 $10.00 $25.00 then Standard rates 
foot pump apply 

WATER PUMP 

4" PTO 
$100.00 ½ mile hose $75.00 each $300.00 each April 1-

¾ ton or larger 150.00ea 2 days no charge 
September 30 

truck 
(Summer Only) 

$200.00 
then Standard rates 

October 1-Mar 
2 5/16" ball 

$1,000.00 ea 
each $500.00 each 

apply 
31 

(Winter Only) 

$100.00 ea $75.00 each $300.00 each 
2 days no charge 

April 1-
PTO Pump (Summer Only) 

then Standard rates 
September 30 

ONLY $1,000.00 ea $200.00 $500.00 each apply October 1-Mar 
(Winter Only) each 31 

Covered by 
If not renting a 

2 days no charge 
pump, hose 

Extra Hose 
pump deposit, $1.00 per 

$5.00 per hose then Standard rates 
deposit is a flat 

$50.00 if only hose fee regardless of 

renting hose. 
apply 

number of hoses 
beinQ rented. 

WIRE ROLLER 

2 days no charge 
Requires 

Tongue hitch or hydraulics to 
receiver 

$50.00 $25.00 $50.00 then Standard rates 
operate apply 

OTHER: 

ADMINISTRATION FEE- sourcing replacement materials, parts and rental equipment due to loss or damage 
by renter: 15% of total replacement cost (plus GST) 

FREE HALF DAY RENT INCENTIVE Renters hauling rental equipment more than 50 kms from the pick up point 
will qualify for one half day of free rent. To qualify renters must provide mileage from their point of origin 
(home or worksite) to pick up point. 

SHOP RATE for cleaning and repair of rental equipment: $50.00 per hour - minimum 1 hour 

Bylaw287 24297-25 Page 8 of 8
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BYLAW NO. 297-25 

BEING A BYLAW OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING AND REVISING FEES AND CHARGES AND 
REPEALING BYLAW NO. 287-24 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26, Revised 
Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto, the County is requested to provide 
various services and/or to make certain information available to the public; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Municipal Government act, and Section 93 
of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Council may pass a bylaw 
establishing fees to charge for providing information and services; and 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Clear Hills County, in the Province of Alberta, duly 
assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. That the Fees and Charges be established by this Bylaw as detailed in the attached
Schedule and

2. Bylaw 287-24be repealed upon effective date of Bylaw 297-25.

3. THAT, this bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the date of final reading hereof

READ a first time this ___ day of ____ _.2025. 

READ a second time this ___ day of _____ ,2025. 

READ a third time this ___ day of _____ ,2025. 

Amber Bean, Reeve 

Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Clear Hills County 
Bylaw No. 297-25 
Fees and Charges 

The amount which Clear Hills County may charge for the supply of information, goods and services 
shall be the amounts listed on this schedule. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Faxing, per side (incoming or outgoing) double for two sided $ 1.25 + GST 

• Exemptions: Faxing for paid services the County provides (ie tax certificates)

Laminating: Business card size $ .50 + GST 

Letter $ 1. 00 + GST

Legal 

11 X 17 

$ 1.50 + GST 

$ 2.50 + GST 

Maps, plus postage/shipping if applicable (topographic/landowner) 

Maps $ 30.00 + GST 

South Map Books 

Shipping Map Books: 

$ 30.00 + GST 

$7.50 each 

Shipping folded maps: Mail $7.50 for one map, $2.65 for each 
additional map 

Shipping rolled maps: Mail (up to six) 

Courier or other non-postal 

$32.50 

Purchaser must provide an 
account number with the 
requested courier or shipping 
company. The County will not ship 
maps C.O.D. (cash on delivery). 

N.S.F. - Insufficient Funds Transactions (preauthorized payments & cheques) $20.00 

Penalties - Past Due Non-Utility Accounts 

There shall be added to, by way of penalty, an amount equal to 2% of the outstanding balance 
owing at the close of business on the last working day of the month of billing. Postmarks will not 
be accepted as the date payment is received. 

• Exemptions: Accounts for donations to, and sponsorship of County events and
programs are exempt from penalties

Photocopies: * double for two-sided copying 

Black & White per side* 

Letter 

Legal 

11x 17 

Color per side* 

Bylaw 287-24 

$ .10 + GST 

$ .15 + GST 

$ .20 + GST 
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Letter 

Legal 

11x 17 

Tender Package Fees 

CANNABIS CONSUMPTION BYLAW 

First offense, within one year 

Second offense, within one year 

Third and subsequent offenses, within one year 

COMMUNITY CENTER/FITNESS CENTER 

Entry Fobs 

ENFORCEMENT RA TES 

$ .25 + GST 

$ .35 + GST 

$ .50 + GST 

as set per tender 

$100.00 

$200.00 

$400.00 

$15.00 

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT - DEVELOPMENT STOP ORDERS, NUISANCE PROPERTIES

Laborers 

Supervisors 

Vehicles and Equipment: 

Travel to and from site: 

$40.00 per hour 

$75.00 per hour 

Hour or day rate, whichever is lower, 
in current ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide. 

calculated at same rates as above 

Contracted services to bring properties into compliance 

Administration Fee 

cost recovery 

15% 

WEED CONTROL ENFORCEMENT RATES 

Weed Pickers 

Supervisors 

Vehicles and Equipment: 

Travel to and from site: 

Contracted weed enforcement 

Herbicide, adjuvants & surfactant 

Administration Fee 

FOIP FEES 

$40.00 per hour 

$75.00 per hour 

Hour or day rate, whichever is lower, 

in current ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide. 

calculated at same rates as above 

cost recovery 

cost recovery 

15% 

Fees for FOIP Requests shall be as outlined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 
Act. 

INDUSTRY APPROVAL FEES 

Industry Approval Fees 

Pipeline Crossings 

Each Additional Crossing 

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Bylaw297-25 

$150.00 

$150.00 

$ 50.00 

Page 3 ofB
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Development Permit: 

Agricultural, Residential & Commercial Flat Rate $0.00 

Industrial Per $100,000 of construction cost, or portion thereof $100.00 

Land Use Bylaw Booklet 

Municipal Development Plan Bylaw Booklet 

Cleardale or Worsley Area Structure Plan 

ROAD USE PERMITS (TRAVIS) 

Road Use permit fee 

Road Use cancellation fee 

RURAL ADDRESS SIGNAGE 

Additional signs as per Bylaw 267-17 sections 5 & 8 

TAXATION AND ASSESSMENT SERVICES 

Assessment Review Board Complaint 

Residential (3 or fewer dwellings) and Farmland 

Residential (more than 3 dwellings) 

Non-Residential 

(as per Section 481 (1 ), Municipal Government Act) 

$ 15.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 25.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

Current Cost 

$ 50.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

Assessment Record to Landowner, per roll number (Agricultural/Residential) No Charge 

Assessment Record to Others, per roll number $ 5.00 

Mailing or Faxing of Assessment Records to Others, per roll number 

Industrial Assessment Record, per roll number 

$ 5.00 + GST

Tax Certificates 

Tax Notification Charges 

Tax Sale Advertising Fee 

Mighty Peace River Guide 

VETERINARIAN SERVICES INCORPORATED (VSI) FEES 

5 Year Membership 

Bylaw297 -25 

$ 20.00 + GST

$ 35.00 

$ 25.00 per parcel 

$ 20.00 

$40.00 + GST

$50.00 + GST 
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS- STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Dav 

RENTAL EQUIPMENT 

Definitions: 

Standard - means personal use or primary agricultural producer use. 

Commercial - means business entity that is not a primary agricultural producer. 

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 

Includes: 3 larae coffee urns, 2 oranae iuice iuc s, 2 oortable roasters, 

List items on 
rental $50.00 No Charge No Charge No Charge 

Agreement 

CHEMICAL WIPE APPLICATORS 

Quad mount 2 days no charge For spot 

rope wick $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard application 
rates annlv 

Hand held 2 days no charge For spot 

rope wick $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard 
rates aoolv 

application 

Pull /push 2 days no charge Lawn 

roller $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard application 

applicator rates apply 

Rotowiper- 2 days no charge 12V pump, 30 
pull type roller then Standard feet, 45L tank 
applicator (2" 

$150.00 No Charge No Charge rates apply capacity 
ball) 

COMMUNITY CENTRE 

Community 2 days no charge Includes use of 
Room, then Standard 11 round, 32 

Kitchen & $50.00 $50.00 $100.00 rates apply rectangle tables 
Access to & 150 folding 

washrooms chairs 

Tables & 2 days no charge 11 round 

Chairs (rented $1.00 per table 
then Standard 32 rectangle 

for off-site $50.00 rates apply 31 wood 

use) $0.50 per chair rectangle 
150 foldino chairs 

CORRAL PANELS 

2 days no charge 

2 5/16" ball $100.00 $50.00 $100.00 then Standard 21 Panels 
rates aoolv 

ECO BRAN APPLICATOR 

Fits in truck 2 days no charge also used for 

box $50.00 No Charge No Charge 
then Standard broadcasting 

12V plugin 
rates apply seed 

Bylaw 297 -25 Page 5 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Dav

GRAIN BAGGER 

Clevis or 2 days no charge Minimum 65HP 

pintle hitch 
$400.00 $200.00 $700.00 then Standard tractor 

rates apply 540 PTO 

GRAIN BAG EXTRACTOR 

2 days no charge Maximum 

Tongue hitch $700.00 $350.00 $700.00 then Standard 120HP tractor 
rates apply 540 PTO 

GRAIN BAG ROLLER 

2 5/16" ball $50.00 No charge No Charge No Charge 
Self powered, 

gas motor 

GRAINVAC 

single or 1000 PTO 
double tongue $600.00 $300.00 $400.00 No Charge 85 hp tractor 
hitch 

GRILLS & BBQ/Grill Trailer- does not include propane tanks 

Portable grills 2 days no charge 
(2 units $50.00 $5.00 $25.00 then Standard 

available) rates apply 

BBQ/Grill 2 days no charge recommend¾ 
Trailer $150.00 $75.00 $150.00 then Standard ton to pull 

2 5/6 ball hitch rates apply 

HITCH 2" ball or 2 5/16" ball $50.00 deposit. No deposit required if using to transport rental equipment 

MANURE SPREADER 

Minimum¾ 2 days no charge 125hp tractor & 
ton to pull $400.00 $200.00 $400.00 then Standard 1000 PTO 
Pintle hitch rates apply 

MULCH APPLICATOR for tree planting 

2 days no charge 
Tongue hitch $50.00 No Charge No Charge then Standard 

rates aooly 

MULCH Cost recovery for all users 

PORTABLE LOADING CHUTE 

Requires- 2 days no charge Optional 4 

2" ball 
$50.00 $25.00 $50.00 then Standard heavy duty 

rates apply panels 

POST POUNDER 

Bylaw297-25 Page 6 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Day 

Single tongue 
2 days no charge 

Self powered, 
$300.00 $150.00 $300.00 then Standard 

hitch rates apply gas motor 

PULL TYPE GRADER aka LAND LEVELLER 

Tractor size 400 

2 days no charge HP 14 foot 

Tongue hitch $300.00 $150.00 $300.00 then Standard 
Hygrade with 

hydraulic lift, tilt, 
rates apply. angle, offset rear 

steering 

ROLLER MILL 

2 days no charge 

$50.00 $20.00 $40.00 then Standard 110 volt, electric 
rates aoolv 

SCALES 

Bale Spear 2 days no charge Electric over 
Scale $100.00 $30.00 $150.00 then Standard rates hydraulic 
2" ball apply controls 

SCARE CANNON (for birds and large animals in crops) 

$50.00 No charge $50.00 No charge 

SIGNS c/w stand if required $60 deposit No rental charge 

SPRAYERS 

Backpack $50.00 No CharQe No charQe No CharQe Hand pump 

Quad Mount $50.00 No Charge No Charge No Charge 
12' boomless 

nozzles & 
handQun (30L) 

Quad - Pull No Charge No Charge 
Handgun & 12' 

$50.00 No Charge boomless 
type 

nozzles (270L) 

2 for truck bed No Charge No Charge 
12" Handgun, 

$50.00 No Charge 12V pump, 
- Skid Mount

(270L tank) 

Truck Mount: No Charge No Charge 2 days no charge 
Requires hitch 

receiver to mount 
Optional: $200.00 then Standard rates 

boom. 300gal 
20 ft boom apply tank. 

STEAM TABLES 

2 days no charge 
Steam Table $50.00 $5.00 $25.00 then Standard rates 

aooly 

TOILETS 

Both on same 
$100.00 $40.00 $100.00 

2 days no charge 
trailer then Standard rates 

Bylaw297-25 Page 7 of 8
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EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS STANDARD COMMERCIAL COMMUNITY NOTES 

Damage/Cleaning Per Day Per Day ORGANIZATION 

Per Dav 

2" ball app.ly 

WASH STATION 

2 days no charge 
Two sinks with 

$50.00 $10.00 $25.00 then Standard rates 
foot pump 

aoolv 

WATER PUMP 

4" PTO 
½ mile hose $150.00ea $75.00 each $300.00 each 

2 days no charge 
April 1-

¾ ton or larger (Summer Only) 
then Standard rates 

September 30 
truck $1,000.00 ea $200.00 apply 

October 1-Mar 
2 5/16" ball (Winter Only) each $500.00 each 31 

$100.00 ea $75.00 each $300.00 each 
2 days no charge 

April 1-
PTO Pump (Summer Only) 

then Standard rates 
September 30 

ONLY $1,000.00 ea $200.00 $500.00 each apply 
October 1-Mar 

(Winter Only) each 31 

Covered by 
If not renting a 

2 days no charge 
pump, hose 

Extra Hose 
pump deposit, $1.00 per 

$5.00 per hose then Standard rates 
deposit is a flat 

$50.00 if only hose fee regardless of 

renting hose. 
apply 

number of hoses 
beina rented. 

WIRE ROLLER 

2 days no charge 
Requires 

Tongue hitch or hydraulics to 
receiver 

$50.00 $25.00 $50.00 then Standard rates 
operate apply 

OTHER: 

ADMINISTRATION FEE- sourcing replacement materials, parts and rental equipment due to loss or damage 
by renter: 15% of total replacement cost (plus GST) 

FREE HALF DAY RENT INCENTIVE Renters hauling rental equipment more than 50 kms from the pick up point 
will qualify for one half day of free rent. To qualify renters must provide mileage from their point of origin 
(home or worksite) to pick up point. 

SHOP RATE for cleaning and repair of rental equipment: $50.00 per hour - minimum 1 hour 

Bylaw297 -25 Page 8 of 8 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 
Request for Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 

Title: 
File: 

Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre Capital Projects Update 
11-02-02

DESCRIPTION: 

Daryl Greenhill, CAO for the Town of Fairview sent an update on the upcoming Fairview 
Regional Aquatic Centre capital projects. 

BACKGROUND: 

Councillors from the Town of Fairview attended the October 8, 2024 Regular Council 
Meeting to discuss the funding request they sent for the refurbishing of the slide stairs & 
supports at the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre. At that meeting Council made the 
following motion: 

C523-24(10-08-24) RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker receive the delegation from 
the Town of Fairview and approve a General Grant to the Town of Fairview, for the 
Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre refurbishing of the slide stairs and slide supports in 
the amount of $15,000.00, funds to be allocated from Rate Stabilization. CARRIED. 

Council also asked to be apprised of any future capital projects required by the Fairview 
Regional Aquatic Centre for budgeting purposes. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

- March 26, 2025 Email from Daryl Greenhill
- January 14, 2025 Letter from the Town of Fairview
- October 8, 2024 Regular Council Meeting Agenda Package

RECOMMENDATION: 

RESOLUTION by ... that Council. .. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Lori Jobson 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Allan Rowe 

March 26, 2025 10:38 AM 
Bonnie Morgan; Lori Jobson 
FW: Update on Aquatic HVAC unit 
CHC request for Aquatic Centre Support, 2025.pdf 

From: Daryl Greenhill <cao@fairview.ca> 
Sent: March 26, 2025 9:12 AM 
To: Allan Rowe <Allan@clearhillscounty.ab.ca>; Amber Beam <true_north_strong@outlook.com> 
Subject: Update on Aquatic HVAC unit 

Good Morning Allan and Amber 
I just wanted to provide an update from the last letter we sent Clear Hills County that was dated January 14, 2025 
(attached), regarding upcoming Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre capital projects. 
We are still waiting on final design of the Aquatic Centre HVAC unit. Once we have the design completed and 

scope of the project finalized, our consultants will be able to provide us an updated project budget. 
Once we have a more accurate budget for the project, representation from Town council would like to attend a 
Clear Hills County council meeting to discuss possible Clear Hills County support of the project. 

The plan is still to complete the HVAC unit replacement this fall. 
If you have any questions or wish more information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

We thank you for your ongoing support of regional recreation and hope to see you all soon. 

Daryl Greenhill, CLGM

CAO 
P: 780-835-5461 F: 780-835-3576 

• • 

,rv,ew 
-- Heart of the Peace 

'tommunity of Choice in the Peace Country" 

;,;;· www.fairview.ca www.facebook.com/townoffai rview 
To unsubscribefromfuture electronic messages.from the Town of Fairview, please reply to this message with the subject line of';UNSUBSCRIBE". If 
you have any questions or concerns about the Town of Fairview's compliance with the anti-spam legislation, please email 
legislati-ve@fairview.ca 
CONFIDENTIAL: This email and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential, personal, and or privileged information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom are addressed. If you have received this email in error do not copy or 
distribute and please delete after notifying the sender. 
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1rv1ew 

January 14, 2025 

Clear Hills County 
P.O. Box240 
Worsley,AB 
TOH 1LO 

Heart of the Peace 

Dear Reeve Bean and Council, 

Town of Fairview 

P.O. Box 730, Fairview, Alberta TOH 1L0 

Provincial Building, 101, 10209 - 109 Street 

Phone: 780-835-5461 Fax: 780-835-3576 

Email: mayor@fair•iew.caWeb:www.fairview.ca 

On behalf of the Town of Fairview (Fairview) Council, I extend our gratitude to Clear Hills County for its

ongoing support of the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre (Aquatic Centre). Your continued collaboration 

ensures this vital facility remains a resource for both our municipalities. 

At the October 8th Clear Hills County Council meeting, Fairview was asked to provide timely updates 

regarding upcoming capital projects for the Aquatic Centre. Following the recent adoption of Fairview's 

updated five-year capital plan, we are pleased to provide details of two anticipated capital projects. 

2025: Replacement of the Main Roof-Top HVAC Unit 

The primary HVAC unit, now 22 years old, has exceeded its expected lifespan of 15-20 years. Based on 

recommendations from the service provider and the findings of a recent Level II Energy Audit, replacing 

this unit is critical. The preliminary budget for this project is estimated at $300,000-$500,000 and 

Fairview will apply for the Community Energy Conservation (CEC) program, which may provide a rebate of 

20%-50% of the project cost. The timeline for completion is planned for September/October 2025 during 

the annual maintenance shutdown. 

2026: Resurfacing of Pool Basins 

Resurfacing pool basins, including the main pool and hot tub basins is necessary maintenance typically 

required every 1 O years. The preliminary budget is estimated at $200,000. 

No additional major capital projects are planned for the Aquatic Centre over the next five years. 

Since 2013, Fairview has invested $1,336,593 in critical upgrades and renovations, including roof 

replacement, basin repairs, boiler and lighting improvements, structural enhancements including beam 

and slide and stair, and compliance-driven regulatory updates. 

Request for Support 

Given the shared benefits and regional usage of the Aquatic Centre, Fairview respectfully requests Clear 

Hills County's capital funding support for the planned 2025 and 2026 projects. 

While detailed cost and scope information will be available after design and tendering, we seek your 

support in principle at this time. Fairview would like to attend a future Clear Hills County Council meeting 

to discuss this request in greater detail. 

Thank you for your consideration and for your continued commitment to supporting the Fairview Regional 

Aquatic Centre. 

Gordon Macleod 

Mayor, Town of Fairview 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
iOctober 8, 2024' 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
DELEGATION-Town of Fairview 11:00 a.m. 
11-02-02

The Town of Fairview will be in attendance to discuss the request for funding from the 
Town of Fairview to assist in the capital projects at the Fairview Regional Aquatic 
Centre. 

Total Project Cost- $105,140.20 
Amount Requested - 20% = $21,028.04 

BACKGROUND: 
C440-24(8-13-24) RESOLUTION by Councillor Walmsley to request the Town of 

Fairview attend a Regular Council meeting to discuss the request 
for funding and provide adequate financial information on the 
previous and future plans for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre. 

ATTACHMENT: 
September 23, 2024, Correspondence 
August 13,2024,RFD 

CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION by ............ to receive the delegation from The Town of Fairview for 
information, as presented. 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 

11 
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a,rv,ew 
Heart of the Peace 

September 23, 2024 

Clear Hills County 

P.O. Box 240 

Worsley,AB 

TOH 1LO 

Dear Reeve Bean and Council, 

Town of Fairview 
P.O. Box 730, Fairview, Alberta TOH ll0 

Provincial Building, 101, 10209 - 109 Street 

Phone: 780-835-5461 Fax: 780-835-3576 

Email: mavor@lairvlew.ca Web: www.falrvlew.ca 

In response to your request for further information regarding the Aquatic Centre projects, we wish to 

provide the following details in advance of attending a Clear Hills County council meeting. 

Background on the Request for Funding Support for the Slide and Stairs Project: 

In December 2022, the Town of Fairview Council attended a Clear Hills County meeting to request support 

tor the Aquatic Centre and Arena. At that time, based on preliminary information, we provided an estimate 

of $200,000 for the slide/structural project, with a request for 20% of the cost from Clear Hills County, 

reflecting the average attendance from your area. 

After receiving more detailed project information, a letter dated May 18, 2023, was sent to Clear Hills 

County, stating the latest project estimate had increased to $678,500. The Town requested $226,167 from 

Clear Hills County based on this updated figure. In response, Clear Hills County committed $40,000 

towards the project. 

However, upon tendering, the lowest bid for the stair component of the project exceeded $400,000, which 

is separate from the structural beam replacement and engineering costs. Due to the unexpectedly high 

cost, the stair replacement was removed and reconsidered. The final cost for the Aquatic Centre's 

structural project, chemical room repairs, including engineering, was $451,445. In addition, the boilers 

were replaced in 2023, at a cost of $40,800. In total, the capital replacement projects at the Aquatic 

Centre in 2023 amounted to $492,245. 

Historical Context: 

Over the past 11 years, the Town of Fairview has invested $1,166,593 in capital projects to address 

necessary upgrades and renovations at the Aquatic Centre. These projects have included a new roof, 

basin repairs, hot water heaters, boilers, a diving board, lighting upgrades, structural beam work, 

chemical room repairs, and required upgrades in response to regulatory changes. Clear Hills County has 

contributed $62,500 towards these projects. 

Current Request: 

As per the letter dated July 4, 2024, we are requesting that Clear Hills County council provide 20% 

financial support of the water slide stair capital project, for $21,028.04. 

12.
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Facility budget comparisons: 

We also wish to provide operating budget comparisons with other Aquatic Centres (pools) in our area. 

2022 Peace River High Prairie High Level Beaverlodge FAIRVIEW 

Non-municipal Revenue 224,860 128,900 88,000 225,000 136,200 

Operating Expenses -1,119,460 -802,400 -697,108 -1,032,194 597,658 

Deficit before Municipal -894,600 -673,500 -609,108 -807,194 -461,458 

Regional Municipal Grants 465,360 336,750 367,750 60,000 

2023 Peace River High Prairie High Level Beaverlodge FAIRVIEW 

Non-municipal Revenue 249,950 128,900 93,000 236,250 118,863 

Operating Expenses -1,230,770 -819,243 -733,455 ·1,083,804 597,800 

Deficit before Municipal -980,820 -690,343 -640,455 -847,554 -478,937 

Regional Municipal Grants 521,620 345,024 386,137 163,820 

Request for Ongoing Support: 

Given the shared benefit and usage of the Aquatic Centre, the Town of Fairview Council is requesting an 

ongoing commitment from Clear Hills County to contribute 20% towards future capital projects at the 

Aquatic Centre. 

We look forward to discussing this matter further during an upcoming meeting and appreciate your 

continued support for this important community facility. 

:;tl)1�J 
Gordon Macleod 

Mayor, Town of Fairview 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
August13,2024 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
Town of Fairview Funding Request-Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 
11-02-02

Council is presented with a request for funding from the Town of Fairview to assist in 
the capital projects at the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre. 

Total Project Cost - $105,140.20 
Amount Requested - 20% = $21,028.04 

C405-24(7-23-24) RESOLUTION by Councillor Giesbrecht to table the Town of 
Fairview request for funding for the Fairview Regional Aquatic 
Centre until we receive more information. CARRIED. 

ATTACHMENT: 
Information regarding request 
Town of Fairview - Request for funding Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 
Background information 

RESOLUTION by ........... . 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: 

fil 

14 

CAO: 
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Bonnie Morsan

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Hi Bonnie 

Daryl Greenhill <cao@fairview.ca> 
August 2, 2024 1 :26 PM 

Bonnie Morgan 

Allan Rowe 
RE: Town of Fairview Funding Request- Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 

This is a different project. Last year the project was the structural beam and structural supports that hold the roof 
up over the slide portion of the building. This year is the refurbishing of the slide stairs and slide supports. The 

refurbishing includes stripping the paint then assess metal condition and replace any required metal. Repaint 

along with new tiles on the stairs. 

Please let me know if there is any further information I can provide. 

Regards, 

Daryl Greenhill 

CAO, Town of Fairview 

From: Bonnie Morgan <Bonnie@clearhillscounty.ab.ca> 

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 1:02 PM 

To: Daryl Greenhill <cao@fairview.ca> 

Cc: allan@clearhillscounty.ab.ca 

Subject: Town of Fairview Funding Request- Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 

AiID�l, 
Council is seeking additional information regarding your request for funding for the Fairview Regional 

Aquatic Centre's water slide stairs and support structures. Could you please clarify if this is a separate 

project from the one Council funded 20% of in December 2022? If it is a different project, please provide 

details on what the current project entails and how it differs from the originally funded project. 

Thank you. 

Bonnie Morgan I Executive Assistant to CAO and Council 
Clear Hills County Box 240 Worsley, AB TOH 3WO I Ph: (780)-685-3925 ext.120 I Cell: (780)-834-71711 Fax: (780)-685-3960 

bonnie@clearhillscouncy.ab.ca I www.clearhillscounty.ab.ca 

The infDrmatlon contained in this e-mail is confidential and may contain privileged information. It is intended only fDr the person or persons named above. If you ate not an intended 
redpient of this e-mail please be advised that any distribution or copying of this e-mail is prohibited. If you have reeeived this e-mail in error, 
Please notify us by return e-mail and delete all copies of the e-mail and any attachments. 
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Fairview 
July 4, 2024 

Clear Hills County 
P.O Box 240
Worsley, AB 
TOH 3WO

Heart of the Peace 

Town of Fairview 
P.O. Box 730, Fairview, Alberta TOH lLO 

Provincial BuildinC, 101, 10209 - 109 Street 

Phone: 780-835-5461 Fax: 780-835-3576 

Email: cao@fa1rview.ci1Web:www.falrvlew.ci1 

Re: 2024 Capital proiect support for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 

Dear Reeve Bean and Council 

The Town of Fairview and Clear Hills County have benefited from several regional relationships. We 
feel that the Town of Fairview is an integral part of providing a variety of recreational opportunities for 
the region that the citizens of several municipalities have benefit from, and recreational options are an 
important aspect in elevating quality of life. 

In the past 11 years the Aquatic Centre has required $1,166,593 in capital projects for necessary 
upgrades and renovations. These capital projects have included a new roof, basin repair, Hot water 
heaters, boiler replacement, diving board, lighting upgrades, structural beam along with some required 
upgrades due to regulation changes. Clear Hills County has provided $62,500 towards these projects. 

We are doing the second phase of the two-year project, this phase includes the refurbishing of the water 
slide stairs and slide supporting structures. The project has been awarded for a cost of $105,140.20. 
The proposed project construction timelines are from September 3 until October 25, 2024. 

The Town is requesting that Clear Hills County council supports by partnering for 20% of the cost of this 
required project, for $21,028.04. As a regional stakeholder, with a substantial user base, we feel this is 
a fair request. Clear Hills County support will benefit the timely completion of the Aquatic Centre project, 
ensuring the facility remains open and operating for Clear Hills County residents to enjoy. 

We look forward to a continued partnership with Clear Hills County so that we can deliver quality 
recreational programs to your residents. If you would like further details on the project and cost 
breakdowns, please contact our CAO, Daryl Greenhill at 780-835-9857 or cao@fairview.ca. 

Sincere�, A, / 
-�✓ I )rJ t.-/[
Gordon Macleod 
Mayor, Town of Fairview 

Community of Choice in the Peace Country 

39 
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F1iirview 
----- Heart of the Peace

REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Date: April 2, 2024 

To: Mayor and Council 

From: Daryl Greenhill 

Re: Aquatic Centre Stairs and Slide Support Refurbishment 

Background: 
The 2024 interim capital budget has $150,000 allocated for the refurbishment of the Aquatic 
Centre stairs and slide support system. The project includes the removal of all painted services, 
replacement of tiles, removal of rust, repair/replacement of damaged metal and the recoat of all 
metal surfaces. 

The Request for proposal closed on March 29, 2024 with only one proposal received. 
Chalex Construction Ltd. is a Spruce Grove based company with extensive experience in 
renovations and positive references. They have a proposed construction timeline of September 3 
- October I I th.

Financial: 
Chalex Construction Ltd. has provided the following proposal: 
Base Quotation for all stair and support system paint removal and recoat $88,618.20 
With Consulting to include engineering for review and design for metal replacement 

$105,140.20 
Structural steel is not included in the base price. 

Recommendation: 
That Council awards the proposal to Chalex Construction Ltd. with the inclusion of the 
consulting cost. 

Council Options: 

l. That Council authorizes administration to proceed with recommendation.
2. To award with only the base quotation
3. To not proceed with the project in 2024.

-.;?, -�✓- _·;. ,:.,//'
Submitted by: 
Daryl Greenhill 
Chief Administration Officer 

40 
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Town of Fairview Payment History 

2001-06-15 Sirolli 3 Vear Fund Agreement 

2002-02-25 Sirolli Deficit 

2003-05-21 Fairview Aquatic Center Donation 

2005-10-03 Cascade Bottle System 

2007-01-10 Fairview & District Ambulance 

2010-01-21 Beyond Borders Grant (rock wall?) 

2010-02-28 Medical Clinic Expansion 

2012-04-30 Medical Clinic Cost Sharing 

2012-08-31 Economic Dev/Airport 

2015-10-31 Pool Resurfacing Grant 

2018-01-11 Fairview Pool Phase 2 Resurfacing 

2023-12-31 Fairview Pool Waterslide Repair Contribution 

10,000.00 

3,826.44 

150,000.00 

4,815.00 

9,901.83 

20,000.00 

36,666.67 

13,960.00 

8,000.00 

15,000.00 

7,500.00 

40,000.00 

Fairview Aquatic Center Total (2003-Present): 212,500.00 
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Clear Hills County 

Request For Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 
Title: 
File: 
DESCRIPTION: 

Regular Council Meeting 
March 26, 2024 
Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer 
Town of Fairview - Aquatic Centre Support 
11-02-02 

Council is presented with the following letter from the Town of Fairview with regards to the 
Fairview Aquatic Centre. 

C&48-22(12-13-22) RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to approve a Beyond Borders 
Grant for the Town of Fairview for replacement of the waterslide 
stairs for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre for 20% of the 
project cost up to a maximum of $40,000.00 funds to be allocated 
from the Rate Stabilization Reserve. CARRIED. 

C689-16(12/13/16) RESOLUTION by Councillor Svederus to approve a grant of 
$7,500.00 (seven thousand five hundred dollars) to the Fairview 
Regional Aquatic Centre to assist with phase 2 basin resurfacing, 
funds to be allocated from the 2017 Operating budget. CARRIED. 

C15&-15(03/24/15) RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to approve a Beyond Borders 
Grant for the Town of Fairview for one third of the costs to a 
maximum of $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand dollars) to resurface 
portions of the main pool and hot tub at the Fairview Aquatics 
Centre. CARRIED. 

717-21(11/28/00) MOTION by Councillor Maxwell to contribute one time funding of 
$150,000.00 toward construction of a water slide in conjunction 
with the Fairview Swimming Pool, and an agreement that the M.D. 
will not be requested to contribute toward the operating costs for a 
period of 5 years and that a representative from Council sit on the 
Swimming Pool Committee. CARRIED. 

CHC total contributions = $212,500.00 

ATTACHMENT: 
MD of Fairview Correspondence 
Fairview Aquatic Centre Rates 

RESOLUTION by .......... . 

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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-3 . .

.. a,rv,ew

March 22, 2024 

Clear Hills County 
P.O Box240
Worsley, AB
TOH3WO

Heart of the Peace 

Tawn af Fairview 
P.O. BaN 730, Faifview, Alberta TOH 1LO 

Provincial Buildirc, 101, 10209 -109 Stre" 

Pllane: 780-835-54&1 Fax: 780-835-3576 

Email: caa@faiMew.caWeb:www.falrview.ca 

Re: Motion of Town of Fairview Council regarding Aquatic Centre Suppor t 

Dear Reeve Bean and Council, 

This letter is to inform Clear Hills County Council of a recent motion made by the Town of Fairview 
Council. 

Motion: 190324 7. 2 by Councillor Chris Laue 

That council authorize administration to provide the attached information business card to 
Clear Hills County residents that attend the Aquatic Centre, for the next 6 months. 

Sincerely, 

Daryl Greenhill 
CAO, Town of Fairview 

Community of Choice in the Peace Country------------
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Are a 
�lear Hills County 

Resident? 

• 

• 

Did you :know? 

- - - - - -
7 
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Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 

DAY RATES 

Preschool (4-5) $1.75 

Youth (6-17) $4.00 

Adult (18-59) $6.00 

Senior (60+) $4.00 

Family* $14.00 

"Note: Family consists of two care provider adults & their dependent children under the age of 18 
that reside in the same residence 

SEASON PASS 

lMONTH 3MONTHS &MONTHS 12MONTHS 

Preschool 
$17.50 $38.75 $62.00 $105.00 

(4-5) 

Youth(6-
$40.00 $100.00 $160.00 $240.00 

17) 

Adult (18-
$60.00 $150.00 $240.00 $360.00 

59) 

Senior 
$40.00 $100.00 $160.00 $240.00 

(6o+) 

Family* $140.00 $350.00 $560.00 $840.00 
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I 
I 

Bonnie Morgan 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Allan Rowe 
May 31, 2023 6:52 AM 
Bonnie Morgan 

Subject: FW: Capital Support for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Center 

From: Daryl Greenhill <cao@fairview.ca> 

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 1:20 PM 
To: Allan Rowe <Allan@clearhillscounty.ab.ca> 
Subject: RE: Capital Support for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Center 

Hi Allan 
Here is what we have put together in response to your request. If you are still looking for further information or this is
not the information that was intended, please let me know. 

l. What are all current funding sources for the Aquatic Center?
Funding sources include, user fees (drop ,n and programming), sponsorship and transfers from municipalities. Summer
student grants, 

2. What grants have been applied for to assist with the operation and capital improvements to the Aquatic Center
over the past 10 years?
The iown regularly applies for small operating grants to cover summer student jobs like STEP program but it's not
guaranteed and depends on many factors. For last three years we got it only once for $2,000 for STEP and up to $3,000 for
other grants. In the past GPRC donated $25,000 for operations but stopped in 2020 (last time in 2020). We also applied to
FCSS board in the past to run additional programs like extra activities and supplies for Junior Lifegua_rd Club but they are
not in favor of supporting due to limited funding available and high demand for funding from other community groups.

For the capital portion, since 2012 we got only one grant restricted for the Aquatic Centre from other organizations, and it 
was for a Chlorination System upgrade Most of the available grants for recreation facilities are "green., grants to make 
upgrades for energy efficiency. The projects that have been done to the facility have been to replace aging 

infrastructure. Before 2012 we did get a "green" grant to upgrade the lighting system. 

3. What has the total revenue been for each of the last 5 years from users?

2022 2021 2020 Z019 I 2018 

114,146 68,703 26,454 99.462 I 109,504

Please note that 2020 and 2021 were covid restricted years with limited operations 

4. How are building cost distributed with other users? (ie fitness center)
Currently there are almost no shareal:Jle costs with a Fitness Centre except for the reception which are split 50/50

(receptionis�s wages is the biggest expense there) Currently we are able to separate the actual costs between buildings
ieven insurance, utilities, maintenance. etc.).
Depreciation expenses are not included in any operational expenses.
Management expenses (Director's salaries, office, etc) and portion of Admin expenses are not included either
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S. Bids close June 13 and will be presented to council for consideration June 20"'.

Daryl Greenhill, CLGM 

CAD 
Town of Fairview 
P: 780-83S-5461 F: 780-835-3576 

From: Allan Rowe <:Allan@clearhillscounty.ab.ca> 

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2023 8:05 AM 

To: Daryl Greenhill <cao@fairview.ca> 

Subject: Capital Support for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Center 

Council tabled this item and are asking for additional information to assist them in making a decision. The additional 

information that Council in looking for is listed below 

What are all current funding sources for the Aquatic Center? 

What grants have been applied for to assist with the operation and capital improvements to the Aquatic Center 
over the past 10 years? 

What has the total revenue been for each of the last 5 years from users? 

How are building cost distributed with other users? (ie fitness center) 

When will tender results be available for information to the public and County? 

If you require any clarification on these questions feel free to give me a call 

Thank you 

Allan 
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'Fairview 
May 18, 2023 

Clear Hills County 
P.O Box 240
Worsley, AB
TOH 3\NO

Heart of the Peace 

Towr1 of Fairview 
P.O. Box 730, Fairview, Alberta TOH lLO 

Provincial Building, 101, 10209 - 109 Street 

Phor1e: 780·835-5461 faK: 780-835-3576 

Email: rao@faitv1ew.ca W�b: www.fairview ca

Re: Capital project support for the Fairview Regional Aquatic Centre 

Dear Reeve Bean and Council 

The Town of Fairview and Clear Hills County have benefited from several regional relationships. We 
feel that the Town of Fairview is an integral part of providing a variety of recreational opportunities for 
the region that the citizens of several municipalities have benefit from, and recreational options are an 
important aspect in elevating quality of life. 

In the past 10 years the Aquatic Centre has required $733,911 in capital projects for necessary 
upgrades and renovations. These capital projects have included a new roof, basin repair, Hot water 
heaters, boiler replacement, diving board, lighting upgrades, along with some required upgrades due to 
regulation changes. Clear Hills County has provided $22,500 towards these projects. 

In its 201" year of operation, the Aquatic Centre is now facing its largest and most complicated project to 
date. This project includes the replacement of the water slide stairs. replacement of a structural roof 
beam and structural posts, which are linked to the Water Slide roof. As well as the replacement of the 
chemical room floor. The Tenders for the project are scheduled to go to Council June 20lh for council 
consideration. The project construction timelines are from September 5 until October 31, 2023. 
The initial project cost estimates for this project are $678,500. 
Fairview Town council is requesting that Clear Hills County council supports by partnering for 113 (one­
third) of the cost of this required project, which based on initial estimates, that may be approximately 
$226,167. As a regional stakeholder, with a substantial user base, we feel this is a fair request. Clear 
Hills County support will benefit the timely completion of the Aquatic Centre project, ensuring the facility 
remains open and operating for Clear Hills County residents to enjoy. 

We look forward to a continued partnership with Clear Hills County so that we can deliver quality 
recreational programs to your residents. If you would like further details on the project and cost 
breakdowns, please contact our CAO, Daryl Greenhill at 780-835-9857 or cao@fairview.ca. 

Since

/4

rely, 
,,-, �

)� 
V1 /'//4 

Gordon Macleod 
Mayor, Town of Fairview 

Community of Choice in !he Peace Country-· -
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 
Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 

Title: 
File: 

Funding Request - Many Islands Recreational Development Society 

71-10-02

DESCRIPTION: 

Many Islands Recreational Development Society (MIRDS) has submitted a request for funding to assist 
with the replacement of their main washrooms and to change the scope of the grant Council approved in 
2024. 

BACKGROUND: 

At the August 13, 2024 Regular Council Meeting, Council made the following motion: 

C435-24(8-13-24) RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to approve a general grant to Many 
Islands Recreational Development Society in the amount of $15,000.00 to 
assist with the replacement of their main washrooms due to the storm damage 
with funds to be allocated from the Rate Stabilization Reserve, and table the 
request for funding to replace the stage until more information. CARRIED. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Many Islands Recreational Development Society's Funding Request
• Policy 7002 - Capital Grant Program
• Policy 7003 - General Grant Program
• Grants History

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. RESOLUTION by... to rescind motion C435-24(08-13-24) to approve a general grant to Many
Islands Recreational Development Society in the amount of $15,000.00 to assist with the
replacement of their main washrooms due to the storm damage with funds to be allocated from
the Rate Stabilization Reserve, and table the request for funding to replace the stage until more
information.

& 

2. RESOLUTION by ... to approve a General Grant to the Many Islands Recreational Development
Society in the amount of $__________ to assist with
__________________ with funds to be allocated from the Rate
Stabilization Reserve.

OR 

3. RESOLUTION by ... to deny Many Islands Recreational Development Society's funding request.

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Clear Hills County Council 
Box 240 
Worsley, AB TOH 3W0 

Many Islands Recreational 

Development Society 

Box 152 

Worsley, Alberta 

T0H3W0 

Subject: Funding Allocation Adjustment and Additional Funding Request 

Dear Clear Hills County Council, 

On behalf of the Many Islands Recreation Development Society, we would like to express our sincere 
gratitude for Clear Hills County's generous donation towards the replacement of the outhouse that 
was destroyed during the devastating storm last summer. Your support has been invaluable in 
helping us restore and maintain this cherished recreation area. 

At this time, we would like to formally request that the previously appro�ed $15,000.00, originally 
designated for the outhouse r�placement, be reallocated towards rebuilding the stage that was also 
destroyed in the storm. A quote for this project has been attached for your r�ference. 

The Board would like to request Council's consideration for funding reques� of $50,000.00 to replace 
and upgrade the destroyed bathroom facility. Our proposal includes constructing a new handi-capp 
accessible bathroom building_ equipped with two washrooms and a coin-operated shower unit, 
significantly enhancing the amenities available to visitors. A quote from a local building company has 
been included for your review. Many Islands will pay the difference of the projects, sewer and water 
tanks, pumps etc. This is an estimated $10,000.00 cost to Many Islands. 

The Many Islands Campground and Day Use Area continues to be an outstanding recreational 
facility, attracting visitors from across Clear Hills County and beyond. The �card takes great pride in 
maintaining and improving this incredible space, and we firmly believe _that these upgrades will 
enhance the experience for all who visit. 

We appreciate your time and· consideration of these requests and look forward to your response. 
Please do not hesitate to contact us if further information is required. 

Sincerely, 

Jeremy Parker 
MIRDS 

President 

Enclosures: Washroom Quote & Stage Repair Quote 
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3/21/25, 3:12 PM Peace River School Division Mail - (no subject) 

Estimate 

All Peace Carpentry. Po Bo, 199 Cleardale AB TOHJYO. Canada 

FOR 

Many Islands 
WorsleyAB 
Canada 

14'1t24' siege. 
Wl19d 1h11 .same 1111 o/11 st11ge. 
Reuse b,eeker boics.s end man door 

21C6 we/Ill 
Back we/11110' high 
Front wa/112' high 
No siding lnclufl&d 

Tin roof. 

Osb !hBlllhing lnslde/outsida 

DeacrfpUon 

14'x24' Slage 

Subtotal: 

GST 5% from $13,000.00 

Total (CAD): 

.I. Simon Zacharias 

All Paaca Carpentry 

I I 

Quantity 

\.(780) 834-7311 

Esllmete No.: 
Issue data: 

Valid unUI 

fot,"I Ul e (Ci1DJ 

$13.650.00 

Unll price($) 

13,000.00 

'• 

047 
2025-03-17 

2025-011-15 

Amoun1($) 

13,000.00 

$13,000.00 

$650.00 

$13,650.00 

laaued by, algnaturs 

., 

.- allpeacacarpentry@ouUook.eom 

Account holder: Simon Zachorlea Bank: RSC - - -- ·-· .. - . . 
https://mall.google.com/ma11/u/0l?ik=9e977dfe 72&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-643846891317 423199&�impl=msg-a:r7336478948827239... 3/4 
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Burkholder Buildings 

Box 595 

Hines Creek, AB TOH 2AO 

Name I Address 

Many Islands Campgrowid 
Cleardale. AB 

Description 

10xl6 WashroomiSlmwer t'ac,lity. As drnwn 
shower, 2 water pumps, I water hearer. 

2 toilets. 2 sirucs. I 

- Pn:ssure tn:otcd floor system and skids. Co,·ercd with vinyl 
- 2x4 wall framing. Exterior sheeted with LP Smart Panel painted. 
- Roof to be pain1cd 29 gauge metal. 
- lntenor finished with LP pllnel - non groo�·c:d, painted with 
exterior paint. 
- Wall area behind wa.shroom lixtures lo be covered with impen, ious 
material. 
- 11 V DC electrical in each room. Light fixtures, e.'UlilUSt fans etc. to 
be incl udc:d. 
- Propane on demand hot water heater. Hot water only to showers. 
- Showers are coin aperatc:d. S2 per 5 minutes. Sink faucets are 
automatic shut off 
- Pedestal sinks, no cabinet underneath. 
- Fresh water, gn:y waler. and black water connections to be made at
rear or side of building. 
- All plumbing to be pex and ABS 
- All entry doors to be dead bolt locked 
GST on ,;ales 

Qty 

Thank you for the oppnrt1.m1l') rn quote [hf:; prni�cr Plcai� ron1:1c1 Lor:-n'1':�(.t-'":'�-.,.J]3 • ... tth 

qut:>r.aiun5 

GSTIH-ST No 

Estimate 

Date Estimate# 

031(2/2025 95 

Rate 

52_500.00 

' 

I 
I 

5.0�% 

Total 

.

I 

Total 

5J.500.00 

2.625 00 

S55 125 (111 
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Clear Hills County 

Effective Date: October 22, 2024 Policy Number: 7002 

Title: CAPITAL GRANT PROGRAM 

1. Policy Statement

1 .1. Clear Hills County shall provide grants to community organizations and
establish a system for evaluating applications for and distributing capital funds. 

1.2. 

2. General

2.1 . Council may annually during budget deliberations, establish a budget for capital
grants. 

2.2. Council may maintain a capital reserve to assist community organizations in 
maintaining or enhancing facilities. Emphasis will be placed on maintenance of 
existing facilities. 

2.3. Capital Grants will be awarded at the sole discretion of Council and may be 
done so in whole or in part. 

3. DEFINITIONS:

3.1. Capital projects and asset purchases are considered to be the following:

Land No minimum value N/A 

Land $5,000 25 years 
Improvements 

Buildings $25,000 25 years 

Engineered Roadways $50,000 25 years 
Structures 

Water $50,000 Distribution - 75 years 
Systems 

Plant - 30 years 

Wastewater $50,000 Distribution - 75 years 
Systems 

Plant - 30 years 

Machinery & $5,000 15 years 
Equipment 

Vehicles $5,000 10 years 

Table extracted from Clear Hills County Capitalization Policy 1207 Section 4. 
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Policy No. 7002 Title: CAPITAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Approved: October 22, 2024 Page 2 

3.2 Maintenance is considered to be projects and asset purchases that are below the 
capitalization threshold and/or useful life in 2.1, above. 

4. Funding Eligibility

4.1. Eligible applicants include:

- Community not-for-profit groups (must provide Certificate of
Incorporation under the Societies Act)

4.2. Eligible projects must be capital in nature and no funds can be allocated to the 
operation of a facility. 

4.3. Clear Hills County's capital grant funds are intended to support projects in the 
areas of: 

- Recreation, sport and community facilities

- Arts and culture

- Parks and playgrounds

5. Applications

5.1. Applications must be submitted using the application form in appendix "A".

5.2. The following criteria will be used to determine eligibility of funding:

- Fund Raising Efforts.

- Facility Usage - The facility must be open to the general public to rent.
There are no restrictions placed on the rental of the facility.

- Other Potential Funding Sources.

- Urgency.

- Previous Capital Grants Received_ Applicant has met all criteria and had
an unsuccessful capital grant application in the past.

Community involvement & enhancement

6. Method of Funding

6.1. A maximum of 50% of total project funding (excluding GST) may be derived
from Clear Hills County. 

6.1.1. Donated labour I services and material / equipment may be estimated 
and included in the estimate of total project costs. 

7. Conditions

7.1. Clear Hills County will be advised when any approved project starts. Funds will
not be disbursed until the project has been started. 

7.2. The Grant recipient will install and maintain signage to acknowledge Clear Hills 
County for their support and contribution. Cost of signage is an eligible 
expense. 

7.3. If a project does not start within two years of approval a new approval will be 
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Policy No. 7002 Title: CAPITAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Approved: October 22, 2024 Page 3 

required for that project. 

7.4. If any project is not completed within two years of approval the organization that 
received the grant may request an extension in writing explaining why the 
extension is requested, including a current financial accounting statement, the 
estimated percentage of work completed and the estimated date of completion. 

7.5. Any unexpended funds must be returned to the County with the financial 
accounting statement of expenditures. 

7.6. Good and Services Tax (GST) is an ineligible expense and is to be excluded 
when calculating the total cost of a project. 

7.7. Donated material and equipment may be included at a rate that can be 
substantiated with independent quotes. 

7.8. Donated labour may be included at a rate of $20.00 (twenty dollars) per hour. 

• A log of donated labour must be maintained.

8. Dissolution Agreement

8.1. Any organization who receives a capital grant must have a dissolution
agreement in place with the county, indicating that ownership of capital assets 
of the organization will revert to a non-profit organization within the County with 
similar purposes or the area recreation board, with prior approval of the County 
if the organization should become defunct. 

8.2. The dissolution agreement will include the condition that the organization will 
display signage, provided by the county, acknowledging the support and 
contribution by the County. 

8.3. The County will provide the following types of signage: 

• Adhesive stickers for equipment

• Exterior sign for outdoor facilities

• Interior sign for buildings

9. End of Policy

ADOPTED 
Resolution #C193-02 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C241-04 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C4 78-04 
Resolution #C872 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C171 (02/02/11) 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C188-14(03/25/14) 

Date: March 25, 2003 

Date: March 23, 2004 

Date: May 25, 2004AMENDED 
Date: October 27, 2009 

Date: February 22, 2011 

Date: March 25, 2014 
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Policy No. 7002 

Approved: October 22, 2024 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C38-15(01 /13/15) 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C409-16(07 /19/16) 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C188-19(04/09/19) 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C342-20 (08/04/20) 

AMENDED 
Resolution #C543-24 (10/22/24) 

Title: CAPITAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Page 4 

Date: January 13, 2015 

Date: July 19, 2016 

Date: April 9, 2019 

Date: August 4, 2020 

Date: October 22, 2024 
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Clear Hills County 

Box 240, Worsley, AB, TOH 3WO 

Phone: (780) 685-3925 Fax: (780) 685-3960 

CAPITAL GRANT 

APPLICATION FORM 

ORGANIZATION 

Legal Name: 

Incorporation/Act Registered Under: Registration No: 

Contact Person: Phone No: (day) (evening) (fax) 

Attach Certificate of Incorporation under the Societies Act 

List of Executive: (On a separate piece of paper, provide a list of your current executive and/or board of directors, complete with names, 
positions/titles, addresses and phone numbers) 

Financial Information: (Please attached previous year financial statements and current years proposed budget. Financial statements must 
include detailed list of funds currently held by organization.) 

PROJECT 

Project Description/Details on a separate piece of paper provide a detailed description of project, including the need for the project, who will 
use it, how the project will enhance the County and why you believe it should be funded. The information you provide is very important and 
helps Council determine the eligibility of the project. 

Total Project Cost 
include GST) 

$ (Attach a detailed breakdown of cost estimated for your project, do not 

FUNDING 

Capita] Grant Requested $ _____ _ (Maximum request is the lesser of 50% of total project 

Donated Labour / Services 

Donated Material / Equipment 

Other funding: 

Total Project Funding (excluding GST) 

( excluding GST) 

Have you received other grants from the County in the past 3 years? 

If yes: Year _____ _ Amount ________ _ 

Year _____ _ Amount ________ _ 

(attach additional piece of paper if needed) 

DECLARATION 

I declare that: 
• I am a duly authorized representative having legal and/or

financial signing authority for the above organization.
• The information contained in the application and supporting

documents is true and accurate and endorsed by the above
organization.

• A financial accounting statement of expenditures will be
submitted to Clear Hills County the earlier of 90 days after
completion of the project and a year after receiving the funds.

• Clear Hills County will be advised when the project starts
should funding be approved.

■ As a condition of accepting financial assistance, the
organization agrees to signing a dissolution agreement with
the County.

SIGNATURE:

PRINT NAME: 

(Attach a detailed break down) 

(Attach a detailed break down) 

(Attach a detailed break down) 

(This figure should be the sum of above figures and equal 
to the total Project cost) 

_Yes _No 

Project __________ _ ___ _ 

Project __________ ____ _ 

TITLE: 

ADDRESS: 

POSTAL CODE: 

PHONE NO. (work) (home) 

DATE 
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Clear Hills County 

Effective Date: October 22, 2024 Policy Number: 7003 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM 

1. Policy Statement

1 .1. Clear Hills County may provide grants to community organizations and
individuals and establish a system for evaluating applications and requests. 

2. General

2.1. Council may annually during budget deliberations, establish a budget for
general grants. 

2.2. Council may maintain a reserve to assist community organizations and 
individuals. 

2.3. General grants will be awarded at the sole discretion of Council and may be 
done so in whole or in part. 

2.4. The maximum grant will be $25,000 per project. 

3. Applications

3.1. Applications and requests for general grants will be accepted throughout the
year. 

3.2. Applications and requests will be evaluated as received. 

3.3. Applications and requests shall include the following information or 
documentation: 

- A clear statement of the purpose of the proposed grant

- Current estimates of total costs (excluding GST)

- Project budget indicating all anticipated sources of revenue

- Identify target group(s) for project

- A clear statement of the benefit to project participants

- A clear statement of how the project contributes to the County and/or area
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Policy No. 7003 

Approved: October 22, 2024 

residents quality of life. 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Page 2 

3.4. The following criteria will be used to determine eligibility of funding: 

- Fund Raising Efforts

- Facility Usage - The facility must open to the general public to rent. There
are no restrictions placed on the rental of the facility.

- Other Potential Funding Sources

- Urgency

- Previous General Grants Received. Applicant has met all criteria and had
an unsuccessful general grant request in the past. Community
involvement & enhancement.

3.5 Capital Projects: Funding for construction of, or improvements to facilities and 
land will require: 

3.5.1 Proof of the right to be there: proof of ownership or lease or use 
agreement with facility/site owner. 

3.5.2 A dissolution agreement with the County, unless there is an existing 
dissolution agreement for the facility or site with another publicly funded 
entity, such as a school division or another municipality. 

3.6 Ineligible activities: Services provided under this grant program must not 
provide primarily for the recreational needs or leisure time pursuits of individuals, 
offer direct assistance (including money, food, clothing or shelter) to sustain an 
individual or family, or duplicate services that are ordinarily provided by a 
government or government agency. 

4. Reporting

4.1. General Grant recipients will provide a written report on how the grant 
funds were used within 90 days of the completion of the project or 
program the grant was received for. 

4.2. General Grant recipients that fail to provide a report on how grant funds 
were used will not be eligible to receive future Grant from Clear Hills 
County. 

5. End of Policy

ADOPTED 
Resolution #C193-02 Date: March 23, 2004 
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AMENDED 
Resolution# C625(09/23/08) 
Resolution# C433(05/25/10) 
Resolution# C410-16(07 /19/16) 
Resolution# C187-19(04/09/19) 
Resolution# C490-20(10/13/20) 
Resolution# C544-24(10/22/24) 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM

Page3 

Date: September 23, 2008 
Date: May 25, 201 O 
Date: July 19, 2016 
Date: April 9, 2019 
Date: October 13, 2020 
Date: October 22, 2024 
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Grant History 
2004 to Present 

56+Games $ 100,000.00 

Alberta Conservation Association $ 25,000.00 

Alberta Winter Games $ 13,750.00 

All Saints Anglican Church $ 28,500.00 

All Saints Ukranian Catholic Parish $ 11,200.00 

Burnt River Recreation Association $ 31,800.00 

Carter Camp Recreational Society $ 169,690.00 

Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society $ 185,014.50 

Cherry Point Promotion Association $ 15,000.00 

Clear Hills Agricultural Multi-Plex Society (CHAMPS) $ 65,500.00 

Clear Hills Watershed lnititative $ 50,000.00 

Cleardale Agricultural Society $ 178,580.00 

Cleardale Community Enhancement Society $ 2,349,675.81 

Cleardale Preschool $ 23,000.00 

Cleardale Riders $ 41,000.00 

Crossroads Resource Centre $ 6,000.00 

David Thompson Bible Camp $ 71,000.00 

David Thompson Hall Society $ 46,500.00 

End of Steel Heritage Museum Society $ 317,038.58 

Eureka River Agricultural Society $ 75,000.00 

Eureka River Local Trappers 105 $ 10,000.00 

Fairview & Area Learning Store $ 17 .. 000.00 

Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Society $ 112,275.00 

Fairview Community Restorative Justice $ 5,000.00 

Fairview Co-op Seed Cleaning Plant $ 369,483.81 

Fairview Curling Club $ 2,500.00 

Fairview Day Care & Playschool Society $ 150,000.00 

Fairview & District Victims Services $ 59,772.00 

Fairview Lions Club $ 2,500.00 

George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association $ 130,272.00 

Hines Creek & District Figure Skating Club $ 2,750.00 

Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. $ 45,558.72 

Hines Creek Curling Club $ 21,225.00 

Hines Creek Golf & Country Association $ 346,916.39 

Hines Creek Homesteader Lodge $ 42,896.24 

Hines Creek Municipal Library $ 6,000.00 

Hines Creek Playschool Society $ 26,000.00 

Hinterland Cemetery Company $ 15,000.00 

Immaculate Heart of Mary Parish Cemetery $ 3,150.00 

Many Island Recreational Development Society $ 188,900.00 

Maskwa Medical Centre $ 50,000.00 

Menno Simons Community School $ 4,000.00 

Menno Simons Community School $ 24,830.00 

Mighty Peace Wireless $ 4,000,000.00 

Montagneuse Valley Cemetery Committee $ 15,834.00 

Municipal District of Fairview No. 136 $ 231,314.64 

North Peace Forage Association $ 5,000.00 

Peace Country Pork Management Group $ 100,000.00 

Peace River School Division $ 4,314,765.26 

Peace Valley Snow Riders $ 35,000.00 

Philip J. Currie Dinosaur Museum $ 5,000.00 
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SHARE Radio Broadcasting Association $ 9,288.00 

STARS $ 1,235,000.00 

Svittanok Ukrainian Dance Company $ 20,000.00 

Town of Fairview $ 320,709.94 

Village of Hines Creek $ 50,920.00 

Whitelaw Ag Society $ 11,000.00 

Worsley Agricultural Society $ 275,000.00 

Worsely Central School $ 22,500.00 

Worsley Central School Parent Council $ 43,500.00 

Worsley Central School Parent Society $ 6,000.00 

Worsley Chamber of Commerce $ 13,500.00 
Worsley Clear Hills Ski Club $ 300,000.00 
Worsley & District Health Promotion Society $ 15,000.00 

Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation $ 204,112.50 

Worsley Historical & Cultural Association $ 100,000.00 

Worsley Mommy & Me $ 50,290.00 

Worsley Pioneer Club $ 94,975.00 
Worsley Reinland Mennonite Church $ 9,525.67 

Worsley Volunteer Fire Fighters' Society $ 38,650.00 

Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek $ 732,050.00 

Total: $ 17,698,213.06 
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Organization Project Grant Type Year Amount Total by Organization 

55+Games $ 100,000.00 

55+ Games Fairview 2011 2008 $ 25,000.00 
55+ Games Fairview 2011 2009 $ 25,000.00 
55+ Games Fairview 2011 2010 $ 25,000.00 
55+ Games Fairview 2011 2011 $ 25,000.00 
Alberta Conservation Association $ 25,000.00 

Alberta Conservation Association Sulphur Lake Aeration General 2020 $ 5,000.00 
Alberta Conservation Association Sulphur Lake Aeration General 2021 $ 5,000.00 
Alberta Conservation Association Sulphur Lake Aeration General 2022 $ 5,000.00 
Alberta Conservation Association Sulphur Lake Aeration General 2023 s 5,000.00 
Alberta Conservation Association Sulphur Lake Aeration General 2024 $ 5,000.00 
Alberta Winter Games $ 13,750.00 

Alberta Winter Games Alberta Winter Games Reauisilion 2004 s 13,750.00 
All Saints Anglican Church $ 28,500.00 

All Saints Anglican Church New foundation Capital 2010 $ 17,000.00 
All Saints Anglican Church Repairs and landscaping for church Capital 2013 $ 5,000.00 
All Saints Amilican Church Demolition of old church 2017 s 6,500,00 

All Saints Ukranian Catholic Parish $ 11,200.00 

All Saints Ukranian Catholic Parish Demolition of old church for public safety reasons Capital 2017 $ 6,500.00 
All Saints Ukranian Catholic Parish lawn mower General 2017 $ 4,700.00 
Burnt River Recreation Association s 31,800.00 

Burnt River Recreation Association Lawn Mower Capital 2006 $ 10.750.00 
Burnt River Recreation Association Playground Equipment Capital 2007 $ 3,900.00 
aurnt River Recreation Association Utility Trailer Capital 2007 s 4,400.00 
Burnt River Recreation Association Covered Pole Shed at Burnt Lee Park Capital 2014 $ 6,250.00 
Burnt River Recreation Association Subdivide Burnt Lee Park from SW22-83-1-W6M General 2017 $ 6,500.00 
Carter Camp Recreational Society $ 169,690.00 

Carters Camp Recreational Society Campground Upgrades 
!
Capital 2006 $ 7,500.00 

Carter Camp Recreational Society Carter Camp crossing realignment Phase 1 General 2021 $ 10,000.00 
Carter Camp Recreational Society Carter Camp crossing realignment Phase 2 General 2021 $ 87,190.00 
Carter Camo Recreational Society New playground and camoaround como!etion General 2024 $ 65,000,00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society $ 185,014.50 

Cheny Canyon Agricultural Society Facility Improvement Project Capital 2007 $ 14,965.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Fire tank General 2010 $ 10,000.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Oles Lake Playground Enhancement project Capital 2011 $ 17,600.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society wa.ter repair & cement pad Roof Repair Capital 2010/2012 $ 11,000.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Additional Fire fighting equipment General 2013 $ 26,300.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Renovations to Cherry Canyon Hall Capital 2016 $ 25,000.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Fitness Centre Equipment Capital 2016 $ 12,479.50 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society lawn mower General 2019 $ 4,500.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Playground Capital 2020 $ 22,000.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society two Ball diamond dugouts Capital 2020 $ 5,000.00 
Cherry Canyon Agricultural Society Hall Renovations (replacing windows, sidewalks and re-roofing half the building) Capital 2021 $ 20,000.00 
Chenv Canvon Aarlcullural Society fire trailer tire reolacemenl General 2024 $ 16,170.00 
Cherry Point Promotion Association $ 16,000.00 

Cherry Point Promotion Association Cherry Point Hall Capital 2005 $ 7,500.00 
Cherry Point Promotion Association Hall repairs & Improvements Capital 2011 $ 5,000.00 
Cherry Point Promotion Association Renovations and repairs to the Hall Caoital 2013 $ 2,500.00 
Clear Hills Agricultural Multi-Plex Society (CHAMPS) $ 65,500.00 

Clear Hills Agricultural Multi-Plex Society (CHAMPS) !Outdoor Arena & Motor Cross Track !Capital I 2009 Is 25,000.00 1 
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Organization Project Grant Type Year Amount Total by Organization 

Clear Hills Agricultural Multi-Plex Society (CHAMPS) Improvements to Multi-Plex grounds Capllal 2012 $ 15,500.00 
Clear Hills Amioultural Multi-Plex Society {CHAMPS) Eauipment to aroom and maintain _grounds, chutes for arena and a liaht olant/aenerator Capital 2015 $ 25,000.00 

Clear Hills Watershed lnititative $ 50,000.00 

Clear Hills Watershed lnititative General Grant General 2008 $ 5,000.00 
Clear Hills Watershed lnititative General Grant General 2011 $ 45,000.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society $ 178,580.00 

Cleardale Agricultural Society OHV Park Capital 2005 $ 50,000.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society Community Facilities Upgrades Capital 2008 $ 22,500.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society Move and set up replacement Salt & Pepper Club Capital 2010 $ 10,000.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society 2 Zero Turn lawn mowers General 2013 s 31,920.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society Power & water at OHV park General 2016 $ 40,160.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society Outdoor Skating Rink Upgrades Capital 2016 $ 12,000.00 
Cleardale Agricultural Society Cemetery Sign Project General 2018 s 2,000.00 
Cleardale Aaricultural Societv Cleardale OHV Park Bandstand Proiect Capital 2020 s 10.000.00 
Cleardale Community Enhancement Society s 2,349,675.81 

Cleardale Community Enhancement Society Construction of Seniors Housing 2016 $ 1,967,688.42 
Cleardale Community Enhancement Society Paving parking lot at Seniors Housing General 2017 $ 150,000.00 
Cleardale Community Enhancement Society Construction of Seniors Housing 2017 $ 209,282.00 
Cleardale Community Enhancement Society Construction of Seniors Housino 2018 $ 22,705.39 
Cleardale Preschool $ 23,000.00 

Cleardale Preschool Start up funds General 2023 $ 3,000.00 
Cleardale Preschool 2024 Operating Grant CSSG 2024 $ 20,000.00 
Cleardale Riders $ 41,000.00 

Cleardale Riders 4 Outhouses, horse bridae & wooden boardwalk General 2024 $ 41,000.00 
Crossroads Resource Centre s 6,000.00 

Crossroads Resource Centre Donation FCSS 2004 $ 6,000.00 
David Thompson Bible Camp $ 71,000.00 

David Thompson Bible Camp Bathroom Building Improvements Capital 2008 $ 21,000.00 
David Thomoson Bible Camo Construction of new kitchen/dinina facilitv General 2024 $ 50,000.00 
David Thompson Hall Society $ 46,500.00 

David Thompson Hall Society Furnace Capital 2006 $ 5,000.00 
David Thompson Hall Society Cement pad for Park Shelter Capital 2010 s 4,500.00 
David Thompson Hall Society New entrance steps and wheel chair ramp Capital 2013 s 5,000.00 
David Thompson Hall Society Fire Escape improvements Capital 2014 s 11,500.00 
David Thompson Hall Society Furnace replacements Capital 2017 s 17,000.00 
David Thompson Hall Societv Geotechnical services General 2023 $ 3,500.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society $ 317,038.58 

End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Taxidermy Building Capital 2004 $ 40,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Museum Kitchen Renovations Capital 2008 s 25,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Blacksmith Shop Capital 2009 s 25,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Re-doing the inside of the Lubeck Hall Building Capital 2011 $ 23,400.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Armed Forces Building Roof Capital 2014 $ 4,779.58 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Construction of pole shed and purchase of a new lawn mower Capital 2016 $ 10,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society grant to digitize museum artifacts General 2016 $ 12,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society R&M of exterior log buildings & purchase of two tent shelters Capital 2018 $ 4,800.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Upgrades to playground, floor in market shed & finishing Ukrainian Heritage house Capital 2019 s 14,050.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Lavatory trailer General 2020 $ 120,000.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society Museum & Park - various improvements (scope change 2021 dance floor to trappers cabin) Capital 2020 $ 11,009.00 
End of Steel Heritage Museum Society General repairs General 2023 $ 27,000.00 
Eureka River Agricultural Society $ 75,000.00 
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Organization Project Grant Type Year Amount Total by Organization 

Eureka River Agricultural Society Mower Unconditional 2013 $ 15,000.00 
Eureka River Agricultural Society Plavi:iround General 2023 $ 60.000.00 
Eureka River Local Trappers 105 $ 10,000.00 

Eureka River Local Trappers 105 Trappers Courses General 2015 $ 10,000.00 
Fairview & Area Learning Store $ 17,000.00 

Fairview & Area Learning Store 2006 Operating grant FCSS 2006 $ 2,000.00 
Fairview & Area Learning Store General grant General 2010 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & Area Learning Store General grant General 2011 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & Area Learnina Store General grant General 2012 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Society $ 112,275.00 

Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2015 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2017 $ 7,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2018 $ 3,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2018 Operating grant General 2018 $ 8,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2019 $ 3,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2019 Operating grant General 2019 $ 8,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2020 $ 4,900.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2020 Operating Grant General 2020 $ 8,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2021 $ 5,975.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2021 Operating Grant General 2021 $ 6,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2022 $ 4,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2022 Operating Grant General 2022 $ 6,500.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Senior Check-In Line FCSS 2023 $ 5,900.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2023 Operating Grant General 2023 $ 6,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2023 Operating Grant General 2023 $ 1,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2024 Operating Grant General 2024 $ 7,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Seniors Social Connection Events CSSG 2024 $ 6,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line 2025 Operating Grant General 2025 $ 7,000.00 
Fairview & Area Senior Check-In Line Seniors Social Connection Events CSSG 2025 $ 7,000.00 
Fairview Community Restorative Justice s 5,000.00 

Fairview Communitv Restorative Justice Training General 2012 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview Co-op Seed Cleaning Plant $ 369,483.81 

Fairview Co-op Seed Cleaning Plant Gravity Table Funding 2005 $ 15,483.81 
Fairview Co-op Seed Cleaning Plant 2010 $ 125,000.00 
Fairview Co-op Seed Cleaning Plant 2012 $ 125,000.00 
Fairview Co-op Seed Cleanina Plant Funds for uparades 2015 $ 104,000.00 
Fairview Curling Club $ 2,500.00 

Fairview Curling Club curling stones replacement Beyond Borders 2017 $ 2,500.00 
Fairview Day Care & Playschool Society $ 150,000.00 

Fairview Day Care & Playschool Society Construction of Dav Care Facilitv Beyond Borders 2016 $ 150,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services $ 59,772.00 

Fairview & District Victims Services Program Expansion Funding 2011 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services 2013 Operations General 2013 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services Funding Year 1 of 3 2014 s 4,924.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services Funding Year 2 of 3 2015 s 4,924.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services Funding Year 3 of 3 2016 s 4,924.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services 2018 Operating General 2018 s 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services 2019 Operating General 2019 s 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services General Operating Grant General 2020 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services General Operating Grant General 2021 $ 5,000.00 
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Fairview & District Victims Services General Operating Grant General 2022 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services General Operating Grant General 2023 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview & District Victims Services General Ooeratino Grant General 2024 $ 5,000.00 
Fairview Lions Club $ 2,500.00 

Fairview Lions Club Cummings Lake Music Fest Beyond Borders 2019 $ 2,500.00 
George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association $ 130,272.00 

George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association Campground Upgrade Capital 2004 $ 12,000.00 
George_ Lake Aquatic Recreation Association Washroom/Shower Facility Capital 2008 s 25,000.00 
George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association Installation of power to the camping stalls. Capital 2012 s 12,272.00 
George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association Playground Capital 2015 s 25,000.00 
George Lake Aquatic Recreation Association Upgrading existing power grid Capital 2017 $ 20,000.00 
Georne Lake AciuaUc Recreation Association Tractor & Camoi:iround upi:irades General 2019 $ 36,'000.00 

Hines Creek & District Figure Skallng Club s 2,750.00 

Hines Creek & District Figure Skating Club Jumping Harness Capital 2008 $ 2,750.00 

Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. $ 45,558.72 

Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. Phys Ed & Music Equipment Capital 2008 $ 1,308.72 
Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. Playground Equipment Replacement & Outside Seating area Capital 2010 $ 25,000.00 
Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. Playground pea gravel and retaining timbers Capital 2011 $ 9,000.00 
Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. Replacement score clock & shot clocks Capital 2015 $ 6,250.00 
Hines Creek Composite School Parent Assoc. Hines Creek Composite Nutrition Proi:iram CSSG 2024 $ 4,000.00 
Hines Creek Curling Club $ 21,225.00 

Hines Creek Curling Club new ceilino, licihtinci & ice scraper Capital 2009 $ 21,225.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association $ 346,916.39 

Hines Creek Golf & Country Association Workshop Capital 2006 $ 15,000.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association New Fairways Capital 2007 $ 13,085.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association Unknown 2008 $ 17,337.50 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association Equipment replacement for a tractor and mowers Capital 2010 $ 25,000.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association automate part of irrigation system Capital 2010/2012 $ 25,000.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association temporary clubhouse General 2013 $ 27,300.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association Purchase 313.6 acres Rec Lease 910012 General 2014 $ 131,500.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association Complete clubhouse Capital 2016 $ 25,000.00 
Hines Creek Golf & Country Association lrriQation System Completion Project General 2020 $ 67,693.89 
Hines Creek Homesteader Lodge $ 42.896.24 

Hines Creek Homesteader Lodge Handi Bus Replacement 2009 $ 42,896.24 
Hines Creek Municipal Library $ 6,000.00 

Hines Creek Municipal Library Seniors, Parents & Tots Craft Supplies CSSG 2024 $ 6,000.00 
Hines Creek Playschool Society $ 26,000.00 

Hines Creek Playschool Society HC Playschool FCSS 2014 $ 5,000.00 
Hines Creek Playschool Society HC Playschool FCSS 2015 $ 8,000.00 
Hines Creek Playschool Society HC Playschool FCSS 2016 $ 10,000.00 
Hines Creek Playschool Society HC Playschool FCSS 2023 $ 3,000.00 
Hinterland Cemetery Company $ 15,000.00 

Hinterland Cemetery Company Lawn mower, fence & storaoe General 2019 $ 15,000.00 
Immaculate Heart of Mary Parish Cemetery $ 3,150.00 

Immaculate Heart of Mary Parish Cemetery lawn mower Capital 2017 $ 3,150.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society $ 188,900.00 

Many Island Recreational Development Society Campground Upgrades Capital 2004 $ 25,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society Playground Equipment upgrade/replacement and solar lights Capital 2010 $ 25,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society 

V�ijlcf.Ut:: Ult:: vumuu::t�, Ullll!:J me :scu11-uu111.., IIILU l,;UlllfJlli:1lll,;t:: 111:Sli:1II :SUli:11 11y1m; Ill Ult: Capital 2012 $ 10,700.00 
...... __ ......... .... .., 

Many Island Recreational Development Society Unconditional Grant Unconditional 2013 $ 15,200.00 
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Many Island Recreational Development Society Generator General 2015 s 6,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society u pto 8 seasonal lots & road Capital 2019 s 32,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society Boat Launch improvements General 2019 s 10,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society Loop road and 1 O seasonal lots Capital 2021 $ 10,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Society Playground General 2023 $ 40,000.00 
Many Island Recreational Development Societv Replacement of main washrooms General 2024 $ 15,000,00 
Maskwa Medical Centre $ 50,000.00 

l\llaskwa Medical Centre Construction of new medical clinic Conditional 2024 $ 50,000.00 
Menno Simons Community School $ 4,000.00 

Menno Simons Communitv School Breakfast Program FCSS 2007 $ 4,000.00 
Menno Simons Community School s 24,830.00 

Menno Simons Community School Menno Simons Community School Plavaround Improvement proiect Capllal 2011 $ 24,830.00 

Mighty Peace Wireless s 4,000,000.00 

Mighty Peace Wireless CHC/HC Community lnfrustructure Fiber Optics Build-Out Conditional 2024 $ 4,000,000.00 
Montagneuse Valley Cemetery Committee $ 15,834.00 

Montagneuse Valley Cemetery Committee Chain link Fence Cemetery #1 Capital 2009 $ 5,667.00 
Montagneuse Valley Cemetery Committee Chainlink Fence Cemetery #2 Capital 2009 $ 6,167.00 
Montaaneuse Valley Cemetery Committee Survey to map existing and future plots General 2022 $ 4,000.00 
Municipal District of Fairview No. 136 $ 231,314.64 

Municipal District of Fairview No. 136 Fairview Airport Terminal Conditional 2015 $ 67,000.00 
Municipal District of Fairview No. 136 2017 airport contribution 2017 $ 47,672.75 
Municipal District of Fairview No, 136 Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS) at the Fairview Airport. BBG 2023 $ 16,641.89 
Municipal District of Fairview No. 136 Fairview Airport runway overlav General 2024 $ 100,000.00 
North Peace Forage Association s 5,000.00 

North Peace Forage Association Beef Value Chain Program 2004 $ 5,000.00 
Peace Country Pork Management Group $ 100,000.00 

Peace Countrv Pork Manaaement Group Economic Develooment Grant 2005 $ 100,000.00 
Peace River School Division $ 4,314,765.26 

Peace River School Division FCSS 2008 $ 45,000.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2010 $ 20,655.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2011 $ 69,200.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2012 $ 12,528.93 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2012 $ 72,069.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2013 $ 72,069.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2013 $ 45,000.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2014 $ 42,000,00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2014 $ 45,000.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2015 $ 19,750.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2016 $ 65,000.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2016 $ 34,906.54 
Peace River School Division H.C. School Parking Lot Expansion 2016 $ 143,617.57 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2017 $ 56,791.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2017 $ 55,360.58 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2018 $ 6,500.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2018 $ 64,525.64 
Peace River School Division Menno Simons School 2018 $ 2,079,664.03 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2019 $ 65,000.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2019 $ 84,615.00 
Peace River School Division Menno Simons School 2019 $ 593,658.97 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2020 $ 44,530.00 
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Peace River School Division Menno Simons School 2020 $ 15,525.00 
Peace River School Division Worsley School Parking Lot Paving 2020 $ 199,000.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2021 $ 92,274.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2021 $ 45,000.00 
Peace River School Division FCSS 2022 $ 75,525.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2023 $ 80,000.00 
Peace River School Division Trades Training 2024 $ 70,000.00 
Peace Valley Snow Riders $ 36,000.00 

Peace Valley Snow Riders Recreation 2013 $ 10,000.00 

Peace Valley Snow Riders Clean up funding 2016 $ 5,000.00 

Peace Valley Snow Riders Hines Creek Trail General 2018 $ 20,000.00 
Philip J. Currie Dinosaur Museum $ 6,000.00 

Philip J. Currie Dinosaur Museum 2019 Ooeratina General 2019 $ 5.000.00 
SHARE Radio Broadcasting Association $ 9,288.00 

SHARE Radio Broadcasting Association Additional transmitter and receiver site in Cleardale Capital 2010 $ 5,000.00 

SHARE Radio Broadcasting Association Additional transmitter and receiver 2011 $ 4,288.00 
STARS $ 1,235,000.00 

STARS Donation 2007 $ 25,000.00 

STARS Donation 2008 $ 25,000.00 

STARS Donation 2009 $ 25,000.00 
STARS Donation 2010 $ 25,000.00 

STARS Donation 2011 $ 50,000.00 

STARS Donation 2012 $ 50,000.00 

STARS Donation 2013 $ 50,000.00 

STARS Donation 2014 $ 50,000.00 

STARS Donation 2015 $ 75,000.00 

STARS Donation 2016 $ 75,000.00 

STARS Donation 2017 $ 75,000.00 

STARS Donation 2018 $ 100,000.00 

STARS Donation 2019 $ 100,000.00 

STARS Donation 2020 $ 110,000.00 

STARS Donation 2021 $ 100,000.00 

STARS Donation 2022 $ 100,000 00 

STARS Donation 2023 $ 100,000.00 

STARS Donation 2024 $ 100,000.00 
Svittanok Ukrainian Dance Company $ 20,000.00 

Svittanok Ukrainian Dance Company Ukranian Heritage Preservation building at the End of Steel Museum Capital 2013 $ 20,000.00 
Town of Fairview s 320,709.94 

Town of Fairview Sirolli 3 Year Fund Agreement 2001 $ 10.000.00 

Town of Fairview Sirolli Deficit 2002 $ 3,826.44 

Town of Fairview Fairview Aquatic Center Donation 2003 $ 150,000.00 

Town of Fairview Cascade Bottle System 2005 $ 4,815.00 

Town of Fairview Fairview & District Ambulance 2007 $ 9,901.83 

Town of Fairview Med!cal clinic expansion 2010 $ 36,666.67 

Town of Fairview Unknown (rock wall?) Beyond Borders 2010 $ 20,000.00 

Town of Fairview Economic Development - Airport 2012 $ 8,000.00 

Town of Fairview Pool Resurfacing 2015 $ 15,000.00 

Town of Fairview Pool Resurfacing Phase 11 2018 $ 7,500.00 

Town of Fairview Wa!erslide Repairs Beyond Borders 2023 $ 40,000.00 

Town of Fairview Refurbishing slide stairs & supports General 2024 $ 15,000.00 
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Village of Hines Creek $ 50,920.00 

Village of Hines Creek HC Playground Capital 2005 $ 18,920.00 
Village of Hines Creek Arena Upgrade Project Capital 2006 $ 25,000.00 
Village of Hines Creek Hines Creek Fitness Centre Capital 2006 $ 5,000.00 
Villaoe of Hines Creek Adventure Winter Park Opening General 2025 $ 2,000.00 
Whitelaw Ag Society $ 11,000.00 

Whitelaw Ag Society Hall entry & parking repairs Beyond Borders 2019 $ 10,000.00 
Whitelaw Aa Society 55 ft x 14 ft concrete pad General 2024 $ 1,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society $ 275,000.00 

Worsley Agricultural Society Arena Renovations Capital 2006 $ 50,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society Improvements to the Worsley Arena Capital 2011 $ 25,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society Bike & Skate Park Capital 2012 s 25,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society Worsley Arena upgrades & repairs General 2015 $ 100,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society Arena Roof & other repairs General 2019 $ 60,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society replacement arena furnace General 2024 $ 5,000.00 
Worsley Agricultural Society Tobagganing hill & skating pond project Conditional 2024 $ 10,000.00 
Worsely Central School $ 22,500.00 

Worsely Central School Breakfast Program FCSS 2008 $ 5,000.00 
Worsely Central School Anti Bullying Program FCSS 2008 $ 3,700.00 
Worsely Central School Healthy Choices Program FCSS 2009 $ 10,000.00 
Worsely Central School Education Preventative Prooram FCSS 2009 $ 3,800.00 
Worsley Central School Parent Council s 43,600.00 

Worsley Central School Parent Council Renovations to kitchen to a three (3) basin sink Capital 2010 $ 2,500.00 
Worsley Central School Parent Council Capital Grant Capital 2012 $ 25,000.00 
Worsley Central School Parent Council Basketball court pavement Caoital 2015 $ 16,000.00 
Worsley Central School Parent Society $ 6,000.00 

Worsley Central School Parent Society Coaching for Life CSSG 2024 $ 6,000.00 
Worsley Chamber of Commerce $ 13,500.00 

Worsley Chamber of Commerce Town Center Beautification Capital 2004 $ 10,000.00 
Worsley Chamber of Commerce 13 x 13 ft granary gazebo Conditional 2024 $ 3,500.00 
Worsley Clear Hills Ski Club $ 300,000.00 

Worsley Clear Hills Ski Club Chair Lift Project Capital 2007 $ 250,000.00 
Worsley Clear Hills Ski Club Maoic Carpet Convevor Lift Capital 2020 $ 50,000.00 
Worsley & District Health Promotion Society $ 15,000.00 

Worslev & District Health Promotion Society Grant for furniture for nurses residence 2009 $ 15,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation $ 204,112.50 

Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2012 $ 8,875.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2013 $ 8,875.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2014 $ 9,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2015 $ 10,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2016 $ 16,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Preschool Playground Capital 2016 $ 10,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2017 $ 15,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation storage shed Capital 2017 $ 3,517.50 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2018 $ 13,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2019 $ 12,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2020 $ 17,145.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2022 $ 14,000.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation Worsley Preschool FCSS 2023 $ 23,100.00 
Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation 2024 Operating Funds CSSG 2024 $ 28,300.00 
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Grant Histoiv 
2004 to Present 

Organization Project Grant Type Year Amount Total by Organization 

Worsley Early Childhood Education Foundation 2025 Qperatino Funds CSSG 2025 $ 15,300.00 
Worsley Historical & Cultural Association $ 100,000.00 

Worsley Historical & Cultural Association Farr House Restoration Capital 2004 s 12,500.00 
Worsley Historical & Cultural Association Workshop Capital 2005 s 12,500.00 
Worsley Historical & Cultural Association Moving the Basnett store from Eureka River to the Museum's Heritage Farm Site. Capital 2012 $ 25,000.00 
Worsley Historical & Cultural Association United Chruch building at Worsley Museum site Capital 2017 s 25,000.00 
Worsley Historical & Cultural Association Museum site imorovements & uoarades Capital 2019 $ 25,000.00 
Worsley Mommy & Me $ 50,290.00 

Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2012 $ 8,000.00 
Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2013 $ 8,000.00 
Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2014 $ 9,000.00 

Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2015 $ 8,000.00 
Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2016 $ 8,000.00 

Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2017 $ 7,000.00 

Worsley Mommy & Me Mommy & Me Program FCSS 2018 $ 2,290.00 
Worsley Pioneer Club $ 94,975.00 

Worsley Pioneer Club Handibus Purchase General 2019 $ 94.975.00 
Worsley Reinland Mennonite Church $ 9,525.67 

Worsley Reinland Mennonite Church Construction of cement pad Capital 2024 $ 9,525.67 
Worsley Volunteer Fire Fiahters' Society $ 38,650.00 

Worsley Volunteer Fire Fighters' Society Fitness Equipment Capital 2007 $ 13,650.00 
Worsley Volunteer Fire Fighters' Society New Playground Equipment Capital 2012 $ 25,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek $ 732,050.00 

Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2008 $ 45,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2009 $ 24,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2009 $ 48,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2010 $ 85,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2011 s 30,800.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2012 s 45,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2013 s 45,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2014 $ 35,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2015 s 85,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2016 $ 45,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2017 $ 30,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2018 s 33,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2019 s 35,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2020 $ 44,500.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2021 $ 10,250.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2022 $ 22,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek FCSS 2023 $ 30,000.00 
Youth Enhancement Society of Hines Creek 2024 Operatino Funds CSSG 2024 $ 39,500.00 

Total: $ 17,698,213.06 

Based on information available on: 3/25/25 125



Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 
Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
April 8, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 

Title: 
File: 

Funding Request - End of Steel Heritage Museum Society 
71-10-02

DESCRIPTION: 

The End of Steel Heritage Museum Society attended the April 1, 2025 Policies & Priorities 
Meeting to discuss their funding request totaling $28,965.00 to assist with the purchase of a 
zero-turn lawn mower and the construction of a perimeter fence. 

BACKGROUND: 

At the April 1, 2025 Policies & Priorities Meeting, Council made the following motion: 

P162-25(04-01-25) RESOLUTION by Councillor Hansen to accept the delegation from 
the Hines Creek Heritage Museum Society, and recommend Council approve the general 
grant request to assist with the purchase of a zero-turn lawn mower. CARRIED. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• April 1, 2025 Policies & Priorities Meeting Agenda Package
• Quote for 5-foot-tall perimeter fence

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. RESOLUTION by ... to approve a General Grant to the End of Steel Heritage Museum
Society in the amount of $__________ to assist with

with funds to be allocated from the
------------------

Rec Board Reserve.

OR 

2. RESOLUTION by ... to deny the End of Steel Heritage Museum Society's funding
request.

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 
Request For Decision (RFD) 

Policies & Priorities Meeting 
April 1, 2025 
Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 

Title: 
File: 

Funding Request- End of Steel Heritage Museum Society 
71-10-02

DESCRIPTION: 

The End of Steel Heritage Museum Society submitted two general grant applications totaling 
$28,965.00 to assist with the purchase of a zero-turn lawn mower and the construction of a 
perimeter fence. 

BACKGROUND: 

At the March 25, 2025 Regular Council Meeting, Council made the following motion: 

RESOLUTION by Councillor Ruecker to table the discussion on the End of Steel Heritage 
Museum Society and invite the Society to a future meeting to discuss their funding 
request for a Zero-Turn Lawn Mower and Perimeter Fence. CARRIED. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• March 25, 2025 Regular Council Meeting Agenda Package

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. RESOLUTION by ... to approve a General Grant to the End of Steel Heritage Museum
Society in the amount of $__________ to assist with

with funds to be allocated from the
-----------------

Rec Board Reserve.

OR 

2. RESOLUTION by ... to deny the End of Steel Heritage Museum Society's funding
request.

OR 

3. RESOLUTION by ...

Initials show support - Reviewed by: Manager: CAO: 
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Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Originated By: 

Clear Hills County 
Request For Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council Meeting 
MarctW-25·;.·2025:-: 

Lori Jobson, Corporate Services Manager 
Title: 

File: 

Funding Request - End of Steel Heritage Museum Society 
71-10-02

DESCRIPTION: 

The End of Steel Heritage Museum Society has submitted two general grant applications. 

BACKGROUND: 

The End of steel Heritage Museum Society is requesting the following general grant funding: 

Proiect Fundina Reouested 
Perimeter Fence $23,766.00 
Zero Tum Ridina Lawn Mower $ 5199.00 

Total $28,965.00 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• End of Steel Heritage Museum Society General Grant Program Applications
• Policy 7003 - General Grant Program
• Grants History

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. RESOLUTION by ... to approve a General Grant to the End of Steel Heritage Museum
Society in the amount of $._________ to assist with

with funds to be allocated from the
-----------------

Rec Board Reserve.

OR 

2. RESOLUTION by ... to deny the End of Steel Heritage Museum Society's funding
request.

Initials show su ort - Reviewed b : Manager: CAO: 
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Clear Hills County 

March 10,2026 

General Events Grant 

we recognize and appreciate all the support the Clear HiHs Country has given the us over 
the years. The End of Steel Heritage Society is a registered non profit organization that 
strives to preserve and showcase artifacts at our museum located in the village of Hines 
Creek, Alberta. The End of Steel Heritage Society operates the museum with many 
historical buDdings, equipment, artifacts and memorabilia that represent the 
development of Hines Creek and area since the early 1900s. The Heritage Society reffes 
on Grants and Its many community volunteers to operate. We respectfuUy request your 
consideration and support for a Fence. '--

Sincerely, End of Steel Heritage Museum 
President Lorraine Frykas 
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"""':XI --..'i'.!!..,Y CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 

GENERAL GRANT APPLICATION FORM 

Applicant Name:

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Email Address: 

List of Executives: 

I k- � 
Project Cost excluding G.S.T.: 

Project Budget Breakdown: 

Provide a detailed description of the project: 

Ju� 

Describe how this project would enhance the County and benefit i 

.5k U, rm� «AL- .d- • ±.k,,ir-r� ,4,,U-,
�f-S 

Has your o anization completed any fundraising or received funding from other 
sources for this project? Please explain: 

Ha your organization receive funding from the County in the past five years? 
Please list. 

ltM' �O:L.2. y?(� _.,d,� ltnrf � 11::!..� 
Has your organization been denied funding by the County in the past? Please 
ea:plain: 

Page 1 
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CLEAR HILLS COUNlY 

GENERAL GRANT AP PLICATION FORM 

£ n tit!) F S/2.e I fkr1ia9e fl/us.tLf.1-fYJ �=<,.-<.-fl,-2J;1t1i-� 
Print Name Signature 

7".?at:IIJ/4,2.S 
Date 

Checklist: 

B I have provided our prior year financial statement.

G I have provided a financial report from the cu,rent period.

[a-· I have provided project quotes.

D I have included pictures (if applicable).

B I have provided a copy of our Certificate of Incorporation under the Societies Act

I t-! I have completed the application and answered all the questions.

B The application has been signed by an authorized signatory for our organization.

Application forms that are incomplete or missing the required information and 
attachments will be returned. 

Page2 
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FENa QUOTATION WAPITI FENCE (2001tlid. 780-S12-1826
1'Proudlyservin1the Peace Re,[an" 

EmaH: WAPITIFENCE@GMAIL.COM: WAPITIFENCE2@GMAILCOM: SALES@WAPITIFENCE.COM03 

CUSTOMER: Phone: Date: 

March 07, 2024 
Emall: 

ATTN: Project: Quote Number= 
HINES CREEK CP-042-ZS 

1Y!E Qf EHICI ,HAIN UNI( TYPE HEIGHT UN!;!Q.5Ti TOP•RAIL 

RESIDENTIAL F/C 9GAXZBLACK &FT FFH 17/8 15/8 
BLACK 

Quantity Material Price 

!192.Fr UNE FENCE: LINE POST, CAHIN UNK, TOP RAIL, EVE TOPS, BOTTOM WIRE, TIE WIRES AND 
H06RIN6S. 

2 6 FT FFH X 4 FT SINGLE !VillNG GA TE 
4 2 3/8 GATE POST COME WITH HING AIE IATCH HARD WARE 
3 Z 3/8 TERMINAL POST- ENDS AND CORNERS 
l CONCRm-1ERMINAL AND GATE POSTTO BE CEMENTED, LINE POSTTO BE POUNDED. 

SCOPE: TO SUPPLY lABOUR, MA"TERIALAND EO.UIPEMENTFORTHE INSTAUATION OF 6 
FT RJllC0lDUR BLACK CHAIN LINK FefCf. 

•� IDDKIN6 DISCOUNT OF nN PER<INr OFF llUCJT?"' .. entlS IS ONLY
VAUDRJIITIE MONTH OF MA�H•N 

AREA MUST BE STAKED OUT PRIOR 10 CREW ARRIVAL Wl1H ENDS AND CORNERS 
MARkED our. FENCEUNE MUST BE CLEARED OF OBSUICLES. ANY' DELAYS ON SITI: AT 
NO FAULT OF WAPm FENCE WILL RESULT IN ADDITlONAL CHARGES. TM.1'4GS TO BE 
SPRFAD AAOUND POST. THERE MUST BE Flll.l AND CLEAR ACCESS FOR A SKDSfl:ER. 
NORNIAL DIGGING C0NDl110NS HAVE BEEN QIJOIED, IF A HYDROVAC IS REQUIRED 
THAT WILL BE ADDmONAL TO nlE QUOTE. FIRST CAI.IS REQUIRED. IF PRIVATE CAllS 
ARE REQUIREDTHATWILLBEADDmoNAL TOTHE QUOTE. ANY' DE ONSITEAT NO FAULT 
OFWAPm FENCE WIU. RESULT IN ADDITIONAL CHARGES TOTHE QUOTE. ••.,.•1FntER1a 
ARElB.US USTIIJTIES A PRIVATE CALL WILL BE REO.UIRED ASTEUIS NO LONGER LOCATES 
lHBR lll\lE!S ANDTHIS 15 A REQUIREMENT..,...,. ... 
*GST ADDnlONAL TO QUOTE. QUOTE VAUD FOR 30 DAYS• so" DEPOSIT MAY BE 
REQ.UIRB>• 

MATERIAL.:$19
1
446.00 

LABOUR;$4.320.00 
TOTAl.;$231766.00 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE: i,a,,( ¥ �( /:krk::J__;e �
DATE: ':1hu< I O /:l: 5.
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Clear Hills County 

March 10,2025 

General Events Grant 

We recognize and appreciate all the support the Clear Hills Country has given the us over 
the years. The End of Steel Heritage Society is a registered non profit organization that 
strives to preserve and showcase artifacts at our museum located in the vDlage of Hines 
Creek, AJberta. The End of Steel Heritage Society operates the museum with many 
historical buildings, equipment, artifacts and memorabilia that represent the 

,,-._davalopmant of Hines Creak and area since the early 1900s. The Heritage Society relies 
_ on Grants and its many community volunteers to operate. We respectfully request your 

consideration and support for a Mower. 

Sincerely, End of Steel Heritage Museum 
President Lonaine Frykas 
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CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 

GENERAL GRANT APPLICATION FORM 

Appllcant Name: 

AddreBS: 

Phone Number: 

Email Address: 

List of Executives: 

Project Cost excluding G.S.T.: 

Project Budget Breakdown: 

I � 'h1 ._,,,_,,._

Provide a detailed description of the project: 

Describe how this project would enh�nce the County and be�efit its residents: 

'-'- A:A �'-4J-
� 

• ��
• 

� , - w 

Has d funding from other • J,1;
sources for this project? Please explain: 

Has your organization received funding from the County in the past five years? 
Please list. 

Has your organization been denied funding by the County In the past? Please 
explain: 

Page 1 
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Print Name 

Date 

Checklist: 

CLEAR HILLS COUNTY 
GENERAL GRANT APPLICATION FORM 

Q I have provided our prior year financial statement.

G;3 I have provided a financial report from the current period.

� I have provided project quotes. 

D I have incJuded pictures (if applicable). 

I --1 I have provided a copy of our Certificate of Incorporation under the Societies Act 

[J I have completed the application and answered all the questions.

Q The application has been signed by an authorized signatory for our organization. 

Application forms that are incomplete or missing the required information and 
attachments will be returned. 

Page2 
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ENI o/S.6I MMaeMm 
P.O.Bt11&GB6 
Hine.JCNe,l;AB 
TOH1A.0 

YAMAlM ELITE DE,41,ER 
THE POWER & SER.'VICE ro SATJSFT 

301-lrl" smEE'I' BQXS48
HINJ!SCBEEK.A.B

TrJH.2.40 
CANADA 

7'ELEPHONE 780-#94-3536 
F.4X 780-494-,3965 

WEB Sfl'E: 1r11•11"..Tr:1um{ltltHlll'l!l:rnle.�,rnm 
B-MAIL·6Ctma/Jo@lelll11planetnel 

Februazy JS, 1DJJ 

.AJtenllon Lormine F,ylm, 

LD'l'J'Vllne, 

.77wal:JQI for "'8 opport,Dtity to quote you an a M1I' /i!B10 tum mower for thB 1IUIMl1II in 
Hillu CJ'ee.t Quols asfollow.1: 

.2025 HM,gwm,a Z2SIFZt110 bnn mawa­
J4" Hsavy DMty Fabricarwl Deck 
24 J,p KrzwMllil engine 
Prn,nun nal 

IS1�9.00 pbu g,t 

Unlta tJIHlilabk April 2025. Q,,ote valid lllltilApril 30, 2025. 

JQIIIU Bt:Ueuon 
ScanallaP11t1t1rSals11 
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No. 50312594 

fEiTf fAfi 

H NC6RP6RAGJI16N 

I I fl Rr u,· Cf RTlfY THA r 

.. _ _ -END . OF STEEL HERITAGE SOCIElY -

1S lttlS DAY INCORPORATED UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACT OF THE PROVINCE OF AlBERlA 

• ·-----... -

CCA-06,013 
REV. 581 

! .
I
I-
I -

,_ 

GIVEN UNDER HIS HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE AT EDMONTON. ALBERTA. 

THIS ___ ....,,f_...h:s.L. ·--- DAVQF _____ Ha __ y_ ______ A.O.}'>
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END OF STl;El MUSEUM - General AQ:ount 
INCOME Sl'ATEMENT 
As of Dec. 31, 2024 

Revenue: 
Market Market 1,398.55 

Donation -Town of Fairview 3,143.00 
others 3,440.55 

Book safe 165.00 
Recreation Board 12,000.00 
canada.Day 1,313.75 
Membership 60.00 
Heritage Day S,137-10 
Movie Night 188.70 
Morpn Store 239.50 
Interest lncDnle 16.69 

Total Revenua 27,102,84 

EXPENSES: 
-�

Electric 3,254.19 
Natural Gas 1,767.80 
Office suppnes 2,221.04 
Bank Chqes & Fees 636.12 

Roof Repair 7,468,55 
Water 2,663.86 
Telephone 1,015.90 
Misc. &penses 63.08 
Advertising 498.36 
Markat Market 1,779.89 
Bldg. Repair & Maintenance 6,624.18 
Grounds Keepln& Maintenance 6,249.38 
Canada Day 546.40 
HeritfltDay 1,326.74 
land Rental 100.00 
Gaml&ne 122.18 
Mavle Night 708.75 
Insurance 3,867.65 
Employer' Share 

CPP 203.44 
El 168.71 

TOTAI.S EXPENSES 4UIG.22 
NET INCOME/ LOSS (14,183.38) 

t'\. 1/1 
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casfl In Bank, December 31, 2024- General Acloount 

Casb 111 Bnak, Dec. 31, 2024 -Community Spirit ""°"'1t 
Tatll 0lsh In llanlr 

Prepared By: LDurdlSWIDlams 

Audi 

Date: ........ ______ _ 

42 
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END OF sml MUSEUM • Casino Aceount

lNCOME STATEMENT 
� of Dec. 31, 2024 

Rel.'enue, 2024 
Fundinc From AGlC 41,286.37 

lnwrest Income 17.87 

Total R...,onu111 41,304.24 

Expenses: 

Bank Charges & fem 201.97 

Elect11C E,q,enses 733.46 

Natural Gas 355.20 

Cl•nlns 1.647.!6 

Salary 9,953.10 
Bookkeeping feu l,,&II0.00 
EmployeJS' Shilre CPP contribution 304.D2 

a contributian 269.74 

Total Expenses 15,144-85 

Total CMII In Banlc1 Deetmeber 31. 2024 41,035.00 
r'. 

Submitted Bv: Lourdes Willams 
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End or Slllel Museum 
'--· 

summa,vorVOIUnteerWolk 

Far the year2024 

PntjHt: Vuou actlvltl11 dur1nt111mmer 

Hrs. Cost Totals 

Allison e,orsan labor• Movie Nllht/Herltage/ 14 20.00 280.00 

Dallas Bjornson Labor- Movie Nlat,tlHeJttage 14 20.00 280.00 

Lorrfane Frykla Labor- 50 B0,00 a.000.00 

Denise Rarendo Labor- Heritage/Canada day s 20.00 100.00 

ClndyJura saturday Market 210 20.00 4.200.00 
ClndyJure Morpn Stare 60 20.00 1,000.00 

l.uluWIWlms BookkeeplnS 350 20.00 7,000.00 

lorrlaneRykas OV1rsseln,museum/ applyforll'a 900 20.00 18,000.00 

Steven Pnlak Bread Makln1 Class 14 20.00 280.00 

GwenPIUlak Bread Makln&claS& 14 20.00 280,00 

TOTALS 1821 U.420.00

MDVl9Nllflt 

Allson BJomson Asst. SUpervtsor/Popcom 10 20,00 200.00 
011119 labor 4 20.00 80.00 

Clnd'/ labor 4 20.00 80.00 
KlorH labor 4 20.00 8D.00 
Cllarlle tabor 4 20.00 80.00 
ORI'/ labor 4 20.00 80.INJ 
DaDas llbor/Septup 10 20.00 200.00 
Alllson Bjornson pick up 1lowsttcks/popcom s 20.00 100.00 
Totals 45 900.00 

PID)ICt: Museum Maintenance 

Hrs. Coat Total 
Mllvln 1a 20.00 • 240.00 

Ernie 12 20.00 MO.GO 

Lantana Frylcls 12 20.00 240.00 

JeffYNawek 12 20.00 240.DO

lildaNowet 12 20.00 240.0D 

JerryJeru 48 20.00 980,00 

TOTALS 108.DO • 2,160.00
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End al S'lall MIIHllffl 

sumnr,arVDllllltlarwn 

rar111twur2UA 

Mlmlleltlllp m..un,, Clllldl dly/Hllltalt dirt 
Lantaneflylal HIS. Cost Total 

DWeflykal 41 20.00 BZD.00 

MltvlnWCNIJl1z 41 20.00 820.00 

Gwen Pl'Ullk 41 20.00 820.00 
SIIMtPrnlk 41 20,0D 820.0D 

OIIVIHnllb 41 20.00 820.00 

ClndyJin 41 20.00 820.DD

GenyJure 41 20.00 820.00

AHson BjorlOn 41 20.00 820.00 

LaurdesWUllaml 41 20.00 820.00 

JalllllWIIIJlml 41 20.00 820.00 

Dlnln FtarendD 41 20.00 820.00 

BdaRllnler 41 20.00 820.00 

JlnlneLAMIID 41 20.00 820.00 

JanatPetrawlc:h 41 20.0D 820.00 
�- UndlNOMk 41 20.00 820.00 

GenyNawek 41 20.00 820.00 

ROSl/hedafl1BS canaaa daYIHemap oay 27 20.00 &40.00 
Charle Zav11ha Harltale Day 9 20.00 180.00 

Sll'lhGrovel 41 20,.00 820.00 

TerenGran1 41 20.00 820.00 

llubyDII Hertta&e Day 14 20.00 280,00 

Takara Del Herttage Day 14 20.00 280.GD

HIZIIR. heritage Day 14 20.00 280.00 

818 16.820,QD 

GranCITotal 1,774.00 53.800.0D 
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Clear Hills County 

Effective Date: October 22, 2024 Policy Number: 7003 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM 

1. Policy Statement

1.1. Clear Hills County may provide grants to community organizations and
indjviduals and establish a system for evaluating applications and requests. 

2. General

2.1. Council may annually during budget deliberations, establish a budget for
general grants. 

2.2. Council may maintain a reserve to assist community organizations and 
individuals. 

2.3. General grants will be awarded at the sole discretion of Council and may be 
done so in whole or in part. 

2.4. The maximum grant will be $25,000 per project. 

3. Applications

3.1. Applications and requests for general grants will be accepted throughout the
year. 

3.2. Applications and requests will be evaluated as received. 

3.3. Applications and requests shall include the following information or 
documentation: 

- A clear statement of the purpose of the proposed grant

- Current estimates of total costs ( excluding GST)

- Project budget indicating all anticipated sources of revenue

- Identify target group(s) for project

- A clear statement of the benefit to project participants

- A clear statement of how the project contributes to the County and/or area '-...,-
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Policy No. 7003 

Approved: October 22, 2024 

residents quality of life. 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Page2 

3.4. The following criteria will be used to determine eligibility of funding: 

- Fund Raising Efforts

- Facility Usage - The facility must open to the general public to rent. There
are no restrictions placed on the rental of the facility.

- Other Potential Funding Sources

- Urgency

- Previous General Grants Received. Applicant has met all criteria and had
an unsuccessful general grant request in the past. Community
involvement & enhancement.

3.5Capital Projects: Funding for construction of, or improvements to facilities and 
land will require: 

3.5.1 Proof of the right to be there: proof of ownership or lease or use 
agreement with facility/site owner. 

3.5.2 A dissolution agreement with the County, unless there Is an existing 
dissolution agreement for the facility or site with another publicly funded 
entity, such as a school division or another municipality. 

3.6 Ineligible activities: Services provided under this grant program must not 
provide primarily for the recreational needs or leisure time pursuits of individuals, 
offer direct assistance (including money, food, clothing or shelter) to sustain an 
individual or family, or duplicate services that are ordinarily provided by a 
government or government agency. 

4. Reporting

4.1. General Grant recipients will provide a written report on how the grant 
funds were used within 90 days of the completion of the project or 
program the grant was received for. 

4.2. General Grant recipients that fall to provide a report on how grant funds 
were used will not be eligible to receive future Grant from Clear Hills 
County. 

5. End of Policy

ADOPTED 
Resolution #C193-02 Date: March 23, 2004 

il 

22 

146



Policy No. 7003 

Approved:October22,2024 

AMENDED 
Resolution# C625(09/23/08) 
Resolution# C433(05/25/10) 
Resolution# C410-16(07/19/16) 
Resolution# C187-19{04/09/19) 
Resolution# C490-20{10/13/20) 
Resolution# C544-24(10/22/24) 

Title: GENERAL GRANT PROGRAM 

Page3 

Date: September 23, 2008 
Date: May 25, 201 o 
Date: July 19, 2016 
Date: April 9, 2019 
Date: October 13. 2020 
Date: October 22. 2024 
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